e o DATE : August 4, 2005, 7:30 PM
Munl‘:lpahty Of,AHChor age Assembly Chambers, Z.J. Loussac Library

BOARD OF BUILDING JbDaiii b
REGULATION EXAMINERS
AND APPEALS

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES from May 5, 2005

4. PUBLIC HEARINGS
Appeal BCA-03-2005 6555 West Dimond Boulevard

5. APPEARANCE REQUESTS
6. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

7. NEW BUSINESS

8. REPORTS
Code Status Update

9. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION
10. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
11. ADJOURNMENT

Mark Begich, Mayor

Exhibit 29






ATTACHMENT #1

Building Board of Examiners and Appeals

DATE

July 13, 2005

APPELLANTS:  Delido and'M, S. Isabelle —PropertyOwners/Permittees
P. 0. Box 220021
Anchorage, AK 99522-0021

SUBJECT: Lot 7B, Block 2, Se:wiqw Heights Subdivision
ak.n. 6555 W. Dimond

(0
Revised Fill/Grade Permit No, 60-6083 (5/08/01)
Fill/Grading Permit Bond 6116174 (effective thru 5/08/06)
ISSUE:

Notice and Order of Abatement of Dangerous Structure
23.65.703.2 Dangerous Building

Citation 2003-02328 - Building without permits

Stop Work Order dated 8/26/2004 — Permit 01-0076

Stop Woerk Order dated 8/26/2004 — Permit 00-6083

1. Isabelle Ck #7518 - $500.00

Notarized Appeal Form ~3 pages.

Attachment #1 (this document)

Posted Letter of Notice and Order dated June 8, 2005 —3 pages.
Certified #7004-2510-0002-8201-7490 USPS Track & Confirm 6/13/05
Certified #7004-2510-0002-8201-7490 USPS Track & Confirm 6/14/05
Certified Letter of Notice and Order dated 6/08/05 rec’d 6/14/05 —3 pgs.

Fax to Philip Calhoun dated 7/7/2005 - 6 puges @ Pages, (seven)
9. E-mail from R. Nibert to S. Isabelle 7/08/05

10. E-mail from S. Isabelle to R. Nibert RE: Appeal Notice 7/08/05
11. E-mail from S. Isabelle to R. Nibert RE; Appeal Date 7/07/05
12: E-mail read notice from R. Nibert 7/07/05 & phone note

LN HEWN
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13, E-mail read notice from P. Cathoun 7/07/05

14. Copy of fax to P. Calhoun faxed to B. Nibert 7/07/05

15. Faxed Appeal Form from B. Nibert sent 7/07/05 ~3 pages.

16. Copy of Stop Work Order, Fill Permit 00-6083 dated 8-26-04 from Isabelle atty.

17. Copy of Stop Work Order, Bidg. Permit 01-0076 dated 8-26-05 from Tsabelle
atty. — 3 pages.

18. Stop Work Order — Criminal Citation #C3001336 issued to Del Isabelle
9/08/2004 athis office @ 6:07 PM.& misc. docs, — 6 pages.

19, Structural Full Permit 01-0076 dated 7/23/2003

20. MOA Fill Permit Bond & cover letter dated 4/04/2005 — 2 pages.

21. Approved CO #1 — Fill/Grade Permit#00-6083 dated 5/08/01- 7 pgs.

22. Fill/Grade Permit-#00-6083 dated 11/28/00 — 4 pages.

23, Faxed comment letter to B. Hellman dated 7/13/05 — #-peges. 19 pPRGES.

24. Residential Comments CO #2 — Permit #01-0076 dated 7/11/05 -3 pgs.

25. Building Permit 00-0076 Report 7/06/2005 from internet—~ 12 pages.

26. Building Permit 00-6083 Report 7/06/2005 from internet —3 pages.

27. Permit 01-0076 Addl. Response to Pre-frame Insp. Report 8/18/04 e-mailed to B.

Héllman 7/08/2005 — 2 pages.

8. Permit 01-0076 Addl. Isabelle Response to 8/18/2004 Pre-frame Inspection
Report — 3 pages.

29. E-mail from S. Isabelle to B. Hellman dated 7/08/05 RE: creosote comments
faxed on 6/22/2005 — 3 pages.

30, Fax to B. Hellman dated 6/22/2005 RE: crecsote plan review CO comments —35
pages.

THIS DOCUMENTATION HAND DELIVERED BY APPELLANTS 7/13/2005.

20f2
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Receipt # Date Building Board Case No. D G+ 03 - 2005
Permit No. OQ|=00* 3 and XD -£L08 3

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

Building Board ofExaminers and Appeals
_/ Appeal Emanating from Action of the Building Official
___ Appeal Emanating from Action of the Fire Official

CQO'?') 9.43 —55?4.5” e
1w Delido arnd N .S, Tsalelle

Appellants

requestthatadeterminaﬁonbemadebytheBuﬂdingBoardonthecase of: Q totion 2003-0232%

B, 3:

(type)
Street Addreas of Project: 5 F
Legal Description: | o-
Between Cross Streets: '
Status of Project: (check applicable boxes)

a.  Constructionhas not ____ started.
V. b. Construction was auspended more than six months ago.

v ¢ Construction is in progress but a stop-work order has been issued by the Municipality.
d. Conatruction is pending.

/e  Other Noki £ Shudi
(please state) AD.65.F0D,2_of MChomge_ Ex: Pudi dc‘fﬁsa

This appeal is based on the action of the Building Official or Fire Official, who claims that:
(check one or more)

a. Materials(s) chosen (is) (are) not appropriate for intended use,

v __b. Type(s) or method(s) of construction (is) (are) not permitted.

Page2of 3



c. A FirefLife Safety deficiency exists for the intended type of occupancy, which takes
precedence over the plans as submitted and approved for permit,

I (we) contend that such an interpretation is incorrect or incomplete as per

Section ____ofthe. TR which supports the following belief:
(number & paragraph) (state which code)

State main reason(s), please be brief;

a_-‘a‘*‘rﬂﬂ f-la —0J~ "’ dina Wiinheo = U

""-‘"

” n
” A3
S1gnatureof pel]nnt ‘

-
Addreﬁ FAX
City State Zip Code

Subscribed and sworn to before me this /ﬁay of (T”LV , 2028 .

/
Notgfyf Pulflic in ghd for Alaska

My Commission Expires; \ & 2, 7%

Page3of3
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2003-02328 Details

Complaint Details

Case Number:

2003-02328

Status:

OPEN

Agency Assigned:

PW-CODE-ABATEMENT

Person Assigned:

Complaint Type:

Buliding-Without-Permits

Complaint Description:

Fill And Grade W/ Excavation no Pemits

Location:

65255W Dimond

Legal bescription:

Seaview Helghts

Community Council:

Additional Info:

For additional Information please contact:

Mike Woods

343-8328
Phil Cathoun

343-8315

STATUS KEY

OPEN - Case Is currently under investigation.
INITIAL - Case has been Initiated
PENDING - Casa resolution has b

but not yet assigned for investigation.
een reached and Is under a monitoring perlod.
REVIEWED- Violation has been corrected and verified and Is being reviewed for closure,
CLOSED - Case has baen reviewed and closed by the Administrative Officlal.

Page 1 of 1
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D.A. AND M.S. ISABELLE

July 7, 2005

Mr. Phillip J. Calhoun

Code Enforcement Officer
Municipality of Anchorage

P, O, Box 196650
Anchorage, AK 99519-6650

RE: Letter of Notice and Order “Abatement of Dangerous Structure”
Citation No. 2003-02328

Lot 7B, Block 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision

Dear Sir:

This acknowledges receipt of the subject. certified letter on June 14, 2005. We have
contacted you by telephone and dispute the Municipality’s facts and position. We have
also advised you that an appeal will be filed as required. However, please note that we
are protesting being forced to appeal (costs) of this action.

We are not aware of any inspection on May 12, 2005 nor were we made aware that
any such inspection was being made.

We are also not aware of having received any notice of the subject citation being
issued in 2003. After reviewing the citation number on the municipal records it was
noticed that it states that it is “Open” and the complaint was for “Building Without
Permits.” Please advise what permits were not issued on this property that has kept this
citation open for two years and has now evolved to “Abatement of Dangerous Structure.”

The house under construction was issued full permit #01-0076 and has been subject
to unjustified stop work orders for some time. Access to the property is gated and locked.
Entrance into the building is secured and locked. The property and the building are both
posted with “Private Property” and ‘“No Trespassing” signs. The building is under
construction awaiting responses from both sides regarding another change order. The
construction is not faulty, the foundation is not decayed or inadequate, and the building is
not in jeopardy of collapsing,

On May 18, 2005, we met with Becky Hellman and Jim Stubbs at the project site,
The meeting was so Ms. Hellman could review the project and have any questions or
issues regarding the submitted change order drawings (5/03/05) addressed. There was no
indication by Ms, Hellman or Mr. Stubbs that there were any concems of violations. Mr.
Stubbs took numerous pictures of uncompleted framing as well as scenic pictures and
offered suggestions and recommendations for standard framing completion. At the end of
" the site meet which took about two hours, Ms. Hellman was asked how long it would take
her to respond to the change order. Her response was that she was advised to review the



D.A. AND M.S. ISABELLE

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: «+ FROM;
Phillip J. Calhoun, Sue Isabelle
Code Enforcement Officer
COMPANY: DATE:
MOA Building Safety 712005 @ |04 P
FAX NUMBER: TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLURDING COVER:
343.8200 Six
PHONE NUMBER: SENDER’S REFERENCE NUMBER:
343 8315 MOA Permit 01-0076
RE: YOUR REFERENGE NUMBER:
Response to 6/08/05 Letter Citation 2003-02328
Notice-and Order L7B, B2, Seaview Heights
Abatement of Dangerons Structure

%RGENT O rorreview LI PLEASE COMMENT méasz REPLY [ PLEASE RECYCLE

NOTBES/COMMENTS:

Mr. Calhoun,

Attached is a.copy of our response fo the subject letter. The fax includes the following
attachments:

1. Letter from Isabelle dated July 7, 2005 — 2 pages.
2. Complaint Details - Case No, 2003-02328 (Building Without Permits) — 1 page.
3. Letter to Del Isabelle from AlanN. Corthell, P.E. dated July 1, 2005 — 1 page.

4. Copy of Urgent E-mail sent to Bob Nibert dated July 7, 2005 and copied to Phillip
Calhoun, Mike Woods and Isabelle’s - 1 page.

+3

P. O. BOX 220021 » ANCHORAGE, AK s 99522-0021
PHONE (907) 243-5845 » FAX (907) 248.0004 + SHOP FAX (907) 245-2294



Municipa-il%f of Anchorage

Mark Begich, Mayor

. Building Safety Division
P.0. Box 196650 ¢ 4700 Bragaw Street ., -

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 o (907)343-8301 » (907)343-8200
hitp://www.muni.org

INSPECTION REPORT

DATE OF INSPECTION: May 12, 2005

: PURPOSE: Code Compliance
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Seavlew Heights Subdivision, Block 2, Lot 7B
ADDRESS; 6555 West Dimond Bivd.

T NAME/ADDRESS OFOWNER: ~ Delido Isabelle
P.Q, Box 220021
Anchorage AK 99522-0021

CASE NUMBER: 2003-02328
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: Sand Lake
USE ZONE: RIA
GROUP OCCUPANCY: R3
OCCUPIED: No
OBSERVATIONS:

This is an inspection report performed by Jim Stubbs (Lead Structural Inspector) and Becky
Hellman (Plan Review Engineer) for the Municipality of Anchorage. The reason for the

Code that states:

23.65.703.2 Dangerous bullding, For the Purpose of this chapter, any building or
structure which has any or all of the conditions or defects hereinafter described shall be
deemed to be a dangerous building, provided that such conditions or defects exist to the
extent that the life, health, property or safety of the public or its 0ccupants are endangered.

8. Whenever the building or structure, or any portion thereof, because of (i)
dilapldation, deterioration or decay; (ii) fauity construction; (ili) the removal,
movement or instabllity of any portion of the ground Necessary for the purpose of
supporting such building; (iv) the deterloration, decay or Inadequacy of its
foundation; or (v) any other cause, is likely to partially or completely collapse,



Municipality of Anchorage

Mark Begich, Mayor

Building Safety Division -
P.0. Box 196650 ¢ 4700 Bragaw Stregt A

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 ¢ (907)343-8301 e (907)343-8200
hitp:{/www.muni.org

June 8, 2005
CERTIFIED MAIL: 7004 2510 0002 8201 7490

Delido Isabelle
P.O, Box 220021
Anchorage AK 99522-0021

Subject:  Letter of Notice and Order of Abatement ofiDangerous Structure Located at Seaview Heights Subdivision,
Block 2, Lot 7B, commonly known as 6555 West Dimond Blvd, Anchorage, AK

Dear Property Owners:

This is a Notice and Order. Your premises located at the above referenced property was inspected on May 12, 2005.
Attached is a report of that inspection. The continued maintenance of the dilapidated, dangerous structure and/or deficient
condition on your premises constitutes amuisance. As such, it is subject to abatement by demolition and/or removal ar

repair as set outin the recommendations of the attached inspection report. Your frilure to comply can result in the
Municipality effecting compliance by its own effort.

You arc therefore ordered to demolish or remave or repeir the structure oreating the nuisance condition in accordance with

the recommendations referred to above within ninety (90) days of mailing date or.posting date on Notice and Order of
Abatement.

The Anchorage Municipal Code provides for penalties if you fail to obey this order, A Certificate of PubliciNuisance and
Abatement Order will be recorded with the State Recorder’s Office if this Order is not complied with in the time spevified

o an appeal filed within thirty (30) days of the above date. This will serve to inform any prospective buyer that problems
exist with the property.

1f the Municipality is called upon to effect demotition or sbatement by its own efforts, those costs will be made = lion
upon your property interest.

Also, be advised that you or any person having any record title or legal interest in the bmldmg may appeal this Notice and
Order by filing within thirty (30) days of mailing date or posting date of this Notioe and Order, a written appeal,
accompanied by a $500 appeal fee, which is nonrefimdable, Appeal application forms are available at the Building Safety

Division, 4700 S. Bragaw Street. Failure to appeal will constitute a waiver of all rights to an administrative hearing and
determination of this matter,

Respectfully submitted,

1

Code En.fomement/Abatement Officer =
343-8315 :

L



T T orees anwpwAL 1

6555 West Dimond Blvd. :
Page 2 of 2 ‘

Requirements for Compliance;

1. Provide plans and engineering to the Municipality of Anchorage for review and approval,
within 72 hours,

2. Secure all required permits,
3. Correct all violations.

4. Call for inspections in a timely manner prior to c'overlng any work.
See MLanmesgmﬁm for code sections listed above and other pertinent
information,

Sincerely,

s =g

Code Abatemen Inspector
(907) 343-8315

s b o i e e e e e e e o o L
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Track & Confirm
Enter label number:
You entered 7004 2510 0002 8201 7480
There is no record of that item. If it was malled recently, information may
not yet be available. Piease try again later.
m
Track & Confirm FAQs
site map contactus government services
ngﬁ,‘;};‘: {';,Ec-}rﬂ."f Copyright © 1989- usPsa, All R!ﬂhhgnumid. Terms of Use Privacy Policy

http://trkenfrm1.smi.usps .com/netdata-cgi/db2www/cbd_243.d2w/output

+5

6/13/2005



Municipality of Anchorage

g _ MarkBeg_ich_, M_ay_or_

Building Safety Division
P.O. Box 196650 » 4700 Bragaw Street
Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 o (907)343-8301 (907)343-8200
http:llwww.muni.org

June 8, 2005
CERTIFIED MATL: 7004 2510 0002 8201 7490
Delido Isgbelle

P.0. Box 220021
Anchorage AX 99522-002]

Subject:  Letter of Notice and Order of Abatement of Dangerous Structure Located at Seaview Heights Subdivision,
Black 2, Lot 7B, commonly known as 6555 West Dimond Blvd, Anchorage, AK

Dear Property Owners;

The Anchorage Municipal Code provides for penalties if you fail to obey this order, A Certificate of Public Nuisance and
Abatement Order will be recorded with the State Recorder’s Office if this Order is not complied with in the time specified
or an appeal filed within thirty (30) days of the above date. This will serve to inform any prospective buyer that problems
exist with the property. .

If the Municipality is calied upon to effect demolition or abatement by its own efforts

, those costs will be made a lien
upon your property interest,

Respectfully submitted,

=

g7,
Code Enforcement/Abatement Officer
43-8315

2
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Track & Confirm
Shipment Detalls Track & Confirm
; | Enter labei number:
You entered 7004 2510 0002 8201 7480
We attempted to deliver your item at 111 am on June 13, 2005 in
ANCHORAGE, AK 89522 and a notice was left. It can be redelivered or
picked up at the Post Office. if the item is unclaimed, it will be retumed to
the sender. Information, if avallable, is updated every evening. Please =
check again later. Track & Confirm FAQs
Here is what happened eariier:
a NOTICE LEFT, June 13, 2005, 9:05 am, ANCHORAGE, AK 99522
Notification Options
» Track & Confirm by emall  Whatmwie? 52>
- POSTAL INSPECTORS site map contact us gover’nmsnt services
Preserying the Trast Copyright © 19992002 USPS. All Rights Reserved. Ters of Use Privacy Polioy

#(

hitp://trkenfrm1.smi.usps.com/netdata-cgi/ db2www/cbd_243.d2w/detail 6/14/2005



Inspection Report
6555 West Dimond Blvd.
Page 20f2

Requirements for Compliance:

1. Provide plans and engineering to the Municlpality of Ancharage for review and approval,
within 72 hours.

2. Secure all required permits.
3. Correct all violations,

4, Call for inspections in a timely manner prior to covering any work.

See http://www.muni.ora/bsd/Codes.cfm for code sections listed above and other pertinent
information.

Sincerely,

\-

Code Abatemen Inspector.
(907) 343-8315



Municipality of Anchorage

Mark Begich, Mayor

Building Safety Division
P.0. Box 196650 4700 Bragaw Street

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 o (907)343-8301 (907)343-8200
hitp://www.muni.oTg

INSPECTION REPORT

DATE OF INSPECTION: May 12, 2005

PURPOSE: Code Compliance

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Seaview Helghts Subdivision, Bloek 2, Lot 78
ADDRESS: 6555 West Dimond Blvd.

NAME/ADDRESS OF OWNER: Delido Isabelle

P.0. Box 220021
Anchorage AK 99522-0021

CASE NUMBER! 2003-02328
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: Sand Lake
USE ZONE: R1A
GROUP OCCUPANCY: R3
OCCUPIED: No
OBSERVATIONS:

This is an Inspection report performed by Jim Stubbs (Lead Structural Inspector) and Becky
Hellman (Plan Review Engineer) for the Municipality of Anchorage. The reason for the
inspection was to assistin the plan review process for change orders to the original plans.
Many violations were found throughout the structure, which create an unsafe condition and

meet the definition of a dangerous building as defined in'the Anchorage Existing Buildings
Code that states:

23.65.703.2 Dangerous building. For the purpose of this chapter, any building or
structure which has any or ali of the conditions or defects hereinafter described shall be
deemed to be a dangerous building, provided that such conditions or defects exist to the
extent that the life, health, property or safety of the public or its eccupants are endangered.

8. Whenever the building or structure, or any portion thereof, because of (i)
ditapidation, deterjoration or decay; (li) faulty construction; (1) the removal,
movement or Instabllity of any portion of the ground necessary for the purpose of
supporting such building; (iv) the deterioration, decay or inadequacy of its
foundation; or (v) any other cause, is likely to partially or completely coliapse.



. July 7, 2008

drawings and then provide comments to her boss. He would make the necessary
decision. Since Ms. Hellman did the initial plan review for the originally issued full
construction permit, this seemed again, untypical,

Regarding your “Requirements for Compliance:”

1.

ANS L engmneering DOTARE 10r review
and approval, within 72 hours. - Updated plans and ocumentation were
already submitted to the Municipality on May 3, 2005 fora change order. The
plans were not directed to any personnel for review for over two weeks until
we inquired what the status of the change order request was. We have been
working on responding to comments with little cooperation from the city.

Secure all required permits. - We secured required permits for construction of
our residence prior to the start of the construction,

Correct all violations. - We are not aware of any “violations” that would
constitute or justify the city’s actions. We have a construction project that is
incomplete. Please provide the specific “violations” so they can be reviewed
or responded to by us,

Enclosure

Sincerely,

2%

D. A. and M.S. Isabelle
Property Owners/Taxpayers

P.O. BOX 220021 » ANCHORAGE, AK » 99522.0021
PHONE: (907) 243.5845 » FAX: (907) 248-0004



Complaint Details
case Number: | 2003-02328
Status: | OPEN

Agency Assigned: PW-CODE-ABATEMENT

Person Assigned:

Complaint Type: Mdlngrmmuuh-'l’enj_\_its

Complaint Description: | Fil And Grade W/ Excavation no Pemits |

Locatlon: | 6555W Dimong

l.eﬁa‘l Dasgl_-.lptldn:. Seaview Helghts

Community Councll:

Additionat Info; | For additianal Information please contact:
Mike Woods.

343-8328
Rhil Cathoutn

CalhounEl@clanchorage.ak.us
343-8315° : 1

STATUS KEY

OPEN --Case Is currently under investigation.

IMITIAL - Case has been initlated but not yet assigned for. investigation.

PENDING - Case resolution has besn reached and Is under a monitoring period.
REVIEWED- Violation has been corrected and verified and Is being reviewed for closure.
CLOSED - Case has been reviewad and closed by the Administrative Officia|.

http://webapps] .muni.orglpdpw/pdc/codecomplaintleomplaintDetails.cfm‘?casenumbeF20... 71712005



WINCE ® CORTHELL « BRYSON

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
PO Box 200394 907-563-3750
ANCHORAGE  ALASKA
99520

July 1, 2005

Del Isabelle
PO Box 220021
Anchorage, RAK 99522

Subject: Dwelling under construction at 6555 West

Dimond
Boulevard, Anchorage

Dear Mr. Isabelle:

On June 10, 2005, I examined the subject structure in the
company of you and Mrs. Isabelle, for the purpose of
identifying, in a general way, any major structural deficiencies
or defects. This inspection was visual eonly, and did not include
any analysis or examination of the plans.

The structure is a large, single unit, multi-level dwelling with
an attached, multi-vehicle garage. At the time of this visit the
foundations were completed, and the framing was completed to the
extent that the roof was on but not covered, All Dbasic
supporting elements were in place (beams, columns, bearing
walls), and the walls and roof were sheathed. The soil exposed
on the site is sand and gravel, f£irm and well-drained. The
foundations appeared to be sturdy. The fra |

sturdy and of above-ordinary gquality of workmanship, Items of
concern that were noted include the support of the roof ridges
and the manner of utilization of some salvaged wood members. The
Structure is not considered to be at risk of collapse, and is
safe for continuing the work, I identified no hazards to the

public, as long as the building is secured and protected from
unauthorized entry.

This structure is suitable for completion, if all deficiencies
identified are properly analyzed and modified as necessary.

WINCE-~CORTH E%;BRYsgy /7
/]
/@%W/

Alan N. Corthell,P.E.

Phillp W Biysen PE Alen N Corthelt PE Frank W Wince P E



S, Isabelle

From: S. Isabelle [icesiave@gei.net]

Sent: Thursday, July 07, 2006 12:36 PM

To: ‘NibertRG@ci.anchorage.ak.us'

Cc: ‘CathounPJ@ci.anchorage.ak.us'; 'WoodsMW@cl.anchorage ak.us'; 'iceboss@gci.net’;
‘iceslave@gci.net’

Subject;  Notice and Order Ciation 2003-02328

Importance: High

Isabelle Response to MOA Letter of Notice and Order “Abatement of Dangerous Structure”
Citatlon No. 2003-02328 - Building Without Permits
Lot 7B, Block 2, Seaview Helghts Subdivision

Mr. Nibert,

Attached is a copy of the letter response to Mr. Phillip Caloun regarding the above subject for your review. The
letter (and assoclated attachments) were faxed today at 12:06 PM to Mr. Cathoun @ 343-8200.

Sincerely,
Sue |sabelle

Wk Phonsa 907.243.0450
Hm Phone 807.243.0004
Fax 907.246.0004

Cell 830.9848

7/7/2005 4 S a



rage 1ot 1

S. Isabelle
From: S. Isabelle [iceslave@gci.nef}
Sent: Thursday, July 07, 2005 11:04 AM
To: NibertRG@cl.anchorage.ak.us
Ce: CalhounPJ@ci.anchorage.ak.us; WoodsMW@cl.anchorage.ak.us; Iceboss@gci.net;
iceslave@gci.net
Subject:  Appeal MOA Citation 2003-02328
Importance: High
URGENT
Mr. Nibert,

Del advised that he has spoken to you several times regarding Philip Cathoun’s Certified letter to him dated June
8, 2006 "Letter of Notice and Order of Abatement of Dangerous Structure.”

+

not malied until June 13, 2004. The letter was recelved and signed by me on June 14, 2005. We do not know
when the lstter was posted but it was found attached to the property gate by Del on June 13, 2005,

Please advise the final date the appeal must be filed in order to be in compliance.

Sincerely,
Sue |sabelle

Wk Phone 907.243.0450
Hm Phone 907.243.0004
Fax 907.248.0004

Cell 830.9848

7/7/2005



S. Isabelle

From: Nibert, Robert G, [NiberlRG@cl.anchorage.ak.us)
Sent;  Friday, July 08, 2005 3:16 PM

To: S. Isabelle

Subject: RE: MOA Appeal Cit 2003-02328

Mrs. laabelle

Yes, | was just getting ready to call you and make sure you received the info. Please try to get in earlier if
you can. We can start processing sooner.

If you have any more questions, please contact me,

Thanks, BobN

——Original Message——

From: S. Isabelle [mailto:iceslave@gci.net]

Sent: Friday, July 08, 2005 3:02 PM

To: Nibert, Robert G.

Cc: Gonzalez, Vickl; iceboss@gcl.net; iceslavei@gci.net
Subject; MOA Appeal Cit 2003-02328

Importance: High

Appeal Notice and Order MOA Citation 2003-02328
Mr. Nibert,

This Is to foliow up on our telephone conversation yestarday aftemoon in response to my e-mail. You
have advised that the final date to file an appeal on the subject matter is July 13, 2005.

Should this not be correct; please advise immediately.
Thank you for your return call and the faxed documentation.

Sincerely,
Sue Isabelle

Wk Phone ©07.243.0450
Hm Phone 9807.243.0004
Fax 907.248.0004

Cell 830.8646

TS #q
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COPY

S. Isabelle

From: S. Isabelle [iceslave@gci.net

Sent: Friday, July 08, 2005 3:02 PM

To: NibertRG@cl.anchorage.ak.us

Ce: GonzalezV@cl.anchorage.ak.us; iceboss@gcl.net; iceslave@gej.net

Subject:  MOA Appeal Cit 2003-02328

importance: High

Appeal Notice and Order MOA Citation 2003-02328

Mr. Nibert,

This is to follow. up on our tele
advised that the final date to

phone conversation yesterday aftemoon
file an appeal on the subject matter s July 13, 2005.

Should this not be corract, Pleass advise immediately.

Thank: you for your retumn call and the faxed documentation.

Sincerely,
Sue Isabelle

Wk Phone 907.243.0450
Hm Phone 907.243.0004
Fax 907.248.0004

Cell 830.9848

7/8/2005

in response to my e-mall. You have

@307 Primy

Post-it* Fax Note 7671

2y logfos Fet> |
From

—l—:—ﬁ%b N:bert

L NoA e

e Tsabelp |

e ey

' 3429997

- O
! A48 -000

aa.: V. éon2alez. € 243-%200 e 7:09m



8. Isabelle

From; S. isabelle [iceslave@gci.net]
Sent; Thursday, July 07, 2005 11:04 AM
To: NibertRG@cl.anchorage.ak.us :
Cc: CalhounPJ@cl.anchorags.ak.us; WoodsMW@ci.anchorage.ak.us; iceboss@gci.net;
iceslave@gci.net
Subject:  Appeal MOA Citation 2003-02328
importance: High
URGENT
Mr. Nibert,

Del advised that he has spoken to you several times regarding Philip Calhoun's Certified letter.to him dated June
B8, 2005 “Letter of Notice and Order of Abatement of Dangerous Structure.”

Itis my understanding, and Def's, that you were going to get back with him advising the final date the Appeal must
be filed in order to comply with the 30 days, Even though the letter was dated June Bih, records are that it was
not mailed until June 13, 2004. The lefter was received and signed by me on June 14, 2005. We do not know
when the letter was posted but it was found attached to the property gate by Del on June 13, 2008.

Please advise the final date the appeal must be filed in order to be in compliance.

Sinceraly,
Sue Isabelle

Wk Phone 907.243.0450
Hm Phone 907.243.0004
Fax 907.248.0004

Cell 830.9846

7/0%105 € appiry 2 1gom.
Mwmmwi
derdiline ca % 1> 005,
Cotecd doedasdllc e 243 -04 <SG

7/7/2005 4



S. Isabelle

From: Nibert, Robert G. [NfbertRG@cl.anchorage.ak.us]
To: S. Isabelle

Sent; Thursday, July 07, 2005 2:22 PM

Subject: Read: Notice and Order Citation 2003-02328

Your. message

To:  Nibert, Robert G.

l.gcd:_ava;g::Uetn, Phillip J.; Woods, Mike W.; lceboss@gd. net;
Subject: Notice.and Order Citation 2003-02328
Sent:  Thu, 7 Jul 2005 12:35:31 -0800

was read on Thy, 7 3ul 2005 14:22:21 -0800

’7/07/&5 Capprex. 4./5x
AArzgrrn A Atz abirrd A e
b= Grdes 13,2005,

LWhibe ¥ U Al A

e-mAlo | One o L dpe st

bzl o mvg I
- N aated sne

MMJ,M,_&,{,WM a2 ohme

0, 45~ himm I he _
L L
e '(,/{ FAX aa 3Y3-7997F,

AR -
ANt s
Wanier et ol

42



8. Isabelle

e e e e e e e s e e

From: Calhoun, Phillip J. [CalhounPJ@cl.anchorage.ak.us]
To: S. Isabelle

Sent: Thursday, July 07, 2005 5:05 PM

Subject: Read: Notice and Order. Citation 2003-02328

Your message

To:  Nibert, Robert G.

Cc.  Calhoun; Phillip ).; Woods, Mike W.,; iceboss@gd net;
icaslave@ganet

Subject: Notice and Order Citation 2003-02328

Sent:  Thu, 7 Jul 2005 12;35:31 -0800

was read on Thu, 7 Jul 2005 17:05:02 -0800



D.A. AND M.S. ISABELLE

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: : FROM: 3
Phillip J. Calhoun, Sue Isabelle
Code Enforcement Officer
COMPANY: DATE:
MOA Building Safety W05 & 120,006 P
FAX NUMBER: TOTALNO, OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER
343.8200 Six
PHONE NUMBER: SENDRR'S REPERENCE NUMBER:
343.8315 MOA Pemit 01-0076
RE: YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER:
Response to 6/08/05 Letter Citation 2003-02328
Notice'and Order L7B, B2, Seaview Heights
Abatement of: Dangerous Structure

E/uncahrr OrorreEviEW [ PLEASE COMMENT PLEASE REPLY {3 PLEASE RECYCLE

NOTES/COMMENTS:

Attached is a copy of our response to the subject letter, The fax includes the following
attachments:

1, Letter from Isabelle dated July 7, 2005 —2 pages.
2. Complaint Details — Case No. 2003-02328 (Building Without Permits) — I page.
3. Letter to Del Isabelle from Alan N: Corthell, P.E. dated July 1, 2005 = 1 page.

4. Copy of Urgent E-mail sent to Bob Nibert dated July 7, 2005 and copied to Phillip
Calhoun, Mike Woods and Isabelle’s — 1 page.

Postit'FaxNote 7671 [Paspy o polRly 7

* nin Nihefs :‘"‘ e Teabr|le |

CoJDept.

_‘j""""g_qa;saw et 142-0450
P 43-399F T QY2000

P. O. BOX 220021 » ANCHORAGE, AK » 99522.0021
PHONE (907) 243-5845 o FAX (907) 248-0004 « SHOP FAX (907) 245.2204




Municipality of Anchorage

Marle Begich, Mayor

Building Safety Division -

.0, Bax 196650 ¢ 4700 Bragaw Struct

Anchorage, Alagks 99519-6650 « {907) 343.8301 Fux (907) 348.8800
hitpi/ fwww.mind.org

APPEALS TO THE BOARD OF BUILDING REGULATION
EXAMINERS AND APPEALS

1. Some reasons forappealing to the Building Board may be:

a. submitted plans need correction;

b. project doesnot pass inspection;

c. difference of opinion in interpretation of code;
d. request for altemnate methods and materinls.

2. If the Building or Fire Official does not grant the customer's request, the customer
may appeal that decision to the Building Board.

3. The appellant must pay a $500.00 filing foc and submit their polarized appeal to the
Building Board Secretary, who schedules a hearing date.

4. A staff report presenting Building Safety’s or Fire Prevention’s opinions is prepared
and will bo available to the appellant et least three (3) days prior to the hearing date.

5, Theappeal to be heard is advertised in a local news publication. and in the
Municipality’s slectronic calendar system.

6, Appellantof their repregentative muat appear befors the Building Board on the
specified date and time to plead their own case. Logal counsel may be utilized by the
appelliant, but is not required.

7. In'most cases, decisions are rendered at the time of the hearing,

8. Ifappeal is denied, the appellant may further appeal to the Alaska Superior Court
within 30 days,

Ron Thompsén
Building Official

Poge ) of 3

*,5
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Receipt # __Date: : Building Board Case No.
Permit No,

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE 5

Building Boarg of Examiners and Appeals
— Appeal Emanating from Action of the Building Official

——. Appeal Emanating from Action of the Fire Official
I (we)

Appellant Telephone Number

of

Mailing Address City State Zip Code

request that a determination ba made by tha Building Board on the case of

a. _permat denial b. (other)
(type)
Street Addvess ofProject:
Legal Description: HoE
Between Oross Styeets: and_

Status of Project: (chaeck applicable boxes)
a. Conetruction has —hasnot ___gtarted,
b. Construction was suspended more than six months ago,

c. Construction ig'in Progress but a stop-work order has been isgueqd by the Municipality.
Ziqt Construction is pending,

EANTY, Other__
(please state)

This appeal is based on the action of the Building Official or Fire Officia]
(check one or mors)

a. Materials(s) chosen (is) (are) not appropriate for intended use,

b. Type(s) or method(s) of conatruction (i8) (are) not permitted.

Page 2 of 3

200 ATTE wn ——— Y



c. A Firellafe Safety deficiency exists for the intended type of occupancy, which takes
precedence over the plans as submitted and approved for permit.

od  Other

(please state)

1 (we) contend that such an interpretation is incorrect ot incomplate as per

Section of the , which supports the following belief:
(number & paragraph) (state which code)

State main reason(s), please be brief:

Signature of Appellant Telephone
Address PAX
City State Zip Code
Subscribed and sworn to before me this __ day of. , 20
Notary Public in and for Alaska
My Commission Expires;
Page 3 of 3
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% MUNICIPALITY OF
*  ANCHORAGE

|

e e g

ALl PERSONS ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO AT ONCE

PERTAINING TO SONSTRUGTION, ALTERATIONS,
REPLIRS, WIRIO, GRADING, )R REGULATED
EQUIFPMENT OR LAND USE

Cn thesn pramisas at Se
Aunchorag : - -

1.

t

This order Is issusd because anindenendent sstlit .‘I. ey B 19 8§95 000 euble
21 on. site, Bring no mo ~limk HIOWInNg are co '

-.!"J'.,'.".Ill".“ i iR BRIy IOr ARD sl LAl 8

Biacont propertisy or rights-of-we Provide compa stion tests DYV amount of fill.

]
]

Date: August 26, 2004 _Time1 12,45 pm.

1
]
N
L

A#oc sﬁsl.la.o.!t?a.ﬂ.l le\:ftg mntlnuague. Aty parson

W 3l continue anty work aiter having boan served with a

wamlng St0p wotk orter, exceptisuch work as that pyrson is direeted
o parform to remove 3 I;rolatlun or unsafy conditior, shall
be subject to penalties b3 prescribed by Isw,

08/80/04 : THO L4155 (TX/RY No ¥B1l) G002
5
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MUNICIPALITY OF

ALL PERSONS ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO AT ONCE

WORK

PERTAINING TO CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATIONS,
REPAIRS, WIRING, GRADING, DR REGULATED
EQUIPMENT OR LAND USE

On these premises at St
: rage, Alaska, F

This ardor _IB issued buqausa_ tructure roof not conntrucieq ne

annroved plens. Roof miat e §NOTOC retrofittad prior to snow fail g
srovent coligpes, See attached inspsction reRQIt. =
on slte with Chisf of Inspections and engiNeor g1.1s
anditien angd discuss changy Order red rements. s
' |
By: . 0 id :
Dats: August 26, 2004 Timet qu:u.m.
{
AMC 33.10,202.4.3 Uplawnil cantinuance. Any parson
’ who shall continum any work sier having baen served with a
Wam ng stop work order, exceplf such work as that person is directed
- to perform to remave aivielation or unsafe consition, shall

be subiest to paneitiss a;u preseribad by law,

04/76-,04 'TED 14:853 {TI/RI NO 8811) Qom

E\F

78 =ovd IT3avs] yopesve E1.€B YvoBZ/9C/88
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MUNICIPALITY, OF ANCHORAGE - BUILDING BAFETY DIVISION
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UHIEORM SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT..

oMV
ATHORAGE FON KOF DEBARTMENT. - cope PR
VLRNCIPELITY OF AHCHORAGE; PLAINTIFF Criminal Offense

THIPS SI0!CLAL DISTRICT OF ALaSKA,

OPTIONAL COURT ABPEARANCE
i this is 'an optional Bzpearance. you musl pithar appest n ¢ows 1o 3.0t

1 THE SSSTRICT COURT OF ANCHORAGE no. ©3001336. plea or miail inyour plea viithin fiv: days: To maiiin youd plee ! st~ . -

T8 it thignad Cthicer siales thal by has fedgonphiy grouras o bdere i1 1ne delencdn Asntec
baicw 0 5

o) Wed The 8TH pAvior Sep 2004 AT 08:07 PM

7" ‘boxes below and ik it the tines el follow Maui thes forin 1. <7z
Depariment. 4601 S. ragaw St, Anchorags &k 99507
ifiyou.plead po cantlesl, you must enclose a check ormoney oiue

cizes -

CEFENDAHT - ISABELLE:, DELIDO ALLEN

payabie o the Municlpalily of Anchorage, for the lota! ameunt o
not send cash,

=¥ .

MARADDRESS v o o= v -

= lplead NO CONYEST.! am enclosing the total amount due

RESIWDORESS' 7600 JASONIELACE

{ requestithat my payment salisly this cilalion | undersia:s thz
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Untitled
Phone Messages:

9/03/04 @ 5:25 PM  Friday :

Scott Haan called Del's cell phone. (Del was standing in the entryway
at home and had just come from Seaview. It was raining hard outside and he
was all wet.) | could overhear Scott asking him where he was. Del told him he
was at home and asked why. Scott said he heard he was over at Seaview
operating equipment and he was looking for him to have him arrested. Del said,
mAVhat?" He said he was just compacting the road because the rain was creating
a mess. He needed to get the boom truck up the road to deliver the roof

materials. Scott had given permission to get the roof covered. Scott said ok if
that's all it was.

9/08/04 @ 2:42PM  Wednesday

Scott Haan called our home line. Sue answered and Scoft asked
where Del was. | asked who was calling and told him that Del wasn't home. He
said he was looking for Del and wanted to know what his cell phone number was

so he didn't have to look it up so | complied and gave him the number and he just
hung up without any other response.

Page 1
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% 8.30.010 Resisting or interfering with peace officer.

person's own arrest by the use of force;

arrest of another by the use of force;

stop;

attempted discharge of an official duty:

of any public officer; or
provided.

is possessed by process of law.

imprisonment.

AO No. 2003-73, § 3, 4-22-03

http ://libraryG.municode.comlgateway.dll/aklal aska/1/145/151 ¢=templates$ fo=document-,..

8.  Itis unlawful for any person to intentionall
to take personal property from the custody of a

B.  For the purposes of this section, the term "public officer” means an
firefighter or fire department official, paramedic, animal control office
public official engaged in law enforcement duties at the time of the offe

C. Violation of this section shall, upon conviction,
than $2,000.00 or imprisonment for not more than

(AO No. 82-126; AO No. 89-52; AO No, 88-56(S), § 1, 5-18-86; AO No. 2000-95, § 9, 10-16-00
)

Page 1 of 1

A. A person commits the crime of resisting or interfering with a peace officer when
1. The person intentionally, recklessly, or knowingly delays or obstructs the

2.  The person intentionally, recklessly, or knowingly delays or obstructs the

3. The person intentionally, recklessly, or knowingly delays or obstructs the
person's arrest by fleeing, hiding, engaging in a stand-off, or barricading himself;

4.  The person intentionally, recklessly, or knowingly delays or obstructs a
police officer's active investigation of a crime by fleeing after having been told to

5. The person intentionally, reckiessly or knowingly resists, obstructs or

interferes with the lawful efforts of any firefighter or paramedic in the discharge or

6.  The person intentionally, recklessly or knowingly disobeys the lawful orders

7. The person intentionally or recklessly engages In conduct which delays or
prevents a fire from being timely extinguished or emergency services fromn being

y injure, destroy, take or attempt
ny public officer or person which

y police officer,
r, or any other

be punished by a fine of not more
six months, or both such fine and

10/7/2004



L11LE 8 FENAL WULULS

TITLE 8 PENAL CODE*

*Editor's note: AO No. 98-59(S), §§ 1--3, effective May 19, 1998, reorganized, renumbered,
and amended Title 8 to read as herein set out.

Cross references: General penalties and enforcement, Ch: 1.46 ; violations constituting
alding or abetting, § 1.45.020/; examptions from disclosure of certain public records, §
3.80,040 ; abandoned, stolen or lost property, Ch. 7.25 ; driving while intoxicated prohibited, §
9.58.020 : drinking alcoholic beverages while driving, §.9.36.200 .

State law references: Criminal faw, AS 11.16 et seq.

8.05 General Principles

~—>7 8.10 Crimes Against Persons

8,15 Thefl Crimes

8.20 Crimes Against Propsfty

8.25 Weapon Crimes

#.30 Crimes Against Public Order

8.35 Drug Abuse and Paraphernalia

8.40 False Alarms

8.45 Trespass

8.50 Crimes Harmful to Minors

8.65 Prostitition

8.70 Misuse and Abuse of Library Maierial
8.76 Violations

§.80 Fee for Police Protection Services
8.65 Victim Rights

http://library6.municode.com/gateway.dil/AK/alaska/1/ 145%=templates$fn=docyment-fra... 9/13/2004



23.10.202.4 Stop Work orders, When work is being done contrary to the provisions of this
code, the technical codes, or other pertinent laws or ordinances implemented through the
enforcement of this code, the Building Official may order the work stopped by notice in writing
served on persons engaged in the doing or causing such work to be done, and such persons shall
forthwith stop the work until authorized by the Building Official to proceed with the work.

23:10.202.4.1 Unlawful continuance. Any person who shall continue any work after having
been served with a stop work order, except such work as that person is directed to performto

prescribed by the Building Official after receipt of such notice to make the structure, or portion
thereof, comply with the requirements of such codes,

23.10.202.6 Authority to disconnect utilities, The Building Official or the Building Official’s
authorized representative shall have the authority to disconnect a utility service or. energy
supplied to the building, structure or building service equipment therein regulated by this code or
the technical codes in case of emergency where necessary to eliminate an immediate hazard to
life or property. The Building Official shall whenever possible notify the serving utility, the
owner and oceupant of the building, structure or building service equipment of the decision to
disconnect prior to taking such action, and shall notify such serving utility, owner and occupant
of the building, structure or building service equipment, in writing, of such disconnection
immediately thereafter.

23.10.202.7 Authority to condemn building service equipment, When the Building Official
ascertains that building service equipment regulated in the technical codes has become hazardous
to life, health or property, or has become unsanitary, the Building Official shall order in writing
that such equipment either be removed or restored 1o a safe or sanitary condition, as appropriate.
The written notice itself shall fix a time limit for compliance with such order. Defective building
service equipment shall not be maintained after receiving such notice,

When such equipment or installation is to be disconnected a written notice of such disconnection
and causes therefore shall be given within 24 hours to the serving utility, the owner and occupant
of such building, structure or premises.

When any building service equipment is maintained in violation of the technical codes and in
violation of & notice issued pursuant to the provisions of this section, the Building Official shall
institute appropriate action to prevent, restrain, correct or abate the violation,

23.10.202.8 Connection after order to disconnect, Persons shall not make connections from
an energy, fuel or power supply nor supply energy or fuel to building service equipment which
has been disconnected or ordered to be disconnected by the Building Official or the use of which
has been ordered to be disconnected by the Building Official until the Building Official
authorizes the reconnection and use of such equipment,

23,10.202.8.1 Unlawful continuance. Any person who shall continue any work after having
been served with a stop work order, except such work as that person is directed to perform to
remove a violation or unsafe condition, shall be subject to penalties as prescribed by law.

Page 9 of 42



SECTION 23.10.205
VIOLATIONS

23.10.205.1 Unlawful acts. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to erect,
construct, alter, extend, repair, move, remove, demolish or occupy any building, structure or
equipment regulated by this code, or cause same to be done, in conflict with or in violation of
any of the provisions of this code.

23.10.205.2 Notice of violation. The Building Official is authorized to serve anotice of violation
or order on the person responsible for the erection, construction, alteration, extension, repair,
moving, removal, demolition or occupancy. of  building or structure in violation of the provisions
of this code, or in violation of a permit or certificate issued under the provisions of this code. Such
order shall direct the discontinuance of the illegal action or condition and the abatement of the
violation.

23.10.205.3 Prosecution of violation. If the notice of violation is not complied with promptly, the
Building Official is authorized to request the legal counsel of the jurisdiction to institute the
appropriate proceeding at law orin equity to restrain, correct or abate such violation, or to require
the removal or termination of the unlawful occupancy of the building or structure in violation of the
provisions of this code or of the order or direction made pursuant thereto.

- SECTION 23.10.206
5 PENALTIES AND REMEDIES

Tn addition to any other remedy or penalty provided by this title, any person who violates any
provision of this title or any code of technical regulation adopted pursuant to this title shall be
subject to ﬁmor injunctive relief, or both provided by Section 1.435.010B ofthe
Anchorage '

~ Any person aggrieved by the act or omission of another person that constituies a violation of the
provisions of this title or the codes of technical regulation adopted herein may, following 30 days
written notice to the municipal official or department empowered to enforce that provision,
commence and maintain a civil injunctive relief or both authorized by Section 1.45.010B of the
Anchorage Municipal Code. The court, in issuing any final order in any action brought by a private
person under this section, may, at its discretion, award the costs of litigation to any party. In any
action under this section the municipality, if not a party, may intervene as a matter of right.

Chapter 3
PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS
SECTION 23:10,301
PERMITS

23.10.301.1 Permits required, Except as specified in Section 301.2, no building, structure or
building service equipment regulated by this code and the technical codes shall be erected,
constructed, enlarged, altered, repaired, moved, improved, removed, converted or demolished
unless a separate, appropriate permit for each building, structure or building service equipment
has first been obtained from the Building Official.

23.10.301,1.1 Emergency repairs. Where equipment replacements and repeirs must be

performed in an emergency situation, the permit application shall be submitted within the
next working business day to the Building Official.

23.10.301.2 Work exempt from permit. A permit shall not be required for the types of work in
each of the separate classes of permit as listed below. Exemption from the permit requirements

Page 12 of 42



POST IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

ALL WORK MUST BE INSPECTED

A 24-HOUR NOTICE |S REQUIRED FOR INSPECTION SERVICE -
INSPECTION REQUEST LINE (907) 343-8300 OR FAX REQUEST (807)

249-7777
MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
BUILDING SAFETY DIVISION
4700 SOUTH BRAGAW STREET
TELEPHONE (907) 343-8211
STRUCTURALGL - o i i - NO: _ 01--0076

FULL Date:  07/23/03

SITE ADDRESS: 6555 W.DIMOND BLVD
PERMITEE/OWNER: ISABELLE DELIDO &MS :
CONTRACTOR;: ISABELLE CONST & EXCAVATING *R

LOT. 7B BLOCK/TRACT. 2 SUBD: SEAVIEW HEIGHTS
TYPE: NEW

PROPOSED WORK: SINGLE FAMILY
WORK DESC. 6610 Sqft living area, 2300 sqft unfinished, 1910 sqft garage

REMARKS:  gjs

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION VALUATION: $642,850,00
Total fees for $4,630.25 Permit Issued By: STULLER, GRETCHEN J

this Issuancs; Approvals: ﬁgkhgi' % %# T TR
Total payments for $4,630 25 N, SCOTT M.

- . ANGELL, MADA M
this issuance: HELLMAN, BECKY A.

MCGEE. LYNNM._ =

ALL WORK IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH PLAN INSPECTION REQUIRED OF
CHECK REQUIREMENTS AS PER JOB PRINTS. FOUNDATION EXCAVATION PRIOR
FIELD INSPECTION REQUIRED TO PLACING ANY CLASSIFIED FILL

CONTACT THE UTILITY FOR APPROVAL OF SERVICE EQUIPMENT AND LOCATION PRIOR TO INSTAL-
LATION. SERVICE CHANGES MUST BE SCHEDULED IN ADVANCE WiTH THE UTILITY COMPANY
AND THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION SECTION.

| HAVE READ THE ABOVE APPLICATION AND KNOW THE CONTENTS THEREOF THE SAME 1S TRUE AND CORRECT

| FURTHER AGREE THE ABOVE WORK WILL BE DONE IN ACCORDANGE WITH ALL STATE, MUNICIPAL LAWS, AND
ORDINANCES

PERMIT EXPIRES IN 360 DAYS IF WORK iS NOT COMMENCED

Signalure of parmitee or Agenlﬁ/ /\/ / é’/z/‘/
Prine Name LN Pl o 409




CC.Y

April 04, 2005

Municipality of Anchorage
P.O. Box 196650
Anchorage, AK 99519

RE: Permit Bond for Fil/Grading Permit Bl s S
For Lot 7B BK2, Seaview Heights
Isabelle Construction & FBngh :
Excavating
To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed you will find the original Continuation Certificate for Isabelle Construction & Excavating’s
Permit Bond. Please make sure this is attached to the original bond that is on file.

If you have any questions, or need anything further, please let me know.
Sincerely,

PARKER, SMITH & FEEK, INC.

Jill Boyle
Surety Department

Enclosure

cc: Del Isabelle, Isabelle Construction & Excavating



CONTINUATION
ﬂm, CERTIFICATE
SAFECO Insurance Comapny
PO Box 34526
Seattle, WA 98124-1526

IRST NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Seattle, Washington, Surety upon

acertain Bond No, 6116174
dated effective  05/08/2001
(MONTH-DAY-YEAR)

onbehalf of ISABELLE CONSTRUCTION & EXCAVATING
(PRINCIPAL)

and in favorof MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
(OBLIGEE)

does hereby continue said bond in foree for the farther period
begmmming on  05/08/2005
{MONTH-DAY-YEAR)

and endingon  05/08/2006
(MONTH-DAY-YEAR)

Amountofbond FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS { $5,000)

Description of bond ~ FILL/IGRADING PERMIT FOR LOT 7B BK2, SEAVIEW HEIGHTS

Premium:  $100.00

PROVIDED: That this continuation certificate does not create a new obligation and is executed upon the express condition
and provision that the Surety's liability under said bond and this and all Continuation Certificates issued in connection
therewith shali not be cumulative and that the said Surety's aggregate liability under said bond and this and all such
Continuation Certificates on account of all defaults committed during the period (regardless of the number of, years) said bond
had been and shall be in force, shall not in any event exceed the amount of said bond as hereinbefore set forth,

Signed and dated on  March 9, 2005
(MONTH-DAY-YEAR)

FIRST NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY CF AMERICA
By /(M Lo Ma&h-f vele

PRESIDENT  MIKE MCGAVICK

S-1320/FN 2/00 Sefeco® and the Sateca logo are irademarks of Safeco Corporation
IFD
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L'/V\S Eje e

Application for Fill/Grading Permit: Handout No. 46

Revised 4-20-01 S UBM‘TT A i

: APR 23 200%
Del Isabelle ; . i :
P. O, Box 220021 GD'(;GJ% i
Anchorage, AK 99522-0021 : GRETCHEN STULLER
(907) 243-584S / fax (907) 248-0004 Apri} 20, 2001

As per item numbers:

1. Legal Description: Seaview Heights, Blk 2, Lot 7B

25 Amount of materials to be excavated/filled: less than 50,000 cu. Yd.

3. Type of material: Silt & organic fill, type pending.

4. Source of material: Any available, pending

5. Two site plans to scale showing limits: See attached with revisions

6. Cross sections 10 scale showing existing & final grades:  See attached with revisions

1. Statement of intended purpose of fill: This property currently has an
existing grade drop at the front of the lot that i3 approxjmately 15 below the roadway
elevation. 1 will be clearing and grubbing existing organic in the proposed driveway
and low lying ground to place fills as necessary to obtain road access to the main
portion of the site. I intend to build my home on the property in the near future,

8. Wetland permit: Not a wet site or any current

drainage courses or problems,
9. Flood Hazard permit: N/A
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POST IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

ALL WORK MUST BE INSPECTED

A 24-HOUR NOTICE IS REQUIRED FOR INSPECTION SERVICE
INSPECTION REQUEST LINE 343-8300 OR FAX REQUEST 343-8235

&
==

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE Department of
BUILDING SAFETY DIVISION
4700 SOUTH BRAGAW STREET PlleCWOFkS
TELEPHONE (807) 343-8211 C
FILL/G RADING/EXCAVATI®ON PERMIT NO: 00- -6083
p‘ ( t Date: _ 11/28/00
SITE ADDRESS: NHN W. DIMOND BLVD
PERMITEE/OWNER: AZIZEH MOQUSSA A & NONA R
CONTRACTOR: ISABELLE CONST & EXCAVATING *R
LOT: 7B BLOCKITRACT: 2 SUBD: SEAVIEW HEIGHTS
TYPE: FILUERADINGIEXCAVATION
PROPOSED WORK: FILUGRADINGIEXCAVATION
WORK'DESC. 4,800 Cubic Yards
REMARKS: mw
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION VALUATION: $.00
Total fees for 178.00 Permit Issued By: WAGNER, A. MELISSA
this issuance: | BOLLES, DAN
Total payments for 178.00 AL HANSEN, MADA A,
this issuance: PALMER, C. ROBERT:
%0( HURD, JEFF D.
AN
wls oo
ALL WORK IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH PUAN INSPECTION REQUIRED OF

CHECK REQUIREMENTS AS PER JOB PRINTS.
FIELD INSPECTION REQUIRED

FOUNDATION EXCAVATION PRIOR
TOPLACING ANY CLASSIFIED FiLt

CONTACT THE UTILITY FOR APPROVAL OF SERVICE EQUIPMENT AND LOCATION PRIOR TO INSTAL-
LATION. SERVICE CHANGES MUST BE SCHEDULED IN ADVANCE WITH THE UTILITY COMPANY

AND THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION SECTION.

1 HAVE READ THE ABOVE APPLICATION AND KNOW THE CONTENTS THEREQ
| FURTHER AGREE THE ABOVE WORK

F: THE SAME {3 TRUE AND CORRECT.

WILL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL STATE, MUNICIPAL LAWS, AND
ORDINANCES.

PERMIT EXPIRES IN 360 DAYS IF WORK IS NOT COMMENCED

Signature of permitee or Agent:

Printed Name:




INSPECTIONS

T |
343-8300

a falAl

Phone 343-8347

MUNICIPALITY OF _>zo_.__.0_m>om
DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS—BUILDING SAFETY DIV.

BUILDING PERMIT

mromxw SUB

SHALL BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

84.017 (Rev. 2/00)"
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SUBMITTA|

Application for Fill/Grading Permit: Handout No. 46 qet 31 250

OGS
: MELISSA FIELDING

Del Isabelle

P. O. Box 220021

Anchorage, AK 99522-0021

(907) 243-5845 / fax (907) 248-0004 October 16, 2000

As per item numbers:

1. Legal Description: Seaview Heights, Blk 2, Lot 7B

2, Amount of materials to be excavated/filled: 4,800 cu. Yd.

3. Type of material: Non organic fill, type pending,

4, Source of material: Any available, pending

3. Materials disposal site: AS&G dumpsite on Sand Lake Rd.

6. Twao site plans to scale showing limits: See attached

7. Cross sections to scale showing existing & final grades: See attached

8. Statement of intended purpose of fill: This property currently has an
existing grade drop at the front of the lot that is approximately 15° below the roadway
elevation. T will be clearing and grubbing exisfing organic in the proposed driveway
and low lying ground to place fills as necessary to obtain road access to the main
portion of the site. 1 intend to build my home on the property in the near future.

9. Wetland permit: Not a wet site or any current

drainage courses or. prablems.
10.  Flood Hazard permit: N/A

11.  If amount exceeds 5000 cu. yds:: N/A



D.A. AND M.S. ISABELLE

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: FROM:

Becky Hellman, Plan Review Del and Sue Isabelle

Engineer _
COMPANY: DATE: _

MOA Building Safety 7132005 @ J1.37F AN
FAX NUMBER: TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INGLUDING COVER:

343-8200 Eleven
PHONR NUMBRR: SENDER'S REFERENCE NUMBER;

343-8237 Change Order 2 and/or 3 Comments
RE: YOUR RERBRENCE NUMBER:

Pemmits (1-0076 and 00-6083 Comments 7/05/05 and 7/11/05 fax

Lot 7B, Blk. 2 Seaview Heights

Ol urGgENT %JR REVIEW L1 PLEASE COMMENT PLEASEREPLY. [l pLEASE RECYCLE

NOTBS/COMMENTS:

Ms. Hellman,

Attached are the following:

1. Change Order Comments Response dated 7-13-2005 - 6 pages.
2. Attachment “Supplement A” — 1 page.

3. Attachment “Supplement A — enlarged” — 1 page.

4. Copy of I-Beam Submittal to MOA dated 5-23-2005 ~ 2 pages.

P. O, BOX 220021 » ANCHORAGE, AK » 99522-0021
PHONE (907) 243-5845 » FAX (907) 248-0004 » SHOP FAX (907) 245.2294
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D.A. AND M.S. ISABELLE

July 13, 2005

MOA Building Safety

Attn: Becky Hellman

Plan Review Engineer

P. O. Box 196650
Anchorage, AK 99519-6650

RE: Permit No. 01-0076 — 6555 W. Dimond aka L7B, B2, Seaview Heights
Permit No, 00-6083
Change Order submitted May 03, 2005 and Comments

Dear Ms, Hellman:

Attached are additional written responses to the Change Order Plan Review
Comments listed on the internet dated 7/05/2005:

JYYILE Jo g [15 AL IOWSE DC
] b : 1. of Alaska:” ~ Response: Del Isabelle is an
owner/builder and is exempt per Alaska Statutes AS 08.48.331 Exemptions (a}(6{A). An
approved Full Structural permit. #01-0076 was issued 7/23/2003 per Anchorage
Administrative Code AAC Section 23.10.303.1 which states “Any permit required by this
code may be issuedito any person to do any work regulated by this code in a single-family
or duplex dwelling used exclusively for living purposes, including the usual accessory
buildings and quarters in connection with such buildings in the event that any such
person is the legal owner of any such dwelling and accessory buildings and quarters, and
that the same are occupied by said owner, provided that said owner shall personally
perform all labor in connection therewith.” Further, the Alaska statutes allow an
owner/builder an exemption from licensed engineering design requirements per AS
08.48.331 Exemptions (a)(6)(A) which states (a)“This chapter does not apply to (6) a
person preparing drawings or specifications for (4) a building for the person’s own use
and occupancy as a single family residence and related site work for that building, ™

.
CLES

didn’t look at the vall rridge bea i§ can en by the loadi
shown in the calculatio included that
floor diaphragm will act like a collar tie, the upper roof isn't even attached to
the floor, it's attached to the inset pony wall. Response: The original design
permitted included rafter framing through the main section of the master
bedroom and entry foyer, This remains unchanged. This comment was



MQA Bldg, Safety
Permit 01-0076 ~2- July 13, 2005

responded to Wayne Bolen in a letter dated 10-05-2004. It was also

tie or bottom chord in that the 2 x 12 rafters extend out to the fascia at an
elevation near to floor level where struts attach the fascia/rafters through the
soffit to the floor sheeting. Change order drawing submitted 5-03-05. Valley
rafters or ridge beams are shown on the drawing. See supplement “A”
attached. BH comment “attached to inset pony wall” — Response: Incorrect —
there are no pony walls. It is a full height wall from the lower level below
extending through attic floor to Support the 2 x 12 raflers. Itis tied in to the

would be if it were a ponywall. There is no pony wall and this was explained
o you during the 5-18-05 site meet while you reviewed the incomplete
framing with the revised change order drawings.

2,
i ignore i 2 gb ! 5 anse was alry rovided
10/05/2004 in writing to Wayne Bolen. This was reiterated at site meet 5-18-
05. It was not on the change order drawings submitted 5-11-05 and Once
again ~ there is no plan to install in-floor heating on any wood flooting.
3. i

!ang, SOte UM - 81¢ ‘__,l SUPE BelS, d":‘i
Iemains, — Response provided 10/05/2004 in writing to Wayne Bolen.
Responded several times at site meet 5-18-05 and prior that Bill Ivy did not
advise the MOA the wood was creosote 85 he has no knowledge to that effect.
Mark Barnhill took label off of material while he was on site Sept. 2004
which stated exactly what trestment was on the wood. Second written
response provided 6/22/2005 included wood certification and another labe]
from material. Once again, the wood js treated with copper naphthenate
“Type A” per certification provided: Douglas Fir treated per AWPA Standard
P8 and P9 meeting the minimum wood standard under IBC section 2303 as
well as 2304 which is additional to that which is required,




MOA Bldg, Safety

Permit 01-0076 -3- July 13, 2005

C PIOVIGE "4y oL :k3 : AL LOE nts below #4
is the response. — Response - A design check based on the manufacturer’s
recommendations has been done. This was reviewed with the drawings at the
5.18-05 site meet and discussed. This comment does not make any sense and
is unclear. Please be specific as to where on the submitted drawings you are
referring or what specific area and/or item.

1

pomments may result from esubmittal, — Response: This

Wayne Bolen 10/06/2004 is regarding the previous shoring design submitted
on 9/24/2004 which was not approved. As an owner builder, we can seek
assistance from Bill Ivy for consultation, etc. Del Isabelle, owner/builder,
drew and submitted the original approved plan and the submitted roof framing
change order and corresponding calculations on 5/03/2005. ltems were
reviewed and discussed at the 5-18-05 site meet.

i~

75

1f ] i Ay 2K
Response — Responses are

omments above are. sti required fo be answered
given above

and mspt; are provided. below.

14 ALLE JOT LIE SRLCUIREVIRY B
nse — The retaining walls are not a necessity
nor a structural item. They are intended to be solid poured concrete block and/or
keystone type pavers for landscaping per the original approved and permitted
design. A design can be submitted for approval however this item should not be
an item contingent to lifting the stop wotk order.

- tall walls at the back of the lower garage are only 14’ tall pe
change order #1. Response — The walls were built per change order #1. The
approved change order #1 Submittal D-2 did not indicate the walls being at 14’.
Please review the file documents showing height at approx. 16’. The wall was
inspected and approved before the concrete pour, as required.




MOA Bldg, Safety

Permit 01-0076 ~4- July 13, 2005
Lﬂm-ﬂ_ﬂmp__mggul vide verification of ade for:  treated ungraded Iumber
Response: treated lumber used is graded and certification was provided 6/22/05
1 in_the t i Response: Please specify what

and where you are referring to specifically. s and OSB sheathing wea
is in use in this ho Response: Some material is discolored but not
necessarily “weathered.” Any wood that is or has been structurally affected by
weather will be replaced, 1) Al for the checking. B that was cut

i+ [
Against Decay and Termites” which is not the required applicable code to our
application other than it does relate to residential. IBC 2000, section 2304.11.2

2[G¢  gArap Bl 1 LI & ! byl 3 AI¢ adeguate.
Response ~ Original approved plan showed a 9 x 30” glu lam over an 8 x 6 post
and an 8 x 8 post. Review Change Order #1 which is a solid poured concrete wall
that supports the 12” x 12 steel 1 beam with a 4" deep imbedded beam pocket
and 8 each 7/8" L embedded anchor bolts, This was inspected and approved prior
to the concrete pour scheduled for these walls. Review the inspection report.
Note: The steel beam is far superior to the approved design. The codes allow
upgraded method and means. Steel I beam chart for a thinner steel beam meeting

the required calculations were provided in a submittal to the MOA on 5-23-05.

10. Tt appears that the laters] resisti stem needs to b esigned — added dead

and live loads are not accounted for in the seismic calculations: shear walls in the



MOA Bldg, Safety
Permit 01-0076 -5- July 13, 2005

Attic sheeting creates & sheer transfer. The framing is nat compl. Look at the
plans submitted — original approved and the change order set. The central (mid-

section) is unchanged. Shear walls will be constructed as per the plans or, adapted
as needed throughout the attic space.

detailing s adequacy of this S ing used

not complete. Original hold downs and straps are still planned. The “new
system” or rod and anchor bolts are in addition.to the the original approved plan.
A lessor method was approved. This is an upgrade, nota replacement.

presen All of the g . framed with either glu-lam headers or
double and triple 2” x 12" headers. You performed a site visit. Please be specific
what was inadequate or missing i.e. grid location, etc.

of the middle 1/3 of the rafte £ase g n for the venti
Response — The attic space is cold storage and you expressed that was sufficient
for ventilation. This has not changed. This was addressed 5-18-05. Drilling

holes was simply & question, not a proposal during discussions at the 5/18/2005
site meet,

ates : e resolve. Response -~
Where? Please be specific.

15, It appears that there is added space on the West elevation
first floor and the S : has changes i

Ii e.

Response: There is no added living space on West Basement. Basement has
poured concrete foundation and plumbing in that area which has already been
inspected and approved. Any first floor changes are on the submitted change
order drawings. The second floor changes are also on the submitted drawings.

of the basement and




MOA Bldg, Safety
Permit 01-0076

loads need to be inclu muthc

e la 0a
house lateral system. Response — The deck des:gn has been conveyed, Fire
cgress can be eliminated if necessary.

olve 1l et or

i Resbbnse Aclmowledged
and responded per above,
Respectfully submitted,
Del Isabelle
Owner/Builder/Permittee

P.O. BOX 220021 » ANCHORAGE, AK » 99522.0021
PHONE: (907) 243-5845 + FAX: (907) 248-0004
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Del Isabelle

P. 0. Box 220021

Anchorage, AK 99522-0021
Phone 243-5845 / Fax 248-0004
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MOA Development Services  Date: .Mayzs! 2005

Scott Haan, Phone: 561-0887

Permit #01-0076 Page‘sz%l’bases Total

Legal:

Lot 7B, Block 2, Seaview Hgts,

E)'Urgent

1 For Review 3 Ploase Comment 0 Picase Reply O Pleass Recycle

We are including the following items:

1. I-

Beam Skzing She

Received By: Date:
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S. Isabelle

From: S. Isabelle [iceslave@gci.net]
Sent: Wednesday, July 13, 2005 14:57 AM
To: HelimanBA@ci.anchorage.ak.us
Co: icaboss@gci.net; iceslave@gci.net
Subject: Heliman CO comments Letter 7-07-05 :
Importance: High
Heliman CO
ymments:Letter 7-0,

PERMIT 01-0076 and 00-6083
Lot 7B, Block 2, Seaview Heights
Change Order 7/05/05 Comments Response

Mg. Hellman,

Attached is the Comment Response Letter dated 7/13/2005 {6 pages)less its attachments.
The letter and associated attachments vere faxed to your attentiom today, 7/13/2005 to Fax

No. 343-8200 @ 11:37 AM, TIf the documents were not received (11 pages by fax) please call
Sue @ 243~0450 or Dal @ 243-5845.

Regards,
Sue Isabelle
Property owner/Permittee

Sue Isabelle

P. 0. Box 220021
Anchorage, AK  99522-0021
Wk PH 243-0450

Bm PH 243-0004

Cell 830-9646

FAX 248-0004
iceslavefgci.net

(#23)



_ ‘f Municipality Of Anchorage
‘F‘ i ,

Bullding Safety Division 3
RESIDENTIAL COMMENTS
CHANGE ORDER #2

Reviewed by. HELLMAN, RECRY A. Permit#: 01- -0076
Phoue: 943.8237 Date: 71112005
Fax. 3438200
Lot 7B Block: 2 Tract: Subdivision; SEAVIEW BEIGHTS
Project:
Contact: Name; Phone: Fax:
OWNER ISABELLE DELIDO & M S

GENERAL CONTRACTOR  ISABELLE CONST & EXCAVATING (907) 243-5845  (907) 248-0004
EBLE

CONTACT PERSON DEL ISB () 2435845 ( )248-0004
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR  OWNER

Plan Review Comments:
1. Hem hasbeen addressed:

2. ITEMS TOBE ADDRESSED
The following is & st of items tat must be designed by an engineer Licensed w the stale of Alaska;

|) The nafter framing of the roof. Rafler framing has bsen provided io place of trusses, but 0o design was provided,
The load path for Lateral forces mmust be definied, and caleulations submitted 10 show the new load pathis sufficieut o
tsansfer the required forces,

5-20-05 Information provided was reviewed. Information provide checked rafters at 24" o.¢, y it didn't look
8t the vally rafters or cidge beaens, this can be seen by the loading that was shown In the caleulations, Oge

other statement was lnclided that the floor dlpahrngm will act ke n collyr tle, the upper roof ksn't even
attached to the floor, it's attached to the inset pony wall.

2) Design check for.in-foor beating. The origigal design did oot inchyde in-floor beaung. All structural alements

must be chackad for the increased loads eapsad by this'item. The Interal load must be checked since an incressain
dead'load will increase the sejsmic forees.

5:20-05 Ifin-floor heating will not-to be installed, ignore item 2 above,

3) Desagn chack for cresole bridge tirsbers The original plans called out for 24F-V4 and 24F-V8 Douglas-Fir
Biulam beamus, and ware designed using the strength associated with those 1ypes. Please provide design of the (uobars
Page | of 3
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RESIDENTIAL COMMENTS, PERMIT #: 01 0076 continued

substituted in tha place of these glilams. _
10-6-84 According (o the Inspection ceport dated 8/18/04, creosote lumber has been substituted for approved
glulam headers, and according to a discussion with Bill Ivy, he confirms that several of the headers were

replaced with creosote lumber. Please verlfy headers using ceosote lumber areisufficient for supported londs,
Ttemd still cenins.

4) Design chack of floor fmming not m accordaace with (b onginaliplans: Any faming thal has been installed and
15 got w'accordance with the original franung plan will-peed to be ehecked forstructiral intagrity.

10-6-04 Any floor (raming that does not match the original pian 3ef needs to be checked Flease provide.
5-20-05 As-bulit was Jooked at and the comments below A4 Is the cesponse,

5} Design of the shormg sysiem for the 1001 Sincs the shonng of the 7oofas ot for cosstruchon purposes and is
intended fo support snow loads and olber loads, the design of tha system will need 10 be cornpleted by a Lcensed
enginesr. Plaase include caleulations checlung the new roof systam, the supportwg ndge beam, the columns, and the
joist/glulams-walls supporting the roof It appears (e load path for the grawity loads is well defined, but caleulations
must be provided showing the componeats of the Joad parth are sufficienl lo transfer the requnred Joad.

Bill Ivy is potan englneer cegisteced kn the state of Alaskn and ls not qualified to provide the shoring plan for
the roof. Item 5 still cenmins. WAB - 10/6/2004

Please-note that move corunents- may result from the resubmuttal.

3. Shoring plan or amy other deviations from the origioal plaus will not be approved withowt Ror Thompson's
authorizauon, WAR - 104672004

4. Comments belovr are in reference to (be a5-buill plans subtmilted 1n May -200S. Comments above are still
tequired o be aaswered.

5. Please provide design ealoulations and detuls for the retnimany walks on the East and West sides of the house,
6. Pleasa verify that the (a1l walls at the back of the Jower garages are only 14° tall pes changa ovder #1.

7. Plaase provide verification of adequately for: trealed ungraded hanber; any huraber vsed in the house that s
ungraded; GLB's cut and/or weatbered; BCT's and OSB sheathing weatbsred that15 in use it (his bouse. The
proposal for:the chacking of the GLB that was cirl i the upper garage and used in two places will have Lo be doge
on ea Altersate Materials andMethod forma,

8. 7-§1-05 Now that the tyested rateria] has been identified on ths members being used in the house as copper
paphthenaie, please show verification that the teated matenal can bexsed within vesidentisl envizonmeals
Everything that ] have found shows that the copper naphthanats is for exierior apphications only and is 19 be used in
well veoled trens, The treatment method Ested in the certifioate follows specifications AWPA P8 and P9, which is
not one listed 18 CABO section 322,1. In the IBC 2000, section 2304.11.2 vequires thal any treated for wood above
grade to ba & waler base treatment. This wood is treated with an il based. The certified slicker removed from the
wood used in the construction 15 not a clear copy that was provided in dstermining that the cerlification of
praservative treniment 1s of this wood. No numbers, that tre lepble, from the sticker can be sean on the cerlificale,
please provide 1 clear copy.

Plesse provide venfication that the treated lumber used i thus house s allowad to be used 1 yesidential
enviranments

9 Seebasement plan. Flease provide caleulations to allow for venfication that the new steel beam, column and
Page2 ofd



RESIDENTIAL COMMENTS, PERMIT #: 01 0076 continued

foundation loads are tdequalaly supportad by the foundsation in the garnge on the night side. Detnillconnestion of
colurma (o fovndation, columa (o beam and bearns to concrele wall (include the connaction of the GLB on the Jeft
side garage) and show by caleulations that the connections are adequate -

11. The lateral yesisting system was designed with'bold downs agd straps. Thereis ¢ new systemn baingused, rods

extending up from the foundation. o the 100fs second disphmgm (lower shed roof ofthe upparyoal). Flasse provide
venficatiop and detniling for the adequacy of this system being used

12, Thenew as buill plans for (he gravily systemis not showing s clear lond patb for the gravity loads from (he
1oof Framing to tha foundation. Please provide caloulstios ofiall gravity supporting members, 1, a0y merobers

shown onithe pihn that is Supporting loads besides i1self. Plesse show all (s beadersm the opemags and baaning
walls on the plans.

13, It's unclear kow (he 100 system will bs vented in/the roofcavaty of the 9x12's whera there are valleys. Most
of the roof wall bave this. problem-no inlet for the wr a1 the valloy oember. 11 was Proposed to drill boles ar tbe

4. Top plates where shown not 1o be continuous. Pleass resolve

IS. Tappears that there is added space on the West elevation of tha basement and first floor and the South side
facede bas changes on the upper 1wo floors adding Living space. Pleass nchude ali additions) living.spacing an the
permit.

16. Sseths proposed deck and voof system aroind the house. Plesse defail on the plans the lateral brasing system
for the decks and ot roofs that aze two siories m the wir. Provide calculations showing that tha system is sdequate, if

Ibe Svstem is bring the lateral loads back into the house, dead loads need ip be inclided into the bousa [ateral
sysiam.

17 Plasse provide a Whiften response (o all comments sbove addressing how thay where rasolved oo the plans set
or by caleulstions.

Page3 of3



Permit number; 01 0076

BUILDING PERMIT REPORT

Date of application: 2001-01-31 12:565:20.0

Permit Class: RESIDENTIAL

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpermits.cfm?permitid=107440

PROPERTY
Property tax code number: 0112612100001
* .. Subdivision: SEAVIEW HEIGHTS
* Lotspace: 78
Block: 2
Tract;
Plat: 740258
Grid: SW2322
Zoning district: R-1A-SNGL-FAM-RESDNTL-LARG-LOT
Site Address: 8555 W DIMOND BLVD, ANCHORAGE
Sewage disposali
Water supply:
PROJECT
Project Name:
Proposed use: SINGLE FAMILY
Type of work: NEW
Work description: 6610 Sqft living area, 2300 sqft unfinished, 1910 sqft garage
Value of construction: $642850
General contractor(s): ISABELLE CONST & EXCAVATING *R
ltems submitted: None
Change Orders: _
cg:;? Valuation Date Description
0 $842,850 2uo1-o(1}631 610 Sqft iiving area, 2300 sqft unfinished, 1910 sqft garege
. 12:66:00.0.
1 $0 2001-04-27 {Changing foundation from OMU tp quadiock: fc +3000 psl 2 NO
16:23:54.0 15 @ 12" oc Verticals #4 @ 6" oc Horzontal - Routed & Approvad
D Scal:t Harm & Dan Bolles -mw Paid $25.00
2 $0 ~2004-0827 [iemporary root frame gravity brace lrame systam to stabilize
00:00:00.0 jhe d fmmed al:u‘b mnf over presently unfinished attic spaca
3 $0 2005-05-03 oot framing delete factory truss where previously indicated and
00:00:00.0 jconvert roof to 2x12 rafter frammg and 11 7/8 13ci attic floor
| arming
items re-submitted:
Discipline Date Re-submittal Description
RESIDENTIAL[ %%0’5ﬂ5~11 change order #3 was in ervor disregard 06/30/06 sub R
:00:00.0
RESIDENTIAL| 2005-05-24 [SubtoR
00:00:00.0
Stop Work Orders:
Posted Date Reason Date Lifted
2001-03-21 | no more material or removing organics have an inspection to'see where [2003-03-21
12:38:16.0 projectis at . This Is a warning 00:00:00.0
2003-08-06 Work not in compliance with approved grading plan. 2003-08-13
00:00:00.0 00:00:00.0
2003-00-29 | GCOMPAINT THAT GRADING WAS BEING CONDUC TED IN VIOLATION [2003-10-03

762005 $5



00:00:00.0

OF THE APPROVED PERMIT. WE HAVE STOPPED THE WORK ON
THIS PROJECT UNTIL THE APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTS ARE
SUBMITTED FOR THE PEI;MQ’VRECORD. REVIEWED, AND
APPROVED,

2004-08-28
00:00:00.0

PROVID ENGINEERS'S REPORT SHOWING 00% COMPACTIN AND
VERIFYING AMOUNT OF FiLL..OK TO PROCEED WITH ENGINEERING
INSPECTIONS ONLY.

Page 2 of 12

00:00:00.0

004-07-02
00:00:00.0

2004-08-05
00:00:00.0

Permit: 00-6083 Failure to provide engineer's report'showing amount of fill
placed on neighboring property. Failure to bring slope satbacks into
compliance with approved plans or install approved engineered alternative.
Fallure to bring slope angles into compliance with approved permit or

install approved engineered alternative,

2004-08-26
00:00:00.0

2004-08"
00:00:00.0

PERMIT 01-0076 STRUCTURE BUILT DIFFERENTLY THAN APPROVED!
PLANS.

ON

TS OF PERMIT. FI
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY.

PLAN REVIEWS

Check to see comment history

Plans reviewed;
Gg:é‘g° Discipline Reviewer | Current

Status Comments

0 IFLOOD HAZARD._ |PURF_JACK N/A T
0 |RESIDENTIAL 1ELLMAN, BECKY [ApprovedH: 5-26-01 Please submit the calcuiations
\at have brought you to the con:

: See first floor pian, sheet

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.uslpas/bui]dingpermits.cfm?pennitid=l 07440

utside walls. Reference: UBC 1631.2.3,
UBC 1631.2.6, UBC 2314.6.1, UBC
2

note on the plans the rules for building
inders. The width of the tread at a point

ot more than 12 inches fromthe side

here the treads are narrower is not less

A-5. Please

7/6/2005



average width of any tread is not less than
@ inches. Refarence: CABO 23.85.314.2
B; See first floor plan, sheet A-5. See the
symbol for grid fine 9 at the rear of the
house. It appears to be in the wrong
location. Please correct the location.
Reference: UAC 302.3

: See first floor plan, sheet A-5. Please
ishow hold downs in shear walls 10 and
14, they are missing on the floor plan.
Reference; UAC 302.3

8: 2-26-01 It's unclear how you taper BCl's
1as you have noted on th eplan: Please
arify how wn R-38 and an 1 1/2"
airspace will be met in the 11 7/8" BCl's.
Please provide a detall. See covered
inorch at the left side of the plan. Please
iprovide a detall to show how this deck will
ba sloped 2% for positive draining and
note on the drawing that this area will be
nsulated with an R-38 for the roof of the
basement and and R-30 for the floor aver

B: Please show physical location of all
safety glass that is required on floor plans.
eference: UAC 302.3, CABO 308.4

0: See second floor plan, sheet A-G. The
shear wall 5 has out of plane offset from
shear wall 10 below. Plgase include a
shear load path detall. indicate a drag
strut from the bottom of the shear wallinto
the floor / roof diaphragm or. provide a
subdiaphragm to anchor the wall between
struts or other altemative. Refarence: UB
1603.3.1, UBC 1631.2.3, UAC 302.3, UBC
2314.1

1: See sscond floor plan, sheet A-8. The
Ishear wall 4 has out of plane offset from -
shear wall 8 below. Please include a shear
load path detail. indicate a drag strut from
the bottom of the shear wafl into the floor /
roof diaphragm or provide a subdiaphragm|
o anchor the wall between struts or other
alternative. Reference: UBC 1603.3.1,
BC 1631,2.3, UAC 302.3, UBC 2314.1
12: See second floor plan, sheet A-6.
Please show hold downs in shear wall 5
on the plan per design. Reference; UAC
302.3

13: See second floor plan, sheet A-6. It's
nclear which wails are being considered
as shear wall line C. Please clearly
indicate on the plan which walls they are
that makes up the 63' as shown in the
calculations. Reference. UAC 302.3

14; Provide a shear load path detail
around the opening in the floor or roof
diaphragm. Typically double header and
trimmer joists/rafters, block & strap into

http:I/pas.ci.anchorage.ak.usfpasfbui]dingpermils.cfm?permitid=1 07440 7/6/2005
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Page 4 of 12

he diaphragm a couple of jojst spaces at
opening comers and splice perimeter
members to parallelframing with straps.
eference: UBC 1631.2.3, UBC 23141,
UBC 2314.3, UBC 2314.5.2
5: See basement plan and first floor
aming, sheet A-7, Please show ths other
hoid down for the shear wall panelsiin
shear walls 13 and 14 by the stairs.
Reference: UAC 302.3
18: See basement plan and first fioor
aming, sheet A-7. Please note on the
pan that a header will be instalied in the
door just left of the stairs by the. missing
hold down from above. Reference: UBC
1803.3.1, 1603.8, 1608, 2804.1
7: See basement plan and first floor
raming, shest'A-7. Please call out on the.
plan the framing members shown on the
plan that will frame the opening in the stair
case at the ieft side. Reference: UBC
1603.3.1, 1803.6, 1608, 2304.1
8: See basement plan and first floor
framing, sheet A-7. It appears that the
finterior wall of the stairs will be camying a

UAC 302.3, UBC 1603.3.1
9: 2-26-01 The calculations that you
provided show a point load turning into a
uniferm load, it doesn't work ltke that.
Please show by calculation or
anufactures design report that the
double BCI's work for the uniform load and
e two point loads from the straps. if the
strap at the right side is to be connected to
@ big GLB please detail. Pleasa note on
the plans if there areany requirements for
straping down the ends for uplift. See -
basement plan and first fioor framing,
sheet A-7. Pieasa provide calculations that]
show the double joist work for the uplift
loads of the hold downs from above, Show
connections on the plan for the ends of th
oist due to uplift forces of the strapsfrom
upstairs. Reference. UBC 1603.3.1,
1603.3.5

1: See basement pian and first floor
raming, sheet A-7. Please provide the
orrect series of floor joist on the plans

http://pas.ci.a.nchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpermils.cfm?pennitid=1 07440 1/6/2005
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My Simpson catalog doesn't show a 800
saries. Reference: Simpson catalog
: 2-26-01 Your. HD 10A's are still being
Shown with an embedment depth of 30",
Please show by calculation that this works
or use the handout 70's embedment of
43", See basement plan and first floor
aming, sheet A-7. See embedment
depths in the holdown.schedule fegend.
Please provide calculations to show that
g embedment depths work for the pufl
out forces. These do not meet the
smbedment depths in handout 70.
Reference: UBC 1603.3.1, MOA handout
0, UBC 1925.2, UBC 2107.1.5.2, UBC
23.86.403, UBC 1809.3
23: Ses basement planand first ficor
aming, sheet A-7. See shear wall 15, it
appears that the hokl down called out on
e plans have been exceeded.
hearforce of 1368 time the helght of the
panel, 8'6" equals 11636 Ibs: Please

arify. Reference: Simpson catalog, UBC
1631.2.3, UAC 302.3 .
24: 2-28-01 The GLB size was not added
0 the plans norwere calculations
iprovided to show that'it warks for the
oads. See second floor framing plan,
sheet A-8. Please cali out the size of the
GLB at the lefi:side of the plans and
provide calculations to show that it works.
(Reference: UBC 1603.3.1, 1603.6, 1608,
304.1
5: 2-26-01 Show adequate size posts to
the foundation for the added loads.
Provide calculations for the posts. Call out
plift hangers to resist the loads t both
ands of the truss. Provide a more rigid
connection of the truss to column and
olumn to beam. Straps are only good'in
ension, if an beam is pushed on at the
nds, the beam will be able to move. The
size of the beam for the second fioor is notj

alied out on the plans. See second floor
aming plan, sheet A-8. See GLB in the
iddie of the floor on the ieft side of the
plan. Plans can not be approved without
is information. Please provids the size of
@ GLB and more detailed inforamtion of
the use of the custom truss above and
ishow how this will be installed. Reference:
UAC 302.3
26: See second floor framing plan, sheet
4-8. See the (2) 5 1/8x 12 GLB in the

middle of the house Please specify the
Iﬁ_‘nnnection of the 2 beams together so

ey will act as one. Reference: 2311.1,
2311.2
27: See second floor framing plan, sheet
A-8. See framing of the platform for the

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpermits.cfm?permitid=107440 716/2005
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oundation. See Chapter 5 "Example
ommen Foundation Details” in the

SEAOC "Seismic Detafling Examples for

Engineered Light-Frame Timber

129: See foundation plan, sheet A-9. éeé
18 verbal description of the foundation

alis at the iower right side ofthe plan,

clear what the last sentence is saying,
please clarify. Reference: UAC 302.3
30: Sea foundation plan, sheet A-9.
Pleass provide an anchor. boit schedule
and revise anchor boit spacing as

BC 1831.2.3, UBC 1809.3
1: 2-27-01 Please include a detail to the
placement of the rebar.in this column/pler
configuration at the end garage wall. See
oundation plan, sheet A-9. Please provide
a design detail for the rebar at the front
plers of the lower garage walls.
Referance: UBC 2108.2.3.1 1,
2108.2.3.11.1,2108.2.3.11.2,
2108.2.3.11.3
32: 2-27-01 Rebar nesds {0 have at least
13* of cover at the bottom of the pad.
Embedment required for the HDBA is 28",
plus 3" equals 32" as a minimum. Please
show a depth of at least Ses foundation
plan, sheet A-9. See interior pony walls.
Please clarify how the embedment depth

il be acheived for the HD8A's into the
footer. Reference: UAC 302.3, MOA
andout 70

K

4: See garage shear wall detail, sheet A-
11. Your detail shows that framing will be
below the GLB that is strapped down_If
his happens then you lose out on the
height of the door opening. The aspect

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpermits.cfm?permitid=l07440 7/6/2005
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tio of 3.5 to 1 is measured from the
ncrete/CMU to the bottom of the GLB,
o meet the aspect. ratio, the minimum
eight this distance can beiis 7". if you
frame down from there, your head room/is
ess then the 7. Please clarify the detail.
Reference: UBC 2314.1, UBC TA 231+
0 [RIGHT-OF-WAY _ [MCGEE, LYNNM. [Approvedi: Right of Way Permitirequired for all
ork in Municipal Rights of Way, including
it not fimited to water and'sewer service
onnections, new driveways, drainage
rovements and landscaping

; poslton fite in the Right of Way Office
obtain a Right of Way Permit.

: Show new driveway and driveway
etails as required.

: Right of Way Permit required, not
equired, issued#( ). _

4: Right of Way Permit #20010273 issued
i new driveway. OK for permit.

TANGELL, MADAM. |Approved

RESIDENTIAL LLMAN, BECKY | Rinfor “Resolved
Bctions ENE!NEER‘S STAMP It
appears that the building is more
an 2 stories. According to
= FEEITE Stam Chﬂptﬂf“s
saction 08.48.331, bulldings
3 than two stories are not
exempt from being designed by
a licensed engineer.. IBC section
202 counts the basement as a
story if any of the following is
g about the finished surface of
ithe fioor above the basemeant: 1.
it is more than 6 feeting above
rade plan, 2. Itis more than 6
eet above the finished ground
level for more than 50 percent of Y
the total buiiding perimeteror 3. | ' °%
it is more than 12 fest above the
nished ground level at any
point. line AS08.48.331 gives an
exemption for individuals who

esubmlttal indicates Del Isabelie|
is in charge of the design and
plans, it appears that Bill lvy

repared the plan set. Bill vy

mes to resolve this matter. The
home is three stories by the
definition referenced in the

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpermits.cfm?permitid=107440 7/6/2005
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original comment. Please
provide stamped plans per
23.10.302.2. WAB - 10/8/2004
2: ITEMS TO BE ADDRESSED

Alaska: line 1) The rafter framing
of the roof. Rafer framing has
been provided in place of

sses, but no design was

provided. The load path for
\aters| forces must be defined,
and calculations submitted to
show the new foad path is
sufficient to transfer the required

orces. 5-20-06 Information
provided was raviewed.
Information provide checked
afters at 24" o.c. , it didn't look
it the vally rafters or ridge

=

structural elements must be o

ease the seismic forces. 5-
20-05 [f in-Aoor h-attin_g will not

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us!pas/buildingpermits.cfm?pennitid=l 07440 7/6/2005



lsupported loads, 1tem 3 stifl
amains. line 4) Design check of
floor framing not in accordance
th the originai plans. Any
aming that has been installed
and is not in accordance with the
original framing plan will need to
be checked for structural
integrity. 10-6-04 Any floor
aming that does not match the
origina! plan set needs to be
checked. Pleass provide. 5-20- |
05 As-built was looked at and
the comments below #4 is the
{ esponse line5) Design of the
- %' ystem for the roof.
Since the shoring of the roofis
ot for construction purposes
and is intended to support snow
ioads and other loads, the
design of the system will need to
be complsted by a licensed '
gngineer. Please inciude
palculations checking the new
oof system, the supporting ridge
beam, the columns, and the
foist'glulams/walls supporting the
oof. It appears the Joad path for
the gravity loads is well defined,
{out calculations must be
provided showing the m‘
components of the load parth 2
sufficient to transfer the required
oad. Bill vy is not an engineer
sgistered in the state of Alaska:

honng plan for the roof. item 5
still remains, WAB - 10/6/2004

3; Shumg plan or any other
deviations from the original plan
il not be approved without Ron|  No

reference to the as-built plans

subitted in May -2005: No

omments above ara still

aquired to be answered.

5: Please provide design
alculations and details for the No

retaining walls on the East and

est sides of the house.

§: Please varify that the tall walls

at the back of the lower garages No

are only 14' tall per change order

1

: Please provide verification of

http:Ilpas.ci.anchorage.ak.uslpasfbuildingpermits.cfm?permitid=l07440 7/6/2005
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adequately for: freated ungraded
jumber; any lumber.used in the
house that'is ungraded; GLB's

ut and/or weathered: BCI's and
O3B sheathing weathered that is
in use in this housa. The No
proposal for the checking of the

3L8 that was cut in the upper
garage and used in two places
Il have to be done on an
Alternate Materials and Method
8: Please provide verification
at the treated lumber used'in No
this house is aliowed to be used

in residential environments.

9: 8se basement plan. Please
provide calculations to aliow for
etification that the new steel
beam, column and'foundation
loads are adequately supported
oy the foundation in the garage
on the right:side. Detall No
connection of column to

oundation, column to beam and
Deams to concrete wall (include
8 connection of the GLB on the!
ieft side garage) and show by
caiculations that the connections
are adequate

n the seismic calculations; shear!

alls in the original plan is not
being used; shear transfer
details and information are not No
shown on the new plans: no .
ear load path from the roof
Raphragm to the interior shear
alis of the second floor through
@ alttic space or the roof
diaphragm to the outer walls, this
needs to be detailed and

0 the roofs second diaphragm N

12; The new as built plans for

€ gravity system is not showing
a clear load path for the gravity
oads from the roof framing to

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pasfbuiIdingperrnits.cfm?pennitid-'—’l 07440 1/6/2005
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e foundation. Please provide
alculations of all gravity
supporting members, i.e. any
ambers shown on the plan that
s supporting loads besldes itself.
Please show all the headers in
he openings and bearing walls
on the plans,
13: It's unclear how the roof
systern will bs vented in the roof
cavity of the 2x12's where there
fare valleys. Most of the roof wili
ave this problem- no inlet for
e air at the valley member. It
as proposed to drill holes at the
pper portion of the rafter for
sirculation, there are rules that
ould not aliow the drilling or
notching of the middie 1/3 ofithe
after. Please provide resolution
or the venting
4: Top plates where shown not
0 be continuous. Pleass rasolve
5: It appears that there is
added space on the Wast
elavation of the basement and
first floor and the South side
acade has changes on the
pper two floots adding living
space. Please Iinclude all

roof system around the house,
Please detall on the plans the
jateral bracing system for the
decks and or roofs that are two
stories in thé alr. Provide
calculations showing that the
system is adequats, if the

ystem is bring the lateral loads
back into the house, dead loads
aed to be inciuded into the
house lateral system.
7: Please provide a written
rasponse to ali commants above
addressing how they where
esolved on the plane set or by
caiculations.

No

- : See the proposed deck and |

No

No

No

No

3 |RESIDENTIAL

GRIB, THOMAS 4,

N/A

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpermits.cfm?permitid=107440

1: This change order is a duplicate to
hange order #2. Wayne Bolen wrote
ments on change order #2 that need
0 be addressed. Please submit responses
0 the the comments from change order #2
o continue the project. An engineer is
required on this project, load paths for al|
ravity and lateral loads need to be

7/6/2005
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' Building Permits

Page 12 of 12

r the venting of the valleys with 2x12's

ming and the dormers.
: change order #2 - no resub to efror co

3 EONING AGLER, DEB A. N/A
PERMITS
Permits issued;

lssuance Type . Date. _Issued'To
] 2001-01-31 STRL
00:00:00.0
r.-!NDERGROUND 2001-07-13° [OWNER
s 00:00:00.0
‘FGOTINGIFGUNEATION 2001-03-21
00:00:00.0 ['R
rULL 2003-07-23
00:00:00.0

INSPECTIONS

Final Inspections: None

COMPLETION

Conditional Certificate of Occupancy (CCO) date; None

Certificate of Occupancy (CO) date: None

httn://nas ci ancharace ak ns/nas/hnildinenermits ffmPnermitid=10744n
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BUILDING PERMIT REPORT

Permit number; 006083  Date of application: 2000-10-31 11:18:43.0  Permit Class; COMMERCIAL

PROPERTY
Property tax code number: 0112612100001
Subdivision: SEAVIEW HEIGHTS
Lot/space; 7B
Block: 2
Tract:
Plat: 000000
Grid:
Zoning district: R-1A-SNGL-FAM-RESDNTL-LARG-LOT
Site Address: NHN W. DIMOND BLVD, ANCHORAGE
Sewage disposal:
Water supply:
PROJECT
Project Name:
Proposed use: FILL/GRADING/EXCAVATION
Type of work: FILL/GRADING/EXCAVATION
Work description: 4,800 Cubic Yards Filt 4/23/01 - chg yardage to 48,000 ¢y gs
Value of construction: $0
General contractor(s): ISABELLE CONST & EXCAVATING "R
Items submitted: None
Change Orders: i
cg;;‘ge Valuation Date Description
0 $0 20600-10-31 4,800 Cubic Yards
11:19:12.0 i 3 1
1 $0 2001-04-23 [revised fill & grading to increase fill and decrease gradability
00:00:00.0 Kpercentage of driveway slope) and allow runoff to transfer to
imond bivd natutal drainage west of Lori Dr. chg yardage to
48.000 cy
items re-submitted:
isciplin Date | Ed Re-submittal Description
‘%GHT'L-D%-‘ [ 2004-07-23 fsub to S,Row
WAY 00:00:00.0 : s
STRUCTURAL| 2003-08-27 [subto S. Draft agreement 6/6/04 sub to S 6/17/04 sub S 6/18/04 sub S
£0:00:00.0 6/04 sub engineers letter S 6/28/04 sub engineer & owner letter S
{2104 sub S 7/19/04 sub owners letter to S 7/23/04 sub to S & row
Stop Work Orders: .
Posted Date Reason Date' Lifted
2001-03-21 | no more material or removing organics have an inspection to see where [2003-03-21
12:38:15.0 project is at . This is a warning 100:00:00.0
2003-08-06 Work not in compliance with approved grading plan. 2003-08-13
00:00:00.0 2 L5 e 00:00,00.0
2003-09-29 | COMPAINT THAT GRADING WAS BEING CONDUCTED IN VIOLATION [2003-10-03
£0:00:00.0 OF THE APPROVED PERMIT. WE HAVE STOPPED THE WORK ON  100:00:00.0
THIS PROJECT UNTIL THE APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTS ARE
SUBMITTED FOR THE PERMIT RECORD, REVIEWED, AND

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpermits.cfm?permitid=104343 7/6/2005 5‘«'3(0
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APPROVED.
2004-06-28 | PROVIDE ENGINEERS'S REPORT SHOWING 90% COMPACTIN AND 2004-07-02
00:00:00.0 [VERIFYING AMOUNT OF FILL..OK TOP

Page 2 of 3

ROCEED WITH ENGINEERING $00:00:00.0
INSRECTIONS ONILY.

2004:08-26 |PE
00:00:00.0

00:00:00.0

2004-08-05 |Permit: 00-8083 Failure to Provide engineer's report showing amount of fil
00:00:00.0 placed on neighboring property. Fallure to bring stope setbacks into
[compliance with approved plans or install approved engineered alternative.
Fallure to bring slope angles into compliance with approved permit or

2004-08-26 | FILL APPEARS TO EXGEED LIMITS G

roved engineered alternative.
'URE BUILT DIFFERENTLY THAN AP ROV
PMNS'

install a

OF PERMI

: AIT. FILL PLA
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY.

PLAN REVIEWS

Check lo see comment history

Plans reviewed: -
cg:;ge Discipline | Reviewer cs"‘ "“f I"‘t Comments
0 LOOD D UFF, JACK N/A
0 UBLIC "ALMER, C. Approved
NGINEERING ROBERT :
0 JIGHT-OF:WAY PINKSTON, MIKE [ Approved
0 STORM WA PALMER, C. Approved
; OBERT
0 TRUCTURAL HHAAN, SCOTT M. vedf
0  [TRAFFIC INGELL, MADA M. JApproved|i: Requires haul route. See Zoning
NGINEERING - '
0

ZONING

ment#2.
LLES, DAN Approved|i: Please address off-site impacts; i.e..
ours of oparation, dust control, clean-up
right of ways for tracking of materiai.
: Please indicate type of material and
urce .

: Needs Public Works Enginesring
view for drainage.

+ Neads Traffic review.

: Pay Traffic review fee.

PUBLIC
ENGINEERING
|GHT-OF-WAY

7 Needsﬁght of Way review.

Approved

Approved|1: Right of Way Permit required for af
work in Municipal Rights of Way, including
ut not limited to water and sewer servics
nnections, new driveways, drainage
improvements and landscaping
improvements. Only contractors with a
urrent Right of Way Bond and cash
eposit on file in the Right of Way Office
ay obtain a Right of Way Permit,
: Right of Way Permit required for new
riveway and possible culvert.
: Right of Way Permit applied for OK for

http:l/pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpennits.cﬁn‘?pen'nitid=l04343 7/6/2005
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rmit.

: Gabion wall is not to be place in ROW
nless owner obtain an encroachment
etter and pay yearly of 300 dollars pius

115 dollars application fee.

1 [STORMWATER  |PALMER, C. Approved
OBERT
1 [STRUCTURAL KUSTIN, CYNTHIA {Approved

ANGELL, MADAM. |Approved
|BOLLES. DAN __ |Approved

PERMITS
Permits Issued: :
Permit Typ issuance Type | Date lssued To
lLUGHAﬂINGiEKGA?AﬂONi. ' ' || 2000-11-28 LS);?BELL_E CONST &
__{ 00:00:00.0 JEXCAVATING *R

INSPECTIONS

Final Inspections: None

COMPLETION

Conditional Certificate of Occupancy (CCO) date: None
Certificate of Occupancy (CO):date: None

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpermits.cfm?permitid=104343 7/16/2005




Page 1 of 1

S. Isabelle

From: 8. isabelle [iceslave@gci.net)

Sent:  Friday, July 08, 2005 3:29 PM

To: HelimanBA@ci.anchorage.ak.us

Cc: iceboss@gci.net; icaslave@gci.net
Subject: Permit 01-0076 - Response 8-18:04 Insp.

Permit No, 01-0076 - Lot 7B, Block 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision
Additional Response to Pre-frame Inspection Report — 8/18-2004 by Mark Barnhiii

NOTE: These items have been previously responded to In letters to the Municipaity.
Ms. Heliman,

Attached is a contained response to the subject inspection for your review and/or information.

Regards,
Sue Isabelle
Property Owner

WKk Ph 907.243.0450
Hm Ph 9807.243.0004
Fax 907.248.0004
Cell 830.9848

Iceslave@qol.net

7/8/2005 A1



Permit No. 01-0076 - Lot 7B, BIk. 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision
Pre-frame Inspection Report ~ 8/18/2004 (performed by Mark Barnhill at the
request of Ron Thompson and/or Scott Haan ?)

NOTE: Isabelle not notified that an inspection was going to be done, Framing or “pre-
Jraming” inspection on the incomplete framing.

: oﬁce m:d Iocked in container _;o.m‘e Sme!.s'abelle was. not notified afthe
im:pectian, no plam' were openly available.

an . ans ghe 3seg — Partially correct. Plans
showed stick ﬁmﬂe raof in rhe middle secn'on of house. Trusses were shown on

the East end and West end of house.

3. Change orderin-floor heat — Incorrect. This was an assumption made by the
inspector because of'double floor plates. No in-floor heat on wood flooring is
plmed

used in nny af theconm'ucrion. 111 was anason by the inspector. The
wood is grade #1 pressure treated wood. The ripped beams utilized are 1-1/2
times @sized af those on rhe dmwings

creosofte. Some beamr believed ta be “wehered " are presmn'e freated wood
Iron beam is not recycled and oversized to the original design. Imtended
occ:q:mc.y isas applied ﬂJr awner/bmlder ,singlegfamily rmdenee

- Inarrea. Poured walhoncorder #] are corm‘rmted as

@gzm Notapplicable and/ar nor.specy‘ic. y: Du'pure B, "Apparent
H??:ere? Be spec!ﬁc

MMMMLM&%* Lsabelle mtends on
complying with this requirement. Framing was not complete. Isabelle was not
informed that the inspector was going to perform any inspection. The project was
not yet ready for a framing inspection.
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Permit No. 01-0076 - Lot 7B, Bik. 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision
Pre-frame Inspection Report — 8/18/2004 (performed by Mark Barnhill at the
request of Ron Thompson and/or Scott Haan ?)

NOTE: Isabelle not notified that an inspection was going to be done. Framing or “pre-
framing” inspection on the incomplete framing,

Vi -bui’ ition — Plans were at Isabelle
aﬁce am‘ Iocked in can!ainer at jabsite “Singe Isabelle was not notified of the
inspection, no pIans were openly awzilable
Change order stick frame roof — plans show trusses — Partially correct. Plans
showed stick frame raoj‘in the rmda'Ie section of house. Trusses were shown on
the East end and West end of house.

Change order in~floor heat — Incorrect. This was an assumption made by the
in@eator because of double floor. plates. No in-floor heat on wood flooring is

used in any of the consrmcrwn mis was an pﬁou by the m.spector The
wood is grade #1 pressure treated wood. The ripped beams wtilized are 1-1/2
times upsized of rhose on rhe drawing:r

5 —Incm-reet. Pmu"ed walls anchange order #1 are construcred as
per the submn‘red change order design. See subrmtted appraved design.

mmwﬁgﬂmm— Isabelle inrendr on
complying with this requirement. Framing was not complete, Isabelle was not
informed that the inspector was going to perform any inspection. The project was
not yet ready for a framing inspection.
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8. Isabelle

From: S. isabelle [iceslave@gci.net]

Sent:  Friday, July 08, 2006 3:38 PM

To: HelimanBA@ci.anchorage.ak.us

Ce: iceboss@gci.net; iceslave@gcl.net
Subject: Parmit 01-0076 Creosote response 6-22-05

Permit No. 01-0076 - Lot 7B, Bik. 2, Seaview Helghts Subdivision
Fax to MOA %B. Heliman dated 6/22/2005 and'supporting documentation.

Ms. Heliman,

Attached is a copy of the Fax sent to you on 6-22-2005 responding to the comments on the subject parmit
referting to “creosote” and/or “weathered” timbers. There has been no response as yet from the Municipality on
the submitted documentation.

Sue |sabelle
Property Owner

WKk Ph 807.243.0450
Hm Ph 907.243.0004
Fax ©07.248.0004
lceslave@igel.net

7/8/2005

*29



Municipality Of Am.-horage

‘ 7_-"1
q

¥ [
o] ! Q)
N, ¢ Bullding Safety Division
RESIDENTIAL COMMENTS
GHANGE_ORDER #2

Reviewed by: HELLMAN, BECKY A. Permit#: 01- 0076
Phose: 343-8237 Date: 7/112005
Fax 343-8200
Lot 7B Block: 2 Tract: Subdivision: SEAVIEW HEIGHTS
Project:
Contact: Name: Phone: Fax
OWNER ISABELLE DELIDO & M § :
GENERAL CONTRAGTOR  ISABELLE CONST & EXCAVATING  (907) 243-5845 (90T) 248-0004
CONTAGT PERSON DEL ISBELLE ( )243-5845 () 248-0004

PEUMBING CONTRAGTOR OWNER

Plan Review Cosments:
I, Item bas been addressed.

2. ITEMS TO BE ADDRESSED
The following is a list of items. that must be designed by an enginesr Licensed in the state of Alaska:

1) The nafter frarming of ike roof, Rafer framiog has besa provided in place of trusses, but no design was provided,
The load path for Ixterat forees must be defined, and calculations submitted (o show the new fosd pethis sufficient 1o
tansfer the requived forces.

5-20-05 Informatlon provided was reviewed. Information provide checked rafters 224" o.c., k didn't look
1t the vally rafters or ridge beams, this can be seen by the lo ding that was shown in the ealculations. One

other statement was included that the floor dipahragm witl net like & collar tle, the upper roof k't even
attached fo the floor, it's attached to the Inset poay wall.

2) Design okeck for in-floor heating. Tha original desigo did oot include in-floor beating. All struciural elerpants

st be chacked for the increased loads omused by his item. The Mternl load must be checked since an increasain
dead load will increass the sejemic forees.

5:20-05 If in-floor heating will wot to be installed, Ignore item 2 abiove,

3) Design chack for craosote bridge limbers. Tha onigiaal plaos ealled out for 24F-V4 and 24F-V8 Douglas-Fir
glulam bearus, and wers designed using the strength associated with those types. Please provide desiga of the tuobars
Fage 1 of3

P



RESIDENTIAL COMMENTS, PERMIT #: 01 0076 continned

substituted in the place of these ghulams. _
$0-6-84 According to the inspection report dated 8/18/04, creosote lumber has been substituted for approved
glulam headers, and according to a discussion with Bill vy, he confirms that several of the headers were

replaced with creosote jumber. Flease verlfy headers using ceosote lumber-are sufficient for supported londs,
Ttem 3 still remains.

4) Design chack of floor framng not 1 accordance with tha ongunal plans: Any Baming thal bas bees installed and
is tiot m nccordance with the original framing pian will peed (o be checked for struchiralintagnty.

10-6-04 Any floor [ranting that does not match the original plan set needs to be checked. Please provide,
5-20-05' As-bullt was Jooked at and the comments below A4 is the cesponse,

5) Design of (ke shoring systemn for the 100l Sincs the shonag of theroof 15 not for cogstruction purposes and is
1nrended 1o support snow Joads and other loads, the design of tha system will naed to be coraplated by & keensed
eagineer. Please include calculations checking the new roof systam, the supporting ndge beam, the columns, and the
joist/glulams-walls supporting the roof It appews the load path for tha grawty loads is well defined, but caleulations
must be provided showing the componeats of the Joad parth are sufficient (o transfer the requnred load:

Bill vy is not an engineer registered In thestate of Alasia andils not qualified to provide the shoring plan for
the rool Jtem 5 still remains. WAB - 10/6/2004

Please note that more comments may result fom the resubmatinl.

3. Shoring plan or any other deviations from the original plaus will not be approved without Ron Thompson's
authorization. WAB - 10/6/2004

4. Comments balow are ip refarence lo (ba as-built plans submitied in May -200S. Coroments above are still
Tequirad i be answeped.

5. Please provide design ealoulatzons and deiails for tha retuning walls on the East and West sides ofithe bouse,
6. Plesss verify that the tall walls at the back of the Jower garages are only 14' tall per change order #1.

7. Plaase provide verification of adequately for; trealed vngraded mber; any huniber used in tha houss that is
upgradad; GLB's owt and/or weathered, BCT's and OSB sheathing weathered that is in use in (his bouse. The
proposal for the theoking of the GLB (hat was cut i the upper garage knd used in'two places will have Lo be doge
on an Alternate Muterials and Method form.

8. 7-11-05 Now that the reated maleria] bas been identified on the menibers being usediin the bouse as copper
naphthenate, plexse show verification that the treated matenal can be.used withia residetal savironments
Everythiog that1 bave found shows that the copper naphthenata is for exterior applications only and is 19 be used in
well vented aress, The treatment method fisted in the certificats follows specifications AWPA PB and P9, which i
not ope listed 1a CABO section322.1. In the IBC 2000, section 2304.11.2 raqwres that any trented for wood above
grade to be a waler base treatment. This wood is treated with an oil based. The ceztified sticker rernoved from the
wood used in the coastruction is ot a clear copy that was provided in delermining that the certification of
prasesvative treatmani.s of this wood. No numbers, that are legible; from the sticker can be sesn on he certificale,
please provide a clear copy.

Plesse provide venfication that the traated Jumber used in tus house 1s allowed 10 ba used 10 yes:dettial
eavironments

9 Seebasement plan. Please prpvide calculat:ons to allow for venfication that tha new stes! bearn column and

Page2 of3



RESIDENTIAL COMMENTS, PERMIT #: 01 0076 continued

foundation loads are:xdequntely supported by the foundation in the garage on the night side. Detail/conneotion of
columa (o foundston, column to beam and baams to concrele wall (includa the connaclion of (he GLB o the Jeft
s:de garage) and show by caleulations (ha the tonnechons are adequate -

10. Itappears that the lajera] Tesisting system needs lo be redesigned - added dend and Lve loads 13 pol
accounted for i the seisnyc caloulations; shear walls in (he onginal plan is not being used; shear. trans fey details and
wformation are not shown on the pevw plans; no clear Yond pathi from {be 1oof diaphragm (o the.interior shenr wells

of the sscond foor through fhe a(fie space ot the roof diaphragm 10 the outer walls, tlus needs to be dainiled npd
cakulated

extending up from the foundation to the roofs second disphragma (lower shed roof of'the uppertoof). Flaase provide
venficstion and detailing for the adequacy of this system being used

14 Top piates where shown ot to be continuous. Plesse resolve

IS. Ttappesrs that thiereis added space on the West elevation of the basement and first floor.and the South side
facade bas changes op the upper rwo floors adding living space. Please inciude aladditiona) living Spacingin the
permut.

16. Seeths proposed dack and roof system srorind the house. Plesse detail 00 the plans ta latera) braoing system
for the decks and or roofs that are 10 stories m theair. Provide caleuilations showng t:at {be system is adequale, if

the system is bring the Iateral loads back into the biouse, dead loads need (o be incliided into the bousa latera|
sysiam.

17 Please provide & written Tesponse (o all comments above addressing how they where rasolved oo the plans set
or by caleulahiops.

Page3 of3



Permit number; 01 0076

Date of application; 2001-01-31 12:55:20.0

BUILDING PERMIT REPORT

Permit Class: RESIDENTIAL

PROPERTY _
Property tax code number: 0112612100001
. Subdivision: SEAVIEW HEIGHTS
*  Lol/space: B
Block: 2
Tract.
Plat 740268
Grid: SW2322 :
Zoning district: R-1A-SNGL-FAM-RESDNTL-LARG-LOT
Site Address: 6555 W DIMOND BLVD, ANCHORAGE
Sewage disposal:
Water supply:
PROJECT
Project Name:
Proposed use: SINGLE FAMILY
Type of work: NEW
Work description: 6610 Sqht living area; 2300 sgit unfinished, 1910 sqft garage
Value of construction: $642850
General contractor(s): ISABELLE CONST & EXCAVATING "R
Items submitted: None
Change Orders:
cg:;ge Valuaﬂon Date Description
0 3642 850 mmgam. 10 Sqft living area, 2300 sqft unfinished, 1910 sqft garage
12:56:00.0 : _
1 $0 2001-04-27 [Changing foundation from CMU tp quadiock. fc +3000 psi 2 NO
18:23:54.0 15 @ 12" oc Verticals #4 @ 6" oc Horzontal - Routed & Appmmdr
Scott Hann & Dan Bolies -mw Paid §25.00
2 $0 20 mporary gravity brace 8 system to stabiize
00:00:00.0 |hand framed al:lﬂ: roof over presently unfinished altic space
3 50 2005-05-03 jroof framing delete factory truss where previously Indicated and
00:00:00.0 mr'en roof 1o 2x12 rafter fruming and 11 7/8 13ci attic floor
aming
tems re-submitted:
Discipline Date Re-submittal Description
RESIDENTIAL %ﬁo&-uﬁ-ﬂ change order #3 was in ervor disregard 06/30/06 sub R
0:00:00.0
RESIDENTIAL| 2005-05-24 [SubtoR
00:00:00.0
Stop Work Orders:
Posted Date Reason Date Lifted
2001-03-21 | no more material or removing organics have an inspection to see where 2003-0. -21
12:38:15.0 project is at . This is a wamin: :
2003-08-06 Work not in compliance with approved grading plan.
00:00:00.0
2003-00-28 | COMPAINT THAT GRADING WAS BEING CONDUCTED IN VIOLATION

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpermits.cfm?permitid=107440

7612005 $5



Page 2 of 12

00:00:00.0 OF THE APPROVED PERMIT. WE HAVE STOPPED THE WORK ON 00:00:00.0
THIS PROJECT UNTIL THE APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTS ARE
SUBMITTED FOR THE PERMIT RECORD, REVIEWED, AND
APPROVED,
2004-08-28 | PROVIDE ENGINEERS' REPORT SHOWING 90% COMPAGTIN AND' 2004-07-02
00:00:00.0 |VERIFYING AMOUNT OF FILL..OK TO PROCEED WITH ENGINEERING [00:00:00.0
INSPECTIONS ONLY.
2004-08-05 |Permit: 00-6083 Failure to provide engineer's report showing amount of fij]
00:00:00.0 placed on neighboring property. Failure to bring slope setbacks into
jcompliance with approved plans or install approved engineered altemative.
Failure to bring slope angles into compliance with approved permit or
: install approved engineered aitematiye,
] A 01-0076 STRUCTURE BUILT DIFFER Y THAN APPROVED
00:00:00.0 PLANS. _
2004-08-26 S TO EXCEED LIMITS OF PERMIT. FILL PLA
00:00:00.0 NEIGHBORING PROPERTY.
PLAN REVIEWS
Check t see comment history
Plans reviewed:
cg:;f: Discipline Reviewer %‘;;;:';t Comments
0 JFL HAZARD UFF, JACK N/A . :
0 |RESIDENTIAL HELLMAN, BECKY [ApprovedH: 2:26-07 Please submit the calcuiations
LY have brought you to the conclusion
d govems. Please provide a seismic
ing diagram comparison that shows

http://pas.ci.anchorage.

ak.us/pas/bui]dingpermits.cfm'?pennitid=l 07440

inders. The width of the tread at a point
ot more than 12 inches fromthe side
here the treads are narrower is not less
an 9 inches, the minimum width od any
read is not less than 8 inches, and the

7/6/2005



average width of any tread is not less than
0 inches. Refarence: CABO 23.85.314.2
B: See first fioor pian, sheet A-5. See the
symbol for grid line 9 at the rear of the
house. It appears to be.in the wrong
ocation. Please correct the location.
Referance; UAC 302.3

: See first fioor plan, sheet A-5. Please
show hold downs in shear walis 10 and
11, they are missing on the floor plan.
Retference: UAC 302.3

8: 2-26-01 It's.unclear how you taper BCl's
as you have noted on th eplan. Please
clarify how wn R-38 and an 1 1/2"
Birspace witl be met in:the 11 7/8" BCl's.
Please provide a detall. See coverad
porch at the left side of the plan. Please
iprovide a detail to show how this deck will
be sloped 2% for positive draining and
note on the drawing that this area will be
knsulated with an R-38 for the roof of the
basement and and R-30 for the floor over.
an tinheated area above. Reference: UBC
11506.1, CABO 23.85.319.5

19: Please show physical location of all
saféty glass that is required on floor plans.
Reference: UAC 302.3, CABO 308.4

10: See second floor plan, sheet A-6. The
shear wall 5 has out of plane offset from
shear wall 10 below. Please include a
shear load path detail. Indicate a drag

istrut from the bottom of the shear walt into
the floor / roof diaphragm or. provide a
subdiaphragm to anchor the wall between
struts or. other altemative. Reference: UBC
1603.3.1, UBC 1631.2.3, UAC 302.3, UBC
2314.1

1: See second floor-plan, sheet A-6. The
ishear wall 4 has out of plane offset from -
shear wall © below. Please include a shear,
toad path detail. indicate a drag strut from
e bottom of the shear wall into the floor/
roof diaphragm or provide 2 subdiaphragm|
o anchor the wall between struts or.cther
alternative. Reference: UBC 1603.3.1,
UBC 1631,2.3, UAC 302.3, UBC 23141
2: See second floor plan, sheet A-6.
Please show hoid downs in shear wall 5
on the plan per design. Reference; UAC
302.3

13: See second floor plan, sheet A-6. it's
unclear which walls are being considered
as shear wall line C. Please clearly
indicate on the plan which walls they are
that makes up the 63' as shown in the
icalculations. Reference. UAC 302,3

14: Provide a shear load path detail
laround the opening in the fioor or roof
diaphragm. Typically double header and
trimmer joists/rafters, block & strap into

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpermits.cfm?permitid=107440 7/6/2005
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he diaphragm a couple of joist spaces at
opening corners and splice perimeter

UBC 2314.3, UBC 2314.5.2

5: See basement plan and first fioor
aming, sheet A-7. Please show the other
hold down for the shear wall panelsiin
shear walls 13 and 14 by the stairs,
Reference: UAC 302.3

6: See basement plan and first floor
aming, sheet A-7. Pigase note on the
plan that a header will be instalied in the
oor just left of the stairs by fhe missing
hold down from above. Reference: UBC
1603.3.1, 1603.6, 1608, 2304.1

7: See basementplan and first floor
Bming, sheet A-7, Please call out on the
plan the framing members shown on the
plan that will: frame the opening in the stair
-ase at the left side, Reference: UBC '
[1603.3.1, 1803.6, 1608, 2304.1

{18: See basament plan and first floor
aming, sheet A-7. it appears that the
interior wall of the stairs will be camying a
oad, there dossn't appear-to be a footer

nifarm load, it doesn't work like that.
Please show by calculation or

anufactures design report that the !
double BCl's work for the uniform load and]
the Iwo point loads from the straps. if the
strap &t the right side is to be connected to|
the big GLB please detall. Please note on
the plans if there areany requirements for
streping down the ends for upiit. See -
basement plan and first fioor framing,
sheet A-7. Please provide calculations thatw
show the double joist work for the uplift
loads of the hold downs from above. Show

annections on the plan for the ends of th
joist due to uplitt forces of the strapsfrom 1

pstairs. Reference: UBC 1603.3.1,
1603.3.5

1: See basement plan and first floor
raming, sheet A-7. Please provide the
orrect series of floor joist on the plans.

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.usfpaslbuildingpennits.cfm?pennitid=1 07440 7/6/2005
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My Simpson catalog doesn't show a 600
series. Refarence: Simpson catalog
[22: 2-26-01 Your HD10A's are still being
shown with an embedment depth of 30",
Please show by calculation that this works
or use the handout 70's embedment of
43". See basement plan and first floor
aming, sheet A-7. See embedment
depths in the holdown schedule legend.
Plesse provida calculations to show that
the embedment depths work for the pull
out forces. These do not meat the
embedment depths in handout 70.
Reference: UBC 1803.3.1, MOA handout
0, UBC 1826.2, UBC 2107.1.5.2, UBC
£3,85.403, UBC 1809.3
23: See basement plan and first floor
aming, sheet A-7. See shear wall 15, it
appears that the hold down calied out on
18 plans have been exceeded.
[Shearforce of 1369 time the height of the
panel, 8'6" equals 11636 Ibs. Piease
clarify. Reference: Simpson catalog, UBC
1634.2.3, UAC 302.3
§: 2-268-01 The GLB size was not added
o the plans nor were calculations
rovided to show that it works for the
oads. Ses second floor framing plan,
sheet A-B. Please call out'the size of the
(GLB at the left side of the plans and
orovide calcuiations to show that it works.
Reference: UBC 1603.3.1, 1603.6, 1608,
2304.1
25: 2-26-01 Show adequate size posts to
the foundation for the added loads.
rovide calculations for the posts. Cal out
uplift hangers o resist the loads t both
ands of the truss. Provide a more rigid
connection of the truss to colkumn and
column to beam. Straps are only goodiin
enslon, if an beam is pushad on atthe
ands, the beam wilt be able to move. The
Isize of the beam for the second floor i1s not
called out on the plans. See second floor
aming plan, sheet A-8. See GLB in the
ddle of the fioor on the left side of the
plan. Plans can not ba approved without
is information. Please provide the size of!
he GLB and more detailed inforamtion of
g use of the custom truss above and
show how this will be installed. Reference:
UAC 302.3
26: See sacond floor framing plan, sheet
A-8. See the (2) 5 1/8x 12 GLB in the
middle of the house. Please specify the
onnection of the 2 beams together so
ey will act as one. Reference: 2311.1,
2311.2
27: See second floor framing plan, sheet
A-8. See framing of the platform for the

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpermits.cfm?permitid=107440 7/6/2005
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28: See foundation plan, sheet A-Q.
Please specify the sams nalling patterns
and connections for the pony wall in the
awl space as the shear wall slacked
directly above or show how the upper
shear wall forces are transferred to the
oundation. See Chapter.5 “Example
ommon Foundation Details" in the
SEAOC "Seismic Detalling Examples for
Engineered Light-Frame Timber
Construction”. Reference; UBC 1631.2.3
29: See foundation plan, sheet A-9. Ses
8 verbal description of the foundation
alls at the lower right side ofthe plan,
above the word FOUNDATION. It's
unclear what the last sentence is saying,
please clarify. Referencs: UAC 302.3
R0: Sea foundation plan, sheet A-9.
Please provide an anchor. bolt schedule

placement of the rebar in this column/pier
configuration at the end garage wall. See
foundation plen, sheet A-9. Please provide
@ design detail for the rebar at the front
plers of the lower garage walls.
Referance: UBC 2108.2 3,11,
2108.2.3.11.1, 2108.2.3.11.2,
2108.2.3.41.3
32: 2-27-01 Rebar nesds to have at least
3" of cover at the bottom of the pad.
Embedment required for the HDBA is 29",
pius 3" equals 32" as a minimum. Please
show a depth of at least See foundation
plan, sheat A-9. See interior pony walls.
Please clarify how the embedment depth
il be acheived for the HDBA's into the
10" footer. Reference: UAC 302.3, MOA
handout 70
33: See typical wall section sheet A-11
Please show the insulation éxtending to

e top of the footing. Insulation is required
0 cover the full wall of the foundation.
Reference: CABO 23.85.319 5

34: See garage shear wall detail, sheet A-
11. Your detail shows that framing will be
below the GLB that is strapped down if

Is happens then you lose out on the
height of the door opening. The aspect

http ://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpennits.cfm?permitid=] 07440 7/6/2005
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tio of 3.6 to 1 is measured from the
ncrete/CMU to the botiom of the GLB,
o meet the espect ratio, the minimum
eight this distance can beiis 7'. if you
frame down from there, your head roomis
ess then the 7'. Please clarify the detail.
Reference: UBC 2314.1, UBC TA 231+

IGHT-OF-WAY

[MCGEE, LYNN M.

[TRAFFIC
ENGINEERING
ZONING

Approved H: Right'of Way Permit required for all
ork in Municipal Rights of Way, including
not fimited to water and sewer service
X jons, new driveways, drainage
mprovermnhw and landsoaping
: nts. Only contractors with:a
current Right of Way Bond and cash
deposit on file in the Right of Way Office
may obtain a Right of Way Permit.
: Show new driveway and driveway
etails as required.
: Right of Way Permit'required, not
quired, issued#{ ).
¢ Right of Way Permit #20010273 issued
r new driveway. OK for permit.

Approved

Approved

JESIDEN TIAL

ONING
ESIDENTIAL

pial=jol o

http ://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpermits.cfm?permitid=107440

Approved

Resolved

anrr&BHon 1: ENGINEER'S STAMP It .
appears that the blilding is more
than 2 stories: Accordingto
Alaska Statute Chaptsr 48
saction 08.48.331, buiidings
ore than two stories are not
empt from being designed by
a ficensed engineer.. IBC section
202 counts the basement as a
story if any of the following is
true about the finished surface of|
he floor above the basement: 1.
It is more than 6 feeting above
rade plan, 2. It is more than &
fest above the finished ground
avel for more than 50 percent of
the total building perimeter or 3.
it is mora than 12 feet above the
inished ground level at any
point. line AS08.48.331 gives an
exemption for individuals who
prepare their own plans and
calculations. Although
resubmittel indicates Del Isabelle
is in charge of the design and
plans, it appears that Bill ivy

Yas

s have met with him several
imes to resolve this matter. The
home is three stories by the
definition referenced in the

7/6/2003
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original comment. Please
provide stamped plans per
23.10.302,2. WAB - 10/6/2004
2: [TEMS'TO BE ADDRESSED
@ following Is a list of iterna
that must be designed by an

Alaska: line 1) The rafter framing
of the roof. Rafter framing has
een provided in place of
russes, but no design was
provided. The load path for
ateral forces must be defined,
and calculations submitted to
ow the new ioad path is
sufficient to transfer the required
orces: 5-20-05 Information
provided was reviewed,
Information provide checked
rafters at 24" o.c. , it didn't look

at the vally rafters or fidge
beams, this can be seen by the
foading that was shown in the
alculations. One other
Statement was included that the
floor dipahragm will act like a
collar tie, the upper roof isn't
sven attached to the floor, it's
aitached to the inset pony wall.
fine 2) Design check for in-floor
eating. Tha original design did
otiinciude in-floor heating. All No
structural elements must be '
checked for the increased loads

ginal plans called out for 24F-
4 and 24F-V8 Douglas-Fir
glulam beams, and were
designed using the strength
associated with those types.
Please provide design of the
timbers substituted in the place
of these glutams. 10-8-04
According to the inspection
report dated 8/18/04, creosote
fumber has been substituted for
{2Pproved glulam headers, and
according to 2 discussion with
iBilI Ivy, he confirms that several
of the headers were replaced
with creosote lumber. Please
verify headers using ceosote
lumber are sufficient for

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpennits.cfm?pennitid=107440 7/6/2005



isupported loads. item 3 still
remains. line 4) Design check of
floor framing not in accordance
th the originai plans. Any

gming that has been installed
and is not in accordance with the
original framing plan will need to
be checked for structural
ntegrity. 10-6-04 Any floor

aming that does not match the
original plan set needs to be
hecked. Please provide. 5-20- |
05 As-built was looked at and
the comments below #4 is the
esponse. line 5) Design of the
shoring system for the roof.
Since the shoring ofthe roofis
ot for construction purposes
and is intanded to support snow
ioads-and other joads, the

design of the system wilt need to
ha compisted by a licensed

pof system, the stipporting ridge
beam, the columng, and the
oist/glulamsiwalls supporting the
vof. It appears the load path for
the gravity loads is well defined,
hut calculations must be
provided shiowing the : J
components of the load parth ari
sufficient o transfer the required
oad. Bill ivy is not-an engiheer

agistered in the state of Alaska

shoring plan for the roof. item 5

stifl remains, WAB - 10/6/2004

line Piease note that more

comments may result from the

A Sl.lhﬂﬂﬁal.

3: Shoring plan or any other
gviations from the original plans

1 not be approved without Ron! No

: Comments below are in
eferance to the as-buiit plans
submitted in May -2005: No
omments above are still
equired to be answered.

15: Please provide design
alculations and details for the N
staining walls on the East and O
est sides of the house.

6: Please verify that the tall walls
at the back of the lower garages No
are only 14' tall per change order

1

: Please provide verification of

http:l/pas.ci.anchorage.ak.uslpaslbuildingpennjts.cfm?permitid=107440 7/6/2005
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house that is ungraded; GL.B's

ut and/or weathered; BCI's and
OSB sheathing weathered that is]
n‘use in this house. The No
proposal for. the checking of the

3L.B that was cut in the upper
Jarage and used in two places
Il have to be done on an

s house is aliowed to be used A
in restdential environments.
[9: See basement plan. Piease
provide calculations to aliow for
erification that the new stee!
D&am, coiumn and foundation
joads are adequately supported
oy the foundation in the garage
on the right side. Detall No
connection of column to
oundation, column to beam and
peams to concrate wall (include
the connection of the GLB on the|
aftside garage) and show by
calculations that the connections
lare adequate
10: It appears that the lateral
resisting system needs to be
redesigned - added dead and
ive loads are not accounted for
n the seismic calculations; shear
alls in the original plan is not
being used; shear transfer
details and information are not No
jshown on the new plans; no -
clear load path from the roof
Raphragm to the interior shear
alls of the second floor through
the attic space or the roof
diaphragm to the outer walls, this|
needs to be detailed and
calculated.

0 the roofs second diaphragm Bo

hitp ://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpennits.cfm?pennitid=l 07440 7/6/2005
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e foundation. Please provide
calculations of all gravity
supporting members, i.e. any
ambers shown op the plan that No
Is supporting loads beslides itseif.
Please show all the headers in
he openings and bearing walls
on the plans.
13; It's unciear how the roof
systern wilt be vented in the roof
avity of the 2x12's where there
fare valleys. Most of the roof will
ave this problem- noinlet for
8 air at the valley member. it
as proposed to drill hales atthe| No
ppar portion of the rafter for
irculation, there are rufes that
ould not aliow the drilling or
otching of the middie 1/3 ofithe
after. Please provide resolution
or the venting
4: Top plates where shown not No
to be continuous. Please résolve|
5: It appears that there is
added space on the West
elgvation of the basement and
rst floor and the South side
acade has changes on the No
pper two floors adding living
space: Please include all

roof system around the house,
Plaase detall on the plans the
lateral bracing system for the
decks and or roofs that are two
istories in the air. Provide N
calcuations showing that the %

eed to be inciuded into the
house |ateral system.

17: Please provide a written
response to all comments above
addressing how they where No
esolved on the plans et or by
calculations.

3 |RESIDENTIAL GRIB, THOMAS J,

N/A

1: This change order is a dupiicate to
hange order #2. Wayne Balen wrote
ments on change order #2 that need

0 be addressed. Piease submit responses
o the the comments from change order #2
0 continue the project. An engineer.is
required on this project, ioad paths for all
ravity and lateral loads need to be

o be stamped. One other consideration is

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpermits.cfm?permitid=107440 7/6/2005
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r the venting of the valleys with 2x12's
ming and the dormers.

: change order #2 - no resub to error co

3 ONING AGLER, DEB A, N/A~ |

PERMITS

Date. | ~ " hsusdTe

2001-01-31 |ISABELLE CONSTRUGTION
00:00:00.0

2001-07-13 [OWNER

00:00:00.0 |

2001-03-21 USABELLE CONST & EXCAVATING
R

IssuanceiType
TEMPORARY

00:00:00.0 | . . -
’FRUC‘FURAL_ rLILL 2003-07-23 [ISABELLE ONST & EXCAVATING
. 00:00:00.0 'R o : ; :
INSPECTIONS

Final inspections: None

COMPLETION

Conditionat Certificate of Occupancy (CCO) date: None
Certificate of Océupancy (CO) date: None

httn://nas ci anchorace ak ns/nas/hnildinenermits ofm?nermitid=10744n0



BUILDING PERMIT REPORT

Permit number; 006083  Date of application; 2000-10-31 11:18:43.0  Permit.Class: COMMERCIAL

PROPERTY
Property tax code number: 0112612100001
Subdivision: SEAVIEW HEIGHTS
Lot/space; 7B
Block: 2
Tract:
Plat: 000000
Grid:
Zoning district: R-1A-SNGL-FAM-RESDNTL-LARG-LOT
Site Address: NHN W. DIMOND BLVD, ANCHORAGE
Sewage disposal:
Water supply:
PROJECT
Project Name:
Proposed use: FILL/GRADING/EXCAVATION
Type of work: FILL/GRADING/EXCAVATION
Work description: 4,800 Cubic Yards Fili 4/23/01 - chg yardage (o 48,000 cy gs
Value of construction: $0
General contractor(s): ISABELLE CONST & EXCAVATING *R
items submitted: None
Change Orders:
Gg:;egre Valuation Date Description
0 $0 2000-10-31 |4,800 Cubic Yards
11:19:12.0 £k :
1 $0 2001-04-23 revised fill & grading to increase fill and decrease gradability
00:00:00.0 Kpercentage of driveway slope) and allow runoff to transfer to
imond bivd natural drainage west of Lori Dr. chg yardage to
48,000 cy .
items re-submitted:
Dl.‘scligl_' tine Date Re-submittal Description
| “OF- | 2004-07-23 [sub to S,Row
WAY 00:00:00.0

STRUCTURAL| 2008-08-27 [eub to S. Drait agreement 8/6/04 sub to S 6/17/04 sub S 6/18/04 sub S
00:00:00.0 6/04 sub engineers letter. S 6/28/04 sub engineer & owner letter S
12104 sub S 7/18/04 sub owners latter.to S 7/23/04 sub to & & row

Stop Work Orders:

Posted Date Reason | Date Lifted
2001-03-21 | no more material or removing organics have an inspection to see where [2003-03-21
12:38:15.0 project is at. This is a8 warning 00.00:00.0
2003-08-06 Work not in compliance with approved grading plan. 2003-08-13
00:00:00.0 00:00:00.0

2003-09-29 | COMPAINT THAT GRADING WAS BEING CONDUCTED IN VIOLATION [2003-10-03
00:00:00.0 OF THE APPROVED PERMIT. WE HAVE STOPPED THE WORK ON  100:00:00.0
THIS PROJECT UNTIL THE APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTS ARE
SUBMITTED FOR THE PERMIT RECORD, REVIEWED, AND

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpermits.cfm?permitid=104343 7/6/2005 At 810
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APPROVED.

2004-08-28
00:00:00.0

PROVIDE ENGINEERS'S REPORT SHOWING 90% COMPACTIN AND
VERIFYING AMOUNT OF FILL..OK TO PROCEED WITH ENGINEERING
INSPECTIONS ONLY.

2004-08-05
00:00:00.0

Page 2 of 3

2004-07-02
00:00:00.0

Permit: 00-6083 Failure to provide engineer's report showing amount of fill
placed on neighboring property. Fallure to bring slope setbacks into
lcompllance with approved plans or install approved engineered alternative.

install approved

2004:08-26
00:00:00.0

PERMIT 01-0076 STRUCTURE BUILT DIFFER
PLANS,

2004-08-26
00:00:00.0

Fallure to bring slope angles into compliance with approved permit or
engineered alternative.

FILLAPPEARS TO EXCEED LIMITS OF PERMIT.
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY.

NTLY THAN APPROVED]
ILL FLACED ON

PLAN REVIEWS

Check to see comment history

Plans reviewed:

Change
Order

(=] OOy L= [ (=] [e)

LOOD HA

NGINEERING
IGHT-OF ‘WAY
TORM WATER
RUCTURAI
ENGINEERING
ZONING

' Curr'_int

Disclpline Status

Reviewer

Comments

P__JPUFF, JACK N/A

LiC 'ALMER, C.

Approved
OBERT

JPINKSTON, MIKE  [Approved

PALMER, C.

Approved
ROBERT

L SCOTT M. [Approved

C ANGELL, MADA M. [Approved

1: Requires haul route. See Zoning
omment #2.

OULES, DAN Approved

: Please address'of sfte mpacts, 1.0

ours of operation, dust control, clean-up

Eright of ways for tracking of material.

: Pleasa indicate type of material and
Lrce -

: Needs Public Works Engineering
eview for drainage.

: Needs Traffic review.

: Pay Traffic review fee.

6: Needs Stormwater plan review and
pproval.

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpennits.cfm?pen'nitid'-=104343

7: Needs Right of Way review.
1 |PUBLIC ALMER, C. Approved
_ENGlNEERING |ROBERT |
1 RIGHT-OF-WAY  |PINKSTON, MIKE Approvedi1: Right of Way Permit required for all

ork in Municipal Rights of Way, including,
ut not limited to water and sewer service
nnections, new driveways, drainage
improvements and landscaping
improvements. Only contractors with a
urrent Right of Way Bond and cash
eposit on file in the Right of Way Office
may obtain a Right of Way Permit,
: Right of Way Permit required for new
riveway and possible culvert.
: Right of Way Permit applied for. OK for

7/6/2005



o sssrm e sassase

rmit.
Eeablon wall is not to be place in ROW
nless owner obtain an encroachment
etter and pay yeariy of 300 dollars plus

P, 115 dollars application fee.

1 STORMWATER  [PALMER, C Approved
OBERT
1~ ISTRUCTURAL EUSTlN' CYNTHIA |Approved
1 RAFFIC \NGELL, MADA-M. |Approved
ENGINEERING . :
1 ZONING |BOLLES, DAN Approved
PERMITS
Permits lssued: .
_Permit Type 4 {ssuance Type _ Date. Issued To
LL/GRADING/EXCAVATIO 2000-11-28 BSABEULE CONST &
00:00:00.0. AVATING *R

INSPECTIONS

Final Inspections; None

COMPLETION

Conditional Ceriificate of Occupancy (CCO) date; None
Certificate of Occupancy (CO) date: None

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpermits.cfm?permitid=104343
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S. Isabelle

From: 8. isabelle [iceslave@gci.net]

Sent:  Friday, July 08, 2005 3:20 PM

To: HelimanBA@ci.anchorage.ak:us

Ce: iceboss@agcl.net; iceslave@gci.net
Subject: Permit 01-0076 - Response 8-18-04 Insp.

Permit No. 01-0076 — Lot 7B, Block 2, Seaviow Heights Subdivision
Additional Response to Pre-frame Inspection Report - 8/18-2004 by Mark Bambiil

NOTE: These ltems have bsen previously responded to in letters to the Municipality.
Ms. Heliman,

Attached is a contained response to the subject Inspection for your review and/or information.
Regards,

Sue Isabelle

Property Owner

Wk Ph| 907.243.0450
Hm Ph 9807.243.0004
Fax 907.248.0004
Foll 830.9648
lcesiave@aol.net

7/8/2005 A2



Permit No. 01-0076 — Lot 7B, Blk. 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision

Pre-frame Inspection Report — 8/18/2004 (performed by Mark Barnhill at the
request of Ron Thompson and/or Scott Haan ?)

NOTE: Isabelle not notified that an inspection was going to be done. Framing or “pre-
Jraming” inspection on the incomplete framing.

Provide apps lecti built copdition — Plans were at Isabelle

office cmd locked in conrainer at _robsite Since Isabelle was not notified of the
im‘pacﬁon, no plans were openly rmﬂlable

3 - v trusses — Partially correct. Plans

shawed stick ﬁ'arhe roof in the mlddfe secrr’on af house. Trusses were shownon
the East end and West end of house.

3. Change order in-floor heat - Incorrect. This was an assumption made by the

inspector because of double floor plates. No in-floor heat on-wood flooring is

used in any of theconmaion. Ihis was an amm:ptian by the inspector. The
wood is grade #1 pressure treated wood. The ripped beams utilized are 1-1/2
ﬂmes up.s'ized af those on Ihe drawings.

creosote, Some beams believed t0be “weathered * gre pressure treated wood.
Iron beam is not recycled and oversized to the original design. Intended
acmq:am.y ir as applied fbr owner/bmlder single fmnily re:idence

gﬁm_ﬂ Incorrect. Poured walls on change order #lare cars.rrructed as
: per the submiﬂed cﬁange order de.s'ign. See submitted approved design

8. 1@ CNgIN At ; f . OSB & ply weathere
damaged ADDATENt ovVerspan or over spaced con -. S LCTUT A LICTILS
m Nor applicable and/or not .s;peciﬁc. 4 Dispt{te B. "4ppm‘ent”

Where? Be .s'pecfﬁc

or info on site at:itime of next i Lsabelle mtends on
complying with this requirement. Framing was not complere. Isabelle was not
informed that the inspector was going to perform any inspection. The project was
not yet ready for a framing inspection.
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Permit No. 01-0076 — Lot 7B, Blk. 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision
Pre-frame Inspection Report — — 8/18/2004 (performed by Mark Barnhill at the
request of Ron Thompson and/or Scott Haan ?)

NOTE: Isabelle not notified that an inspectionwas going to be done. Framing or “pre-
framing” inspection on the incomplete framing.

drovide approved plans reflecting as-built condition — Plans were at Isabelle
office and locked in container at jobsfte Since Isabelle was not notified of the
im;pecﬂon, no plans were openly available

order stick frame roof — plans show trusses — Partially correct. Plans
shawed stick frame raof‘in the middfe section of house. Trusses were shown on
the Ea.s't end and West end of house.

caf — Incorrect, This was an asmtion made by the

ripped beams — tension chords u--_=_ red or missing —Na creosote bridge rimbers
used in any of the construction. This was an assumption by the inspectar. The
wood is grade #1 pressure treated wood. The ripped beams utilized are 1-1/2
times upsized of thase on the drawings.

Provide documer ’-" DI 10T TECYLAGA D GUs 11 "‘"_LE 15 BDDIN Y I

MM aar;ﬁvwhanpmﬁcirmthiw%rmﬂ E'

creosote timbers &. 3xs — some beams heavily wea

creosote. Some beams believed to be “weathered” are pressure tregied wood,

Iron beam is not recycled and oversized to the original design. Intended

ommmcy is as apphed for owner/buﬂder single family reﬁdame

iﬂl ST poure alls taller tha an .Q im -n_q, ORs Wit 1 higher. :
—Incorrect. Poured waﬂs on change order #1 are constructed as

par the submm‘ed change order design. See submitted appraved desig:u.

8. » angineer evaluation and approval of A, OSB & P eathe

gamaged B. BDpArent OVeIspan oty Aced COnu III 1 Ol siructyurs :
(BCI’s) etc, — Not applicable and/or not specy‘ic A. Dispute B. “Apparenr
Where? Bf: spec;ﬁc

orders, grading info on site af time of next inspection — Isabelle intends on
complying with this requirement. Framing was not complete. Isabelle was not
informed that the inspector was going to perform any inspection. The project was
not yet ready for a framing inspection.
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8. lsabelle

From: S. isabslle [iceslave@gcl.net]

Sent:  Friday, July 08, 2006 3:38 PM

To: HellmanBA@ci.anchorage.ak.us 07 T
Cc:  iceboss@gci.net; iceslave@gci.net 248
Subject: Permit 01-0076 Creosote response 8-22-05

Permit No. 01-0076 - Lot 7B, Bik. 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision
Fax to MOA %B. Heliman dated 6/22/2005 and supporting documentation.

Ms. Hellman,

Attached is‘a copy of the Fax sent to you on 6-22-2005 responding to the comments on the subject permit
referring to. "creosote” and/or “weathered" timbers. There has been no response as yet from the Municipality on
the submitted documentation.

Regards,

Sue lsabelle
Property Owner

Wk Ph 807.243.0450
Hm Ph 807.243.0004
Fax ©07.248.0004
Cell 830.9646

7/8/2005

#29
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| August 4, 2005

Maunicipality of Anchorage
Bozard of Building Regulation Examiners and Appeals

Appeal #BCA-03-2005 — 6555 W. Dimond Blvd. aka Lot 7B, Blk. 2, Seaview Heights

Appellants: Delido and M.S. Isabelle
Property Owners/Owner-Builders

Applicable Permits: #01-0076 — Full Approved issued 7/23/2003
#00-6083 — Fill/Grading Permit issued 11/28/00 (4,800 c.y.)
C.O. #1 —approved 4/23/01 (increase to 48,000 c.y.)

Introduction and Brief Personal Background:

Owners are both longtime local residents — Del (since 1961). Sue (born in Anch).
Both attended and graduated West High.

Del’s Qualifications:

*1973 - Entered 4-yr. Carpenter’s Local 1281 Apprenticeship program.
eJourneyman Certificate and Journeyman Welding certification - 1976
*Started as a framing construction business — July 1977 — framed various
residential and commercial projects and custom homes into the 1980’s,
*Branched into excavating during early 80’s through present.

*Licensed Contractor in Anchorage since 1977.

*Residential endorsement holder since its inception in 1992.

Brief Chronology:

October 2000 — Purchased Seaview property. 3.14 acres. Property had difficult access
unless you had capabilities and equipment to make it usable.

Last week of October 2000 — Del visited property with Sue. Neighbors (Crockett’s)
came out to talk with us. First time Sue met them. Lynn Crockett in conversation asked
Sue and Del what our intentions were with the property. Del had previously given a
letter of introduction stating intent to fill land for access for future home. Lynn asked us
if we would give them a letter and state in writing that we would not subdivide the
property and that we would promise to only build one home on the land. Sue advised that
it was our intent but we could not provide such a letter because we could not guarantee
what the future would hold.

End of 2000, 2001, and some of 2002 — Isabelle began filling property. Bob Crockett
and Del agreed that it would be best to have a smooth transition between the two

Seaview Chronology 8-04-05 - Page 1 of 6.
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properties near the ROW. Bob Crockett worked on some tree clearing on his North
property and worked on filling his property to get it level on the upper portion.
Requested Isabelle to bring in fill for him to use. Del advised that our trucks are too big
to get into his property but if he wants to take some of our fill, he is welcome. Bob
Crockett had an older piece of equipment that he had in his yard that he used to fill and
do work on his property.

April/May 2003 - Contacted by MOA inspector Chuck Lacosse. Neighbors are
complaining that our property is draining on their property. Del and Sue met him at site
to show property lines on the East and the South. Verified that by lay of the land,
neighbors lands are draining on Isabelle property, not vice-versa. Sue Isabelle took
digital photos. Chuck asked Sue to provide him some copies for the file. Del submitted
the pictures to Chuck.

July 2003 - Letter from Scott Haan, new inspector. He is investigating alleged
complaint that (1) fill does not meet approved grading plan and (2) fill is more than
provided in the permit. Submit updated grading plan if “project is modified from the

original approved plans. ” (see Attachment “A”)
Del notified Scott Haan that fill is compliant with the permit and is not being modified.

August 6, 2003 — Letter from Scott Haan, Complaints that grading operation is not in
compliance with approved grading plan. Provide documentation and updated engineered
plans if grading plan is changed. Stop Work order will be issued until resolved.

August 6, 2003 — Site meet with Scott Haan, Bob & Lynn Crockett, and Sue & Del
Isabelle. Crockett’s complaint that fill encroaches property corner. Del advises that Bob
Crockett agreed for two years to allow fill transition. Crockett’s very hostile. Mrs.
Crockett demanded all fill be removed from property comer. In frustration to resolve,
Del Isabelle agreed to move driveway over and remove fill down to 10 feet. Bob
Crockett said the full 15 feet. Agreement made with al] parties to move driveway over
and remove 15 feet at the corner. Haan gave 30 days to complete.

September 29, 2003 — Stop Work Orders on Permits, Del advised Scott Haan that
driveway had been moved and all fill was off Crockett’s property including fill Crockett
placed. Scott advised that Bob Crockett would not accept survey stake of property corner
since it was placed by Del. Del advised Scott that he would have Walatka come out and

verify if necessary.

September 30, 2003 - Isabelle Letter response to Scott Haan. Survey he relied on was
done by Crockett. Isabelle does not need to access Crockett’s property to get to our land.
All fill placed by Isabelle and Crockett was removed from Crockett’s property as agreed.

October 3, 2003 - Site meet with Scott Haan & Isabelle’s. Verified survey stakes

provided by Walatka. Provided copy of July 30, 2003 as-built survey by Walatka. Will
get him updated as-built reflecting new survey stakes he verified on-site as soon as
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received from Walatka. Asked for help with electric pole in ROW. Stop Work order
lifted.

June 15, 2004 — Letter to Isabelle from Scott Haan, More complaints. He visited site
with Jim Stubbs 6/10 and fill appears to exceed slopes. Property lines unclear. There
does not appear to be any compaction tests taking place. Submit engineers report by June
18, 2004 or work must stop.

June 25, 2004 — Letter of engineering report by T. Spurkland P.E. faxed to Scott Haan,

June 28, 2004 — Letter from T. Spurkland P.E. to Scott Haan describing method and
means of fill sent in his engineering report of 6/25/04.

July 2, 2004 — Fax and letter sent to Scott Haan including Compaction Testing report by
Terra Firma.

July 5, 2004 — Inspection by Scott Haan (per 8/06/04 letter by Scott Haan). (1)
Determine fill along South property line (2) Provide slope set backs per approved plans
(3) Provide slope angles per approved plans (4) Remove fill off neighboring property.

August 5, 2004 — Stop Work issued (see photo attachment). “failure to verify amount of
Jill on neighboring property. Provide engineering report indicating amount of fill;
provide compaction tests; provide slope setbacks; provide 2:1 slopes (or engineered
alternative}

August 12,2004 — Mtg. @ Building Safety with Scott Haan, Ron Thompson, Lynn
McGee, Greg Solay, and Del & Sue Isabelle. Scott Haan gave Isabelle’s copy of his
letter dated 8/06/04. Isabelle’s advised that filling was and had been in compliance with
approved permit. Any fill on the neighbor’s property was removed in 2003. No fill has
been placed there this year. Ron Thompson gave approval (see written note on letter by
Scott Haan) to stockpile fill until 8/17/04. He will update Crockett’s and let them know
that the elevation’s at the property corner will remain the same (as existing since Oct.
2003). Del agreed to seed and vegetate comner if necessary.

August 18, 2004 — Pre-Frame inspection performed by Mark Barnhill. Isabelle never
notified inspection would take place nor aware that it was done. Inspection report not
posted on property nor provided. (not aware inspection made til stated on 8-26-04 Stop
Work order, obtained report through our attorney)

August 19, 2004 - Vicki called Del. Scott and Ron Thompson set up meeting @ 1:00
pm in MOA Conference Room.

August 19, 2004 — 1:00 PM Meeting — Sue and Del arrived at Bldg. Safety. Thought
mtg. was to resolve Stop Work orders. Attendees included: Ron T., Scott Haan, Jim
Stubbs, Denis LeBlanc, Pam Jennings, Crockett’s, Remme’s, Friend of Crockett’s, and
Del and Sue Isabelle. Neighbor’s in control of meeting., Very upsetting display by
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neighbors and their friend. Denis LeBlanc advised that unless Del performed a test hole
on neighbor’s property, the Stop Work Order will not be lifted. Isabelle’s objected. A
test hole will not substantiate who put purported fill on property or when.

August 26, 2004 — Stop Work Orders posted (replaced August 5, 2004 posted Stop Work
Order). (see attachments).

September 2, 2004 - Received Ron Thompson letter dated 8-26-04 regarding Stop Work
Orders. Permit 00-6083: independent estimate shows £l @ 45,000 c.y. Conditional
Use permit is required for work to commence, Also (1) remove fill from neighbor
property (2) bring slopes into compliance with approved permit (3) submit drainage
design for permit approval and (4) provide compaction test for each 12” lifi and 90%
compaction. Permit 01-0076: roof not constructed per plans. Shore or retrofit prior to
snowfall to prevent collapse. Change order must be obtained prior to work.

September 3, 2004 AM- Fax received from Scott Haan regarding blocking per phone
conversations. Scott gave verbal approval to install sheeting and ice and weather shield
on roof for protection.

September 3, 2004 — 5:25 PM phone message note by Sue. Overheard Scott Haan
calling Del on cell phone asking what he had been doing at Seaview.

September 4, 2004 - Fax back to Scott Haan regarding phone conversations and details
for work. (see attachments).

Sept. 8, 2004 — 1:15 PM — Del arrived at Seaview. Ron Thompson and Scott Haan were
conversing with Bob Crockett. (see citation recap) Del rounded up his crew and lefi
Seaview because of Ron’s verbal warning to stop all work.

Sept. 8, 2004 — 2:42 PM — Scott Haan called Isabelle home phone. Sue answered. He
didn’t identify himself. Wanted to know Del’s cell number so he didn’t have to look it

up.
Sept 8, 2004 — 4:15 PM - Del drives down Sand Lake Road and sees Haan and Barnhiil

parked by gravel pits looking toward Seaview with binoculars, He drives up and startles
them. (see citation recap).

Sept. 8, 2004 — 6:07 PM — APD officer arrives at Del’s Shop office on Sand Lake Road
and issued him a criminal citation.

Sept. 27, 2004 - Bill Ivy/Del Isabelle submit Temporary Shoring Change Order for
Permit 01-0076.

Sept. 29, 2004 — Wayne Bolen Plan Review Comments. Plans must be stamped by
engineer. MOA claims that Bill Ivy did house plans, not Del Isabelle.
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October 5, 2004 — Letter to Wayne Bolen responding to Residential Comments - C.0.
#2. (see attachment).

October 5, 2004 - Letter to Ron Thompson responding to Stop Work Orders on both
permits and supporting documentation.

October 11, 2004 — Obtain services of Grant A, Morley (G.A.M.E.S. Architectural

Design Services) to assist with engineering design requirements of MOA and lifting Stop
Work order.

Mid-October 2004 - Meet at MOA Bldg. Safety with Ron Thompson, Scott Haan, Grant
Morley, Tobben Spurkland P.E., and Del & Sue Isabelle. Ron and Scott are very pleased
to have Grant working on project and are confident things will now get resolved. They
have given him all the necessary additional documentation. Del already provided him
with the plans. (Sue concerned somewhat with close relationship between Grant and
Scott and Ron and several comments made by Grant regarding fill permit and neighbors.)

October 21, 2004 — Municipal Atty Ramgren letter to Isabelle Atty Mike Brain,
Attached Pretrial Disposition. City offered to drop if Del paid Fine of $250 plus $50 for
offense, and perform 80 hrs. of community service within 180 days and 6 months
probation. Del objected to citation and settlement offer.

October 28, 2004 — Isabelle Atty letter to Municipal Attorney. Isabelle rejects city’s
offer. Position is the matter should not have been brought in Criminal court because the
issue is controlled by the Municipal Codes as a Civil issue. (see attachment),

November 30, 2004 — Isabelle letter to Ron Thompson requesting permission to work on
portions of the house not requiring a change order to limit any further weather damage.
(see attachment),

December 2, 2004 - Isabelle 11/30/04 letter faxed back from Ron Thompson with hand
note of items he allowed to proceed with on construction, (see attachment)

February 15, 2005 — Isabelle letter faxed to Grant A. Morley regarding non-performance
or submission of change order documents,

February 15, 2005 — Mark Barnhill surprise visit at Seaview while Del onsite requested
by Haan? concurrently with Grant Morley. APD car in driveway. (see summary
attachment)

March 2, 2005 - Letter from Ron Thompson responding to Del’s request to lift Stop
Work orders. Letter states that fill must be removed from neighbor’s property and (1) fill
on L7B must be based on permit, (2) consider test hole on Lot 7A, (3) accurate survey.

March 2005 - Del tried to submit his change order drawings. Clerk would not accept
plans without any calculations.
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March (8?), 2005 - While at MOA Bldg. Safety, Lynn McGee handed Del copy of
submittal form dated 7/23/2004. He said it had been approved. (see attachment). NOTE:
Permit report on internet for 00-6083 now has an additional comment #4 as part of
Change order #1 — "4: Gabion wall is not to be place in ROW unless owner obtain an
encroachment letter and pay yearly of 300 dollars Plus 115 dollars application fee,”

May 3, 2005 - Isabelle submitted change order drawings (7Change Order #3) (2 sets of
12 pages each) with attached documents of various calculations. (see copy of delivery
transmittal)

May 11, 2005 ~ Del went by permit office. Wanted to know status of the change order.
Lady at counter apologized. They forgot to route it to someone.

May 17, 2005 - Del called Wayne Bolen about faxed review comments. The
conversation ended in frustration because it didn’t appear that Wayne understood the
issues. Decided to go over to permit office to discuss in person.

May 17, 2005 AM — Del went to permit office. Tried to talk to Wayne. He was directed
to Ron Thompson. He was very friendly, shook hands and discussed that since Del had
drawn his own drawings, he was exempt from having to have an engineer’s stamp. Del
was surprised but pleased and left to meet Sue.

May 17, 2005 @ 2:10 PM - Del received message from his office that Becky Hellman
had called and left a message for him to call. She wants to set up a meeting for
tomorrow.

May 17, 2005 @ 2:20 PM — Del called Becky Hellman. She would like to have a site
meet @ Seaview to go over the change order drawings, She wants to meet with Del and
Jim Stubbs @ 10:00 AM and will allow a 2-hour slot. Can he be available? Del stated
yes.

May 18, 2005 @ 10:00 AM — Met with Becky Hellman, Jim Stubbs, Del and Sue at
Seaview. Meeting appeared to go well. Responded to issues addressed.

May 31, 2005 — Isabelle Trial Call at courthouse. Isabelle Attorney requested criminal
charge to be dismissed. Isabelle had submitted change order documents to MOA and
issue should be dismissed. No violations occurred within the last 6 mos. City attorney
advised Isabelle attorney that if another violation occurs, they will press for trial and
request a minimum 1 year in jail and up to $5,000.00 fine.

June 8, 2005 — MOA Code Abatement — issued letter of Notice and Order of Dangerous
Building. Received June 13, 2005.

July 13, 2005 — Filed subject Appeal.
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spurkland Engineering

Environmental Consulting and Design

August 1, 2005
Del Isabelle

P.O. Box 220021

Anchorage, AK 99522-0021

Subject: Lot7B, Block 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision.
Permit 00-6083 and 01-0076- Stop Work Order

Inspections of the above reference property were performed cn June 24% and June 26", 2004 in regards to meeting
the requirements of fill permit No. 00-6083. Original cross sections were not required when the fill permit was
issued; therefore precise determination of the amount of £ill can not be made,

By determining the area of fill and assuming a fill depth of 20 feet, the average end area method allows us to
estimate the amount of fill placed at 20, 900 cu. Yards. Permit No, 00-6083 altowed for the placement of 48,000 cu.
Yards,

Fill slopes along the south border of the property are currently approaching 1:1. Sufficient distance between the toe
of the fill siope and the property line remains to grade the slopes to the required 2:1 slope. At the south west comner
of the property, & 2 foot set back has been maintained from the toe of the fill slope to the property line. This slope
can also be graded to meet the 2:1 slope requirements of permit 00-6083,

These inspections verify that the contractor is working in conformance with the approved plang submitted 4-23-01,

Sincerely,

Lars Spirkland
Tobben Spurkland
Spurkland Engineering
203 W. 15" suite 203
Anchorage, AK 99501

203 West 15" Avenue Suite 203, Anchorage, AK 99501, Phone: (907) 279-3916
Fax: (907) 276-6013, SpurklandEng@gci.net



Municlpality Of Anchorage

Buiiding Safety Divigion
RESIDENTIAL COMMENTS
CHANGE ORDER #2
Reviewed by: HELLMAN, BECKY A. Permit#: 01- -0076
Phone; 343-8237 Date: 8/1/2005
Fax: 343-8200
Lot 7B Block: ? Tract: Subdivision: SEAVIEW HEIGHTS
Project:
Contact: Name: Phone: Fax:
OWNER ISABELLE DELIDO & M S
GENERAL CONTRACTOR ISABELLE CONST & EXCAVATING (907) 243-5845 (9G7) 248-0004
CONTACT PERSON DEL ISBELLE { )243-5845 ( ) 248-0004

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR ~ OWNER

Plan Review Comments:
. ltem has been addressed.

2. TTEMS TO BE ADDRESSED
The following is a ist of iterns that must be designed by an engineer licensed in the state of Alaskn:

1) The rafter framing of the roof, Rafter framing has been provided in place of trusses, but no design was provided.
The load path for laferal forces must be defined, and calculations submutted to show the new load patkis sufficient to
transfer the required forces.

5-20-05 Informstion provided was reviewed. Information provide checked rafters at 24" o.c., & didn't look
8t the valley rafters or ridge beams, this ean be seen by the loading that was shown in the cafculations, One
other statement was included that the floor disphragm will act Like a collac tie, the upper roof isn't even
attached to the floor, it's attached to the inset pony wall. 7-28-05 Rafter framing: The orlginal plans
depicted roof trusses with 2x12 overframing to create the ridges and valleys shown on the roof plans. There
was never ralter framing included on the roof plan of the original approved design. Using the floor
dizphragmas a tie would rely on teansferring the trust forces into the dizphexgm by bending of the exterfor
wall, and the attachment of the floor jolsts to the 2x12 blocking. No design has been provided for elther of
these item, Pony walls do exist, It s ppears as if these were installed without a pproval as 3 method of
providing the temporary shoring required by MOA before the roof could be finished.

2) Design check for in-floor beating. The original design did not include jn-floor heating. All structural elements
Page | of 5



RESIDENTIAL COMMENTS, PERMIT #: 01 0076 continued

roust be checked for the inereased loads caused by tkis itern. The lateral load 1pust be checked since ap merease in
dead load will increase the saismic forces.

5-20-05 If in-floor heating will not to be installed, ignore item 2 above. 7-28-05 Aguin this item has been
nddressed 23 noted above, however it should be noted on the plan set that gyperete is not to be used in this
house,

3} Design check for creosote bridge timbers. The original plags called out for 24F-V4 and 24F-Vs Douglas-Fir
glulam beams, 10d were designed using the stength associated with those types. Please provide design of the timbers
substituted in the place of these glulams.

10-6-04 According to the inspection report dated 8/18/04, creosote lumber has been substituted for 2pproved
glulans headers, and according to a discussion with Bill Ivy, he conflrms that several of the headers were

replaced with creosote lumber. Please verlfy headers using creosote lumber are sufficient for supported
loads. Ttem 3 stili remains,

7-28-05 Per discussions with repeesentatives of the manufactuces of copper naphthenate, it is not
recommended that timbers treated with this chemical be vsed for indoor framing. It presents a potential

healrh hazard thcough inhalation or touch. The chemleal will also seep through Gnishes that are in contact
with it

4) Design check of floor franung not m accordance with the o ginal plans Any framing that bas been installed and
15 0ol m accordance with the original faming plan will need to be checked for structural iotagrity,

10-6-04 Any floor framing that does not msteh the original plan set needs to be checked. Please provide,
5-20-05 As-built was looked at and the comments below #4 is the response.

7-28-05 The design of the floor framing has not been completed.

5) Desiga of the shoring system for the roof Since the shonng of the roof is not for construction purposes and is
inteuded to support snow loads and other Ioads, the design of the system will need to be completed by a licensed

the roof. Item S still remmins., WAB - 10/6/2004

7-28-05 BillIvy tan not have any input into this project. Only the owner or an engineer licensed in the state
of Alaska can provide nny design, whether conceptual or otherwise,

Please note that more comments may result fom the resubmitial.

3. Shoring plan or any other deviations from the original plans will not be approved without Ron Thompson's
authorization. WAR - [(/6/2004

7-28-05 Comment requins. Permit will only be approved if authorization from Ron Thompson is provided.

4. Commenls below are in reference (o (he a5-bujlt plans submitted in May -2005: Comments above are sull
required 1o be answered,

5. Please provide design calculations and detsils for the retaimng walls on the East and West sides of the house.
7-28-05 Retaining wall design needs to be provided for the approval of the change order.
6. Please V;er'ify_ (hat the tall walls at the back of the lower gnrages are only 14' tall per change order # .

7-28-05 You're conect in that the design of the walls for the tall foundation is 16 and the inspection reporis are
approved for the pouring of the concrefe in the 16' tall foundation walls. Whet is not approved in the change order,
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RESIDENTIAL COMMENTS, PERMIT #: 01 0076 continued

15 for the connecuons of tire steel beasn and GLB to the foundaton wall as was assurned in the response of 7-13-05.
Plesse provide substantiating data showing that the connection is adequate for the design loads to allow for
venification.

7. Please provide verification the adequacy of: treated ungraded lumnber; any lumber used iu the house tat is
ungraded; GLB's cut and/or weatberad; BCT's and OSB sheathing weatheted that is in use in this house, The

proposal for the checking of the GLB that was cut in the upper garage and used in two places will have to be done
on an Alternate Materials and Method form.

7.28-05 According to (he certificate and certification sticker thml was provided for review on 7-13-05, wood could
either be Hem Fr, according to the certificate or Doug Fiy, according to the stcker. There is 2 difference between
telling us the species of wood verses the grading of the wood. What was provided tells us the wood species but there
stllis no indication of the grade  The grade tells the designer the design loads allowed for deflermining the capaeity
of the wood. What is your proposal in determiming what materials have been affected by the weather and is no
longer adequate? The alterpate rmesus form cau be found on our internet site or at the office. The approvad way of
field tesling a material would be per IBC 1713, the 1994 UBC doesn' have this.

8, Ploase provide verification (hal the (reated lumber used ia this house is allowed to be used in residential
efvironments.

7-11-05 Now that the treated ruaterial bas been identified on the members being used in the house as copper
naphthenate, please show verification that the treated material can be used withun residential savivonmeats.
Everything that I have found shows that the copper naphthenate is for exterior applications only and is (o be used in
well vented areas. The treatment method hsted i the certificate follows specifications AWPA PB and P9, which i
not one listed in CABO section 322.1. In the [BC 2000, sectior 2304.11.2 requires that any treated for wood above
grade to be a waler base treatment. This wood is trested witb an il base. The certified sticker removed from the
wood used io the construction is nol a clear copy that was provided in deterrniting that the certification of

preservative treatruent is of this wood. No numnbers, that are legible, from the stcker can be seen ou the certificate,
please provide a clear copy.

7-28-05 Regardless of the sections quoted, I've talked to Permapost, Merichem and Coppercare and they have
indicated that wood treated with coppar naphthenate is "ol to be used inside a residence”. The materials safety data
sheet frora Menichem com dated 12-6-02 states this 1a section IX. The roatenal safety datn sheet that was provided

6-30-05 and 7-13-05 for review 15 dated 4-01-89, the roatenal safety date sheet i5 out of data and oot of the current
reqmrema:ts.

9. See basemem plan. Please provide calculations to allow for verification that the new stezl beam, cohmn and
foundation Joads are adequately supported by the foundation in the garage on the right side. Please provide detailed
connections of column to foundation, colutun to bearn and beams to concrete wall {include the connaction of the
GLB on the left side garage) and show by calculations that the connections arz adequate.

7-28-05 The gew steel beam is not an identifiable steel beam in any stee] magual 1bat is necepted by the IBC, the
properties provided on the spec sbeet can't be verified. The load check is not adequate at 900 plf. There is at least
1800 plf just from the Ist and 2nd floors. This doesn't include any loads from the attic floor or roof. The 900 pif
that was eireled in the 31 length is for shear, shear doesn't govern in Jong beams. Please provide substantiating data
on tha steal bearn and connections (o sllow for venfication,

10. It appears that the lateral resisting sysiem needs to be redesigued. Please consider tha following: |. Added
dead loads for the storage are not accounted for in the sessmic calculations. 2. Shesr walls i the original plan is not
being used. 3. Shear transfer details and informaton are not shows on the new plags. 4. No clear [oad path from
the roof diaphragra to the interior shear walls of the second floor through the aitic space or the roof diaphragm to

Page 3 of 5



RESIDENTIAL COMMENTS, PERMIT #: 010076 continued
the outer wulls, this peeds to be detsilad and calculated,

7-28-05 No new latera! calculations have been provided for review. No subsiantiating data or details on the new
hold down system has beeq provided for review.

11, The Jateral resisting system was designed with bold downs and straps. There is s gew syslem being used, rods
exlending up from the foundat:on to the roofs second diaphragm (lower shed roof of the upper roof), Plesse provide
verification and detsiling for the adequacy of this system being used.

7-28-05 Please provide substantiating data on the new system being used for review and provide details and Jocation
of system on the plans for the lateral resistance whea new caleulations have bean done.

2. Thenew as built plans for the gravity system is not showing n clear load path for the gravity loads from the
roof framing to the foundation. Plense provide calculations of all gravily supporting members, i.e. aoy members

shown on the plan that is supporting loads besides itself. Please show al the beaders 1n the openings and bearing
walls on the plans.

7-28-05 Comuent not addressed adequately by builder. No caleulations have been provided vetifving that the pew
support merabers shown on the new as-builts are sufficient to support the sequired loads. There we serious load path
1ssues for gravity loads for the new framing shown on the plans, (o many to comment on, if we can meet I will point
out the issues that 1 have found.,

13. It's unclear how the roof system will be vented i the soof cavity of the 2x12's where there are valleys. Mos!
of the yoof will bave this problem- no inlel for the air at the valley member. [t was proposed to drill holes at the

upper portion of the rafler for circulation, there are rules that would oot allow the dr; lhug or uotching of the middle
1/3 of the rafler. Planse provide resolution for the venting

7-28-05 Comment not resolved, oo indication o the plans show how the attic space will be insulated and vented.
Please revise tbe plans 10 allow for vetification,

4. Top pistes where shown not to be continuous. Please resolve

7-28-05 Corment was written based on what was observed in the Geld. Comment will be resolved in the Geld by
field verification. This comment is information only.

15. It appenrs that there is added space on the West elevation of the basemant and first floor and the South side

facade has changes on the upper two floors adding living space. Please include all additional living space 10 the
pernut.

7-28-05 The bathroom at the basernent level is new on the west side a5 well as the room above. The South facade
hias been modified and new space x5 shown in the changes. This was never part of the original approved plans and
the additon wns never approved by plan review. Please consider this new space when redoing the seismic weights
and calculations for lateral. Include this space for faes on permut.

16. See the proposed deck and roof system around the house. Plesse deiail on the plans the Iatera] bracing system
for the decks and or roofs that are two stoties in the air. Provide caleulations showing that the system is adequate, if
the system is transferring the lateral loads back into the house, dead loads need to be included into the kouse lateral
system

7-28-05 The Interal bracing system is not conveyed on the as-build drawings that have been provide [tem has not
baen addressed.

Paged of §



RESIDENTIAL COMMENTS, PERMIT #: 01 0076 continued

17 Please provide 1 written response to all comments above addressing bow they where resolved on the plans set
ot by calculahons.

Page Sof §
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Page 1 of 5

BUILDING PERMIT REPORT

Permit number: 01 0076 Date of application: 2001-01-31 12:55:20.0 Permit Class: RESIDENTIAL

PROPERTY

Property tax code number: 0112612100001

Subdivision: SEAVIEW HEIGHTS

Lot/space: 7B

Block: 2

Tract:

Piat: 740258

Grid: SWa2322

Zoning district; R-1A-SNGL-FAM-RESDNTL-LARG-LOT

Site Address: 6555 W DIMOND BLVD, ANCHORAGE

Sewage disposal: . _ Toe e :

Water supply: 6//,-_-}_/05 L R e, |
PROJECT e

Project Name:
Proposed use:

i

SINGLE Fp'._ﬁ m— K.l wfm:f‘# px/}mb;(

Type of work: NEW - W
Work description: 6610 Saft li— e
Value of construction: $642850

General contractor(s): ISABELLE ~

Items submitted:

None

Change Orders:
Cgra;egre Valuation Date
0 $642,850 2001-01-31
12:56:00.0
1 30 2001-04-27

16:23:54.0 5 —fhatadd )V 2 ol
by : e T ..-‘ . : I .-..‘. ) ; =
2 $0 2004-03-27 re@;@;@ﬂ?—tﬂﬁ%&%&_@g
00:00:00.0_jhe _1 49@_ 1000 .. m,ubml.“‘ﬂ,“,d"‘.
3 50 2005-05-03 fromrt— 2 : e
00:00:00.0 TR :

ltems re-submitted:

Discipline Date : Ao i
RESIDENTIAL| 2005-05-11 [change order—== e e o . :
00:00:00.0 N “—-Mﬂi o e e E
;79,---: s - -—Q-Waé?-}&t?m :
Stop Work Orders: et é W;ﬁ-‘//?/as_'e 10100 dri
Posted Date A g, e WM-‘:?DM%
2001-03-21 | no more material orremovi - v oeens o Y :
12:38:15.0 < IR I -
2003-08-06 Work not in compliance with approved grading plan. 2003-08-13
00:00:00.0 00:00:00.0
2003-08-29 | COMPAINT THAT GRADING WAS BEING CONDUCTED IN VIOLATION [2003-10-03
00:00:00.0 OF THE APPROVED PERMIT. WE HAVE STOPPED THE WORK ON  [00:00:00.0
THIS PROJECT UNTIL THE APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTS ARE

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpermits.cfm?permitid= 107440 5/17/2005
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Anchorage, AK 99522
Ph. 243-5845 / Fax 245-2294

B,

Delivery Transmitt

To:  MOA Development Services Date:  May 3, 2005

Attn:  Scott nga_n Phone:

Permit #01-0076 ° * Pages: *QOne thru T&n and Revi®ed Plans *

B, Block 2, Seaview Hgts.

HForReview  [lPleaseComment [ PleaseReply [ Please Recycle

We are including the following Items:

MOA Change Order/Deferred Submittal Sheet

Permit #01-0076 Roof Check Outline (2 pages)

SBS Parallel truss / 2 x 12 load calculations

SBS Parallel truss / 2 x 12 load calculations (diagonally for each pyramid section)
Maximum Span Calculator for Joist & Rafters for 11 . 3 in.

Maximum Span Calculator for Joist & Rafters for 15 ft. 11 in.

Maximum Span Calculator for Joist & Rafters for 17 &t. 1 in.

Rafters Tabla 11

Revised Drawings/Plans for submitted change order (2 sets of 12 pages each).

Received B}':MM Date: .5/5/7;

0«//1;"7/’4/ /h//ﬂ/‘!/’-f&'h b\/ /Q 1’/ fz_-_}‘é-éz//?
2pm 5/63)0s

LD b WN
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Delivery Transmit

To:  MOA Development Services Date: May 3, 2005

Attn:  Scott Haan Phone;

M o - AU Tvy 7
Permit #01-0076 * * Pages: oales Cle ~Was + )

R " I i
A, e Del axid some d 90:&-&;\1, 3
] ot ~
' R, 7B, Block 2, Seaview Hes. she is ofF Friday A% T

fook ot & 41 Mon '

H ForReview [ Please Comment (b b
L

.:‘A

We are including the following ltems:

MOA Change Order/Deferred Submittal Sheet

Pemit #01-0076 Roof Check Outline (2 pages)

SBS Parallel truss / 2 x 12 load calculations

SBS Parallel truss / 2 x 12 load calculations (diagonally for each pyramid section)
Maximum Span Calculator for Joist & Rafters for 11 ft. 3in,

Maximum Span Calculator for Joist & Rafters for 15#. 11 in.

Maximum Span Calculator for Joist & Rafiers for 17 ft. 1 in.

Rafters Table 11

Revised Drawings/Plans for submitted change order (2 sets of 12 pages each).

Received Byzww Date: -?[5/5;

0«//1}-7/'4/ /};/,51/"}0'?7 b Y /3 f/ f[__r.a éz //-,
2 pm 5‘/03/05-

LONDIO AWM




MUNICIPALITY OF AN GmOEQH
(RE)SUBMITTAL INFORMATION FORM

wuonmo mark Euo correct voﬁom_ wo_oﬂ for each &no#&bo that %o: are nomﬁOb&bm to.

four (rejsubmittal: will be ed on D tne disciplines marked. Each dis dividus /J
| R ﬂmz, By g A
] zoNnG OO-enXR | Mlm _9
. Permit Number M , w_w Jmm
PUBLIC WORK ENG. o gﬁ X
] STORM WATER . Legal Description W w,, WW ﬂ/ %
RIGHT OF WAY Subdivision: NEAVIBIN H E 10, 4TS =
HITECTURAL Bock & 1o B Trace: N
STRUCTURAL J h
s ZUBING Comments: ﬂUDW_ on  RETh IN{N( R
MECHANICAL MIALL (N RICGIHT-OF —\aify ¢ M
ELECTRICAL 3 m
RESIDENTIAL }
Lo ¥
_H FLOOD HAZARD S

Note: New Drawing sheets must be inserted in the permit set at MOA by owner or owner's representative.

| e 243- 5845
/ lﬂ \% \O L W%H \Vm_..BJm. Phone Number

AT ATV Ve g

_znm/‘éﬂv

l



‘Building Permits Page 3 of 3
2005 Now comment

POFmit—
: Gabion wall is not to be place in ROW
unless owner obtain an encroachment
letter and pay yearly of 300 dollars plus
115 doliars application fee.

1 [STORMWATER  |PALMER, C. Approved~__
ROBERT —"]
1 [STRUCTURAL  |KUSTIN, CYNTHIA |Approved
S

1 AFFIC ANGELL, MADA M. |Approved
ENGINEERING ot
1 [ZONING |BOLLES, DAN Approved
PERMITS
Permits issued:
Permit Type | Issuance Type Date | Issued To

FILL/GRADING/EXCAVATION 2000-11-28 ISABELLE CONST &
L 00:00:00.0 |[EXCAVATING *R

INSPECTIONS

Final Inspections: None

COMPLETION

Conditional Certificate of Occupancy {CCO) date: None
Certificate of Occupancy (CO) date: None

hitp://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpermits.cfm?permitid=104343 7/25/2005



Building Permits

APPROVED.

Page 2 of 3

2004-06-28 | PROVIDE ENGINEERS'S REPORT,. SHOWING 90% COMPACTIN AND [2004-07-02
00:00:00.0 |VERIFYING AMOUNT OF FILL..OK TO PROCEED WITH ENGINEERING }00:00:00.0
INSPECTIONS ONLY.

2004-08-05 |Permit. 00-6083 Failure to provide engineer's report showing amount of fill
00:00:00.0 placed on neighboring property. Failure to bring slope setbacks into
|compliance with approved plans or install approved engineered alternative.
Failure to bring slope angles into compliance with approved permit or
install approved engineered alternative.

2004-08-26 [PERMIT 01-0076 STRUCTURE BUILT DIFFERENTLY THAN APPROVED

00:00:00.0 PLANS.
2004-08-26 FILL APPEARS TO EXCEED LIMITS OF PERMIT. FILL PLACED ON
00:00:00.0 NEIGHBORING PROPERTY.
PLAN REVIEWS
Check to see comment history
Plans reviewed:
03:1; egre Discipline Reviewer %':;:zgt Comments
0 |FLOOD HAZARD _ |PUFF, JACK N/A
0 PUBLIC PALMER, C. Approved
ENGINEERING ROBERT
0 |RIGHT-OF-WAY  [PINKSTON, MIKE |Approved
0 STORM WATER PALMER, C. Approved
ROBERT
0 STRUCTURAL HAAN, SCOTT M. |Approved
ANGELL, MADA M. |Approved |1: Requires haul route, See Zoning

0 [TRAFFIC
ENGINEERING

Comment #2.

0 ZONING [BOLLES, DAN

Approved

1: Please address off-site impacts, i.e.:
hours of operation, dust control, clean-up
of right of ways for tracking of material.

2: Please indicate type of material and
ource.
: Needs Public Works Engineering
review for drainage.
: Needs Traffic review,
: Pay Traffic review fee.
: Needs Stormwater plan review and
pproval.
7: Needs Right of Way review.

1 PUBLIC PALMER, C.
ENGINEERING ROBERT
1 RIGHT-OF-WAY PINKSTON, MIKE

Approved

Approved

1: Right of Way Permit required for all
work in Municipal Rights of Way, including
but not limited to water and sewer service
nnections, new driveways, drainage
improvements and landscaping
improvements. Only contractors with a

eposit on file in the Right of Way Office
may obtain a Right of Way Permit.

: Right of Way Permit required for new
driveway and possible culvert.
: Right of Way Permit applied for, OK for

http://pas.ci.anchorage.ak.us/pas/buildingpermits.cfm?permitid=104343 7/25/2005



" 3505 BECZIVED
Mumicipality of Anchorage” R

Mark Begich, Mayor z
Building Safety Division
P.0. Box 196650 » 4700 Bragaw Street

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 » (907) 348-8301¢ Fax (907) 343-8200
http://www.muni.org ’

February 25, 2005

Del Isabelle
P.O. Box 220021
Anchorage, AK 99522-0021

RE: Lot 7B, Block 2 Seaview Heights Subdivision, Response to February 1, 2005 Letter
Dear Mr. Isabelle,

We are in receipt of your letter dated February 1, 2005 pertaining to permits on Lot 7B, Block 2,

Seaview Heights Subdivision: 00-6083 and 01-0076. This letter asks Building Safety to request

further test holes on Lot 7A. At this time Bullding Safety is not going to request test holes to be

dug on Lot 7A. However the owners of Lot 7A must obtain required permits for the fil| work they
performed.

The February 1, 2005 letter requests Building Safety to lift the stop work order on permit 00-
6083 based on quantities in Tobben Spurkland’s letter. Tobben sent two letters, Subsequent
Investigation appears to show some of Tobben's assumptions to be in need of deeper
investigation. As stated in previous correspondence more detailed information will be reviewed
when It is submitted. To be considered for approval, any information about the quantity of fill
placed on Lot 7B must:

1. be based on the existing contour elevations submitted with the permit;
2. consider the test hole dug at the corner of Lori Drive;
3. be based on an accurate survey.

The February 1, 2005 letter asks to allow fill to remain as placed. FIill that was placed on Lot 7A
needs to be removed unless an agreement is reached with the owners of Lot 7A. Fill slopes that
are too close to property lines and do not meet the prescriptive requirements need to be removed
or have change order documents prepared by a licensed engineer submitted for permit 00-6083,
Requirements for permit change order documents are outlined in previous correspondence.

Lastly, we understand that the change order for permit 01-0076 has been delayed because of
problems with the designers being timely In finishing plans and calculations. Please expedite the
completion of these documents.

Building ©Official

RT/vg

D3



2/15/2005 RE: Seaview Property
Summary of Events:

9:10 am - Del calls Sue. He has done a Draft letter to Grant Morley regarding the
Change Order for Seaview and faxed it over. Sue will review it and call him back.

Approx. 9:30 am — Sue calls Del. Sue will compose the letter to Grant. Suggested Del
call Randy Randolph and find out what is the status since he is the structural engineer and
Del hasn’t spoken with him yet. Grant was supposed to have arranged several meetings
with him at the site and we don’t even know if they ever transpired for sure. Sue looked
up the name on Grant’s proposal (LDR Engineering, Inc.) and gave Del the number (337-
3571).

Approx. 9:45 am - Del calls the number and speaks with a woman stating she is Randy
Randolph’s wife. He is out of town until next week. He summarized the issue about
Grant working on a change order and would like to talk to him. She said she knew he
was working on something for Grant but wasn’t sure what it was. She would be speaking
to him tonight and would relay the message.

Approx. from 11am to 12 noon — Sue tries to fax letter to Grant, (He has phone/fax)
Number is busy.

12:04 pm ~ Sue faxes letter to Grant Morley.

12:23 pm — Grant calls ICE office number, answered by Chrisandra, and asks for Sue.
She tells him that Sue is not there. Grant said he just received her letter. Chrisandra
asked him if he wanted to speak with Del (thinking he was still in the Shop). Del was
gone so Chrisandra suggested Grant call Del’s cell phone.

12:27 pm - Grant calls Del’s cell and arranges to meet him at Seaview right away.

Approx. 1:00 pm — Del and Rocky are there working on the tiedowns. Then while
waiting for Grant, the MOA inspector, Mark Barnhill shows up. He wonders what is
going on because “they” called him off his area in Muldoon and told him to come right
away over to Seaview. He commented that he doesn’t even have the area anymore and
wants to know what is going on. He also said he wasn’t inspecting anymore and had
been moved to another division within the MOA. He asked Del what he was doing and
Del told him he was working on the items Ron Thompson had authorized him to work
on. Mark Barnhill then calls Scott Haan and asks him what he wants him to do. Then he
left. Within five minutes, Grant shows up. He mentioned he called Scott Haan but gave
no details. They have a discussion and Grant takes a bunch of pictures. During the
course of the discussions they talk about the roof and it doesn’t sound as if Grant is
familiar with what was on the original roof drawing (i.e. combination truss areas and
original hand framed areas vs. all hand framed, which he should have been). In
addition, Rocky who had been up in the roof area could see out and ironically saw a

Seaview Events 2-15-05 Page 1 of 2.



police car pull in the driveway and then left towards Skyhills after Barnhill and Grant had
left.

3:15 pm — Del calls Sue. He is back at the Shop. Things are too coincidental.

Seaview Events 2-15-05 Page 2 of 2.



ISABELLE CONSTRUCTION & EXCAVATING

February 15, 2005

Mr. Grant A. Morley FAXED to 243-7589
G.A.M.E.S. Architectural Design Services @ 1204 Pm
2963 Bridle Lane

Anchorage, AK 99517

RE: Lot 7B, BIk. 2, Seaview Hgts. Subdivision
Stop Work Order - Structural Change Order for Permit 01-0076

Dear Grant:

This is to follow-up on the status of the subject change order. In mid-October we
agreed to move forward with your assurance that you could help resolve the stop work
order issue with the Muni. Del has met with you several times and had a number of
conversations with you. We have provided you two retainer checks in October; #1030 for
$500.00 and #1113 for $3,750.00. Del discussed with you addressing the roof change
order first to begin with to minimize the costs, You said you had acquired everything you
needed from the MOA file to move forward and it should be about two weeks depending
on Randy Randolph’s schedule.

The stop work order initiated a criminal citation by the MOA which is why we
requested your services. Our attorney has had to request two postponements to the Court
and the most recent one is up on the 28" of this month so our situation is becoming quite
serious. The last several times Del has talked to you, you advised him that everything
was about done and it would be real soon. However, when he contacted Scott Haan while
you were out of town, he was advised that no paperwork has been submitted to the MOA.

We are also quite concerned because we need to get the roof closed in on the house to
minimize any more damage than we have already sustained to the materials. The time
frame is now critical and we cannot ask the Court for a third postponement. Please
contact Del immediately and advise what the status of submitting completed paperwork
to the MOA is to resolve this stop work order.

Sincerely,

oo ottt

Sue Isabelle

P. O. BOX 220021 « ANCHORAGE, AK + 99522-0021
PHONE: (907) 243-5845 » CELL 830-9647 * FAX: (907) 248-0004
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DA Isabelle
November 30, 2004

Ron Thompson, MOA Building Official
MOA Building Safety Division

P. O. Box 196650

Anchorage, AK 99519-6650

Re: Lot 7B, Block 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision:
Stop Work Orders on Permit #01-0076 & Permit #00-6083

Dear Mr, Ron Thompson;

Grant Morley has informed me that he has been unable to make contact

with you to discuss the details involved with the progression of my house
construction, :

As you are aware he has been working on the change order for the roof

design and the other issues pertaining to the structural framing stop work
order. Randy Randolph P.E. will be working on the engineerin

structure due to unfastened/inco
anchor transfer from foundation to the roof,

“The living room roof System remains unchanged and needs to be
completed to avoid further weather damage. The interior stairways are
L 1t is with

I would appreciate your authorization to proceed on the above items as
800N as poasible,

Regards,

.Mm/"p o “Pbm{‘ﬁé‘{{f

\9 \
4 f‘)(lv,./& v

D e o Vgl "
YO o PEier d
L J 7/1,0
vc‘:,vk’ (DR.QQM ‘ )/ \ )}

0
W, P.0.BOX 220021 « ANCHORAGE, AK » 995226021 / PHONE: (307) 2435045 « FAX: (507) ) 2480004
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Law Offices of

Royce & Brain Raymond H. Royee'
1407 W. 315t Avenue, 7th Floor Michael A, Brain
Anchorage, Alaska 99503-3678 - JasonJ. Ruedy, Associate

Jason L. Bergevin, Associate
Telephone (907) 258-6792

Facsimile (907} 276-2919 * AL ADMITTED DN MASSICHUSETTS

VIA Facsimile 907-343-6689 & U.S. Mail

October 28, 2004

Peter R. Ramgren

Assistant Municipal Attorney
Criminal Division

632 W. 6™ Avenue, Suite 210
Anchorage, AK 99501

Re: MOA v. Delido A. Isabeile. Case No. 04-9541
Our File No. 1622.13

Dear Mr. Ramgren:

First and foremost, your offer for Pretrial Disposition is rejected. As I indicated to you, it
is our position that this case should never have been brought in Criminal Court, This is a
civil matter regarding code enforcement. Further, there was no violation of the Stop
Work Order.

Factually, it should be noted that the work that was being performed was shoring of the
roof. If you will look at the Stop Work Order, Mr. Isabelle was required to shore the roof
prior to snow fall to prevent collapse. (See Exhibit 1). To the extent that the
Municipality believes there was a violation of the order, such a violation is controlled by
the Anchorage Municipal Code. (See AMC 23.10.202.4). The failure to abide by the
Stop Work Order is governed in the same statutory scheme. (See AMC 23.10.202.4. 1).
The fact is, Mr. Isabelle was allowed to perform such work as to remove an unsafe
condition i.e. shoring of the roof. (See AMC 23.10.202.4.1). To the extent there is a
violation, the building official is authorized to request legal counsel to institute a
proceeding at law or an equity to restrain, correct or abate the violation. (See AMC
23.10.205.3). Furthermore, the penalties and remedies as provided by the municipal code
allow a municipal official to commence and maintain a civil action, seek injunctive relief,



Mr, Ramgren
October 28, 2004
Page 2

or to seek civil penalties. (See AMC 23.10.206). If there is a violation of a Stop Work
Order, Mr. Isabelle is subject to the civil penalty set forth in the Fine Schedule of the
code. (See AMC 1.45.010). The fine schedule identifies violations that range from $50
to $300 dollars.

This is not a case of Mr. Isabelle resisting arrest. While I agree that a technical read 18
that he allegedly failed to follow the order of Municipal Agent, it is not appropriate to
attack Mr. Isabelle criminally when there is an entire civil scheme within the Municipal
Code to enforce a violation of a Stop Work Order. Further, and to reiterate, the Stop
Work Order specifically allowed Mr. Isabelle to shore the roof prior to snow fall, which
was what he was doing at the time.

I'would ask the Municipal Prosecutors office to take a close look to see whether this
action is appropriate or whether this should not be dismissed and the action be taken in a
civil context. Please advise whether or not you will dismiss the action. If not, I will have
to file a Motion to Dismiss with the court, incurring unnecessary time and expense. Your
expeditious response would be appreciated.

Sincerely,
ROYCE & BRAIN
Michael A. Brain

MAB/tym



P.O. Box 196650

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-66350
Telephone: (907) 343-4250
Fax: (907) 343-6689

http://www.muni.org

Mark Begich, Mayor

DEPARTMENT OF LAW
Criminal Divislon '
632 W 6th Avenue, Suite 210 ~eranteao [0 ‘_,2_«%‘,.__9_.‘3
\Q;.}s(":h.!sr. o e
'maﬂ%i‘
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October 21, 2004

Michael A. Brain, Esq.

Royce & Brain

1407 West 31* Avenue, 7 Floor
Anchorage, AK 99503

Re: MOA v. Delido A. Isabella, Case No. 04-9541

Dear Attorney Brain:

Enclosed please find the Municipality’s Offer of Pretrial Disposition in the above-
captioned matter. Should you wish to discuss the offer please give me a call prior to the
December 6 Trial Call,

incerely,
TR B

Peter R. Ramgren

Assistant Municipal Attorney
Criminal Division

632 W, 6" Avenue, Suite 210
Anchorage, AK 99501

(907) 343-6486



MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

Office of the Prosecutor * 632 W Sixth Avenue, Suite 210 » 343-4250
OFFER FOR PRETRIAL DISPOSITION

*VOID AS OF ™ ampm. .
Date: . | To:
From: Dy __{J_QJG. hnes, ,Assistant Municipal Attorney
RE:Anchorage v. __ o <, o be [~ 3AN M - cr.
Count of

. SUSPENDED IMPOSITION OF SENTENCE. Impasition of Sentence will be suspended and defendant will be placed

on probation for Lwss , subject to the conditions listed below,
SENTENCE
FINE $ AN with suspended. Due Bail to Fine §
OFFENSE SURCHARGE [J%10 350 1875 The surcharge must be paid within 10 days.
JAIL days with suspended. (] all but 72 hours suspended. Report at 7:45 a.m. on lo

Cordova Center, 130 Cordova Street, Ancharage. WAENINEJMM&L&WLAMWH_MMMMM

C1 Defendant shall pay the cost of imprisonment: [J$270 [J$ 1000. Due immediately, Make payment to:
O Municipality of Anchorage, Collections Office, 632 W. 6th Ave., Rm. 330, Anchorage, AK 99518, Ph. 343-6683.

[J Defendant is ordered to complete the treatment recommended by the Anchorage Alcohol Safety Action Program {AASAP) and pay
costs. This ray include residential treatment up to days plus required aftercare in addlition to any jail ime ordered above.

7] Defendant's driver's license is revoked for daysiears. [J Concurrent with DMV action.

B2 Defendant is ordered to perform ___ & Chours Community Work Service (CWS) withinby { $0 d+- €C , and pay ali fees.
CWS not completed will convertto: [Sine of $6.25 per hour [1%4il: 3 hours per CWS hour

(] Defendant is ordered to make restitution to victims {s) for the loss of §
See "Instructions for Defendant" {form CR785 ANCH) for details.

. by deadlina set by coun.

[J Vehicle is impounded for 30 days / forfeited.

b
[ Defendant is ardered_ ¢/be %&(Aﬁ
NDITIONS OF PROBATION

%Defendant is placed on probation for ) years@s. subject 10 the following conditions:

omply with all direct count orders by the deadlines stated.
MO jailable offenses.
o Complete the domestic violence intervention program ordered by the court within months (see instructions by the court).
WARNING: If you fail 1o report a bench warrant may be Issued for your arrest,

{J Have no contact, direct or Indirect, with unless that person's written consent has
been supplied to the Municipality Attorney's Office, Criminal Division.
NOTICES
{0 There are 0 are not taped statements. O Thergis 0 isnotaglf tape.
0O Defendantis U is not subject to PTAP time.________ Days. O There are O are not photographs.

0 Defendantis O s not subject to impeachment, pursuant to CR 609.

“OMMENTS: Moy £1n00 q",{ﬂ\ o g

**Filing of substantive motions, FTA for a hearing, or VCR, will void this agreement**

NA.NM s & NAY
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DISTRIC’COURT FOR THE STATE OFQLASKAO @i‘

- . . THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF ANCHORAGE K ‘4\32’,"’{,.-,.
. : A '- T
ANCHORAGE ' . \ & 'fl}o%@
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION FILED in the Trial CourtaTng 109327194 (5 SN
State of Alaske, Third District ?}\,}/ R
) POLICE CASE# 04-42989 N \‘ e
PLAINTIFF, SEP 27 20%4 ' : NN
~
. o4 - a5 utdt
DELIDO ALLEN ISABELLE _ Oekoffigoouis CASENO# i 3
7600 JASON PLACE y epuly

DOB RSy OL: commmmg, }
)

SSN: GEEEREERES pcreEnDANT(S) COMPLAINT
QOfficer S. Hill DSN# 1535 , Signing this complaint under penalty of
perjury or personally appearing before the undersigned District Judge and being duly sworn, states that on or about the
8 day of September , 20 n4 _, ator near
555 W Dimong , Anchorage, Alaska, Third

Judicial District, the defendant, did uniawfully commit the following offense(s):

RESISTING OR INTERFERING WITH PEACE OFFICER- fail to obey lawful orders

COUNT 1: RESISTING OR INTERFERING WITH PEACE OFFICER- fail to obey lawful orders

To Wit: DELIDO ALLEN ISABELLE did intentionally disobey the lawful orders of any public officer, which is in
violation of Anchorage Municipal Code 8.30.010.A.6.

This complaint is based on witness information provided by SCOTT HAAN.
andfor This complaint is based on personal observations of the complaining witness. He/She failed to obey the

order of SCOTT HAAN, THE BUILDING SAFETY OFFICER to STOP WORK ON PERMIT 01-0076 ISSUED ON
08/26/2004.

| CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY
THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE

V%’ Officer” S. Hill APD
CONMPLAINANT SIGNATURE & TITLE

DISTRICT JUDGEMAGISTRATE
PAGE 1 OF 1




. . Screen For VRA

HEARING RECORD
Page 1
[]soA [x] MOA
(] Felony  [x] Misdemeanor [] Case #_3an-04-9541cR Date Filed 9-27-04

Name__DELIDO ALLEN ISABELLE DOB 7=-31-53

Charges_I.RESISTING AS/ORD/AAC__aMC 8.30.010.A.6

Charges AS/ORD/AAC

Charges AS/ORD/AAC

Charges AS/ORD/AAC

OL/SSN_paoss4d2 ATN__109327194 Date of Offense__ g-gq4
added cts

Judge Atty Bail added cts

LI NG G [ NC Trial Call/Trial

[ ] Fingerprints Taken [ Fingerprints Ordered

Bail/Bond Receipt Date Exonerated | Forfeited | Reinstated | Bail to Fine

Cash posted by,

Cash posted by

Conditions of Release:
[0 Not to drive without valid license ] No alcohol or drugs

[J No contact, directly or indirectly, with

{1 Do not return to residence of

U, R, 35{a] LhsImiSSar Oy rTusecator, on Tewors
+ d |~

Dismissal of Count(s): 0 2% /3120 Q& Deputv Clork &4y~

Date Notes by Judge/Magistrate

PER UTC; ARGN SET 10-13-04 @ 9AM/CRT

A EV N 7% e R 7

o afs ; 2 ) |
1] 8] /5 2/7 TC KEHT =z
| oY a -

—

Icertify thaton __ (o / { / DS acopy of this form and the judgment were sent to:
Jail, PA,@)OQ ABC, MAP, LA,@ASAP, CWS, SOA, MOA, MTS, Atty:
Clerk: (B

CRARYA F17107 et 81



CONTINUATION: HEARING RECORD

Screen for VRJ

Fage;-_._?,,
] STATE OF ALASKA
CASE DATE
(8 MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE NUMBER 3AN- 04-9541 CR FILED 9-27-04
VS,
OEFENDANT___DFLINO ALLFN JSABELLE CHARGES(S) T. RESISTING
DATE OF BIRTH  7—31-53
SEE CR-462A FOR STATISTICAL INFORMATION
AND INFORMATION REGARDING BAIL/BOND,
DATE NOTES BY JUDGE/MAGISTRATE

2/ %’/ A
S| 2k T RGH =
=

5/ By 7o STAAT ,

CR-462.2A (1291){s1.4)
CONTINUATION OF HEARING RECORD



G.A.M.E. S,

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SERVICES

PROPOSAL . 1_40ctober2004
To: Mr. & Mrs. Delido Tsabele -

6558 Dimond Blvd

Anchorage, AK 99592

Project: Stop Work Ordarwmw Resldence Relglve Structural Roaf,
Lot 7B, Block 2, Seav eights Subdivision ot

Reference:  Limited Arehitectaral Buliing Déiign % Comsulting Servioes.
Subject: Prepare Engineering Documents for Structural Cbange Order # 01-80726.
Comultinfg oa 3" “Stap Work Order” - Ske Fill Change Order ¥ 00-6083

Mr. & Mn. Isabelle;

considering G.A.M.E.S, Architectura) Destgn & Consulting Services for this intereating
project type. I have enjoyed discussing with You, your needs with respect to the level of
(Scope of Work) you have requested to make this Project go forward, hopefully these Problems
wiil pass and you can.proceed 1o continue with your Residence, :

Our assumption would be to provide the following ‘Basic Scope of Services’:
b Architectural Drawings;  Limited Reduiremeats for Permitting with MOW.
2. Engineering An@;l:'f

B 2 s-e-l;ko_f Required Calculatioﬁs wf Load Analysis 97 UBC,
Structural Plans and Waj) & Bullding Sections Stamped

3. Permitting @ MOA: Submit MOA Permit Change Order aad Secure Permit,

Conditlons;

Rendy Randolph, PE & Myseif have reviewed the MOA Flle; Residentin] Comments
& Inspection Reports, Plus the Current Situation with the abandonment by Bill Ivy of lyy
Enterpriscs and bis Inck of Professional Documents to resolve the isso with your Preject.
We will approsch to resolve each concern with proper Documents to satified the MOA
Building Safety Division to allow You to proceed with finishing your home construetian.
The Set of Current Bullding Plans that you have given me will be used for our work. Twiil
ueed access to the job slte to As-Bullt the Existing Conditions, whick wil reselve the
concerns at band and limit Rnyniore turnmoll in yowljves,

Cost of Fees:

2963 BRIDLE LANE
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 995 17
(907) 241.7589
www.akgames@yahoo.com
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G.A.M.E, 8.
ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SERVICES
Isabelle Residence “Stop Work”
14 October 2004, page 2

Itema not Covered by this Agreement:

Alt additional Plans Sets, Variances, Change Orders and any type of Additional
Services not mentioned above. If this should arise then I will bil} ay my normal rate of $88.68/kr
Plus any Relmbursabie Expenses that occurs,

Owner Responsibllities:

Basically, as the owner You must provide us with alf your denign requirements, participate
in the design process and muke timely decisions with respect to design and other issues which
impect the work. You are obliged to pay for al) permit fees associated with the work., You are
obliged to provide us with aj) site information, which will affect design, and we will be entitied
to rely on it in the prosecution of our work, Plesse Provide 2- Certified Plot Plans signed by a
Professional Land Surveyor, Registered in the State of Alaska. Show byt not limited to Legal
Description, Lot Size, Lo Lines and Dimensions & Directions, Existing Building location,
Easements & Right of Ways, North Arrow, Scale of Map, Grid No. Date of Survey, site contours,

Please advise us it You wish to proceed, by signing below and returning a signed
copy to our office. Along with a § 3,750.00 Down Payment 1o begin the As-Bulit / Re.
Design for this project.  Upon receipt of the above Down payment | should have As-buji;
Drawings within 2~weeks, Fiil free to call shoyld You have any Questions,

Thank you for the $300,06 Retainer this hias been applied to the time spont to review yomr
Profect for Expolitory site meeting, Phone calls & meetings with various MOA officimds,
coples of your permit fl}e and review time with LDR Engineering, Inc,

Cordigily,

Grant Allen Morley ' Mr, Delido Isgbelle -date:
President / Owner Co-Owner

%W % Mrs. May Sue [sabelle date;

Co-Owner
ee: flle AK0480pr.doc

2963 BRIDLE LANE
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99517
(907) 243-7589
www.akgames@yshoo,com



SUE Cory

M.S. ISABELLE

October 5, 2004

Mr. Ron Thompson, Building Official '- VIA CERTIFIED MAIL Jo fpt. /oM

MOA Building Safety 7001-1140-0000-8293-2970
P. O. Box 196650

Anchorage, AK 99519-6650

RE:  Your Letter dated August 26, 2004
Stop Work Orders: Lot 7A, Seaview Heights Sub; Permits 00-6083 & 01-0076

Dear Mr. Thompson:

" Del Isabelle has written several letters in response to the above letter and has received no
response. He has made numerous phone calls to your office with no response. He has attempted
also to contact Scott Haan who also has not responded to phone calls or letters apparently
because he has been gone.

#1 —Lot 7A, Blk 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision is owned by Robert and Lynn Crockett, not
Del Isabelle. Your Stop Work orders are posted at the property and are for -the Crockett’s
property. However, your letter and the Stop Work orders reference two permits that are issued to
Delido and M.S. Isabelle, owners/permittees, of Lot 7B, BIk. 2, Seaview Heights.

#2 ~ Permit_00-6083. Your letter states “An independent estimate shows approximately
45,000 cubic yards on site.” De] Isabelle has requested verbally and by letter, who performed
the purported calculation, what their qualifications are, and the method used to come up with that
figure. We dispute the quantities. Our project engineer, Tobben Spurkland P.E. submitted his

,.report to the Municipality, as required by the permit, dated 6/25/04 and 6/28/04 (exhibit A and

" B). The report states quantities to be at 20,900 cubic yards and also gives the method and means.
Because of the unreasonable amount of daily complaints and accusations by the Crockett’s to the
MOA, SOA-DEC, and EPA, and the stoppage of work by Scott Haan, there was not the
possibility of importing an additional 20,000 yards. It has taken us three years even to get to the
first quantity. We estimate the maximum quantity, including the stockpiled materials to be no
more than 30,000 yards, a great distance from your 45,000. It should be appropriate that the city
accept the quantities reporting of the project engineer rather than some other undisclosed

““independent” source. The permit requires inspection/reporting of quantities at 25%, 50%, 75%,
and 100%. We are just under 75% and will provide the 75% inspection as required by the
permit.

#3 ~ Item 1 — “Remove fill from Lot 74...” There has been no fill placed on Lot 7A this
year by Isabelle.. Your letter and your Stop Work orders give absolutely no reference as to what
fill you intended to be removed. Any and all fill encroaching onto the Crackett's property corner
last year was removed and resolved last year as of 10/03/03 (exhibits C, D, E).

Mr. Crockett did filling of his own property in 2001 (simultaneously with our project) on his
North/Northwest property line as well as other areas prior to his importing of topsoil. Mr.
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-2~ October 5, 2004

Crockett should be required to remove his own fill on his property and it should not have any
impact on our permits.

The City needs to remove itself from any disputes between the Crockett’s and Isabelle’s. If
the Crockett’s are contending that fill was placed on their property by us, they need to pursue
action through the court system where they will be required to prove their accusations.

#4 — Item 2. Slopes and setbacks. This has been done. The city has not responded to any
suggested alternatives provided for the Right-of-Way.

#5 — Item 3. Drainage design. The drainage design was already submitted originally for
permit change order approval back in 2001, We are attempting to complete the design as
originally permitted,

#6 - Item 4. Compaction tests. Compaction testing was previously provided. What is meant
by “..showing 90% compaction, as fill is relocated.”?

#1 — Permit 01-0076 — “Structure roof is not constructed per approved plans. Roof must be
shored or retrofitted prior to snowfall to prevent collapse, Change order must be obtained prior
{o commencement of work.” Letters have been written beginning 8/27/04 to this issue. De] was
given verbal authorization from Scott Haan that work could continue with closure of the roof and
applying ice and weather shield to protect the roofing and structure before rain and snow
commenced. The roof was not finished being framed before the City demanded work to stop.

Mr. Thompson, we have been waiting for an unreasonable amount of time for a response
from the city to issues that are creating a great liability to our property. We are greatly concerned
that you have created a greater liability to us by not fairly responding to issues affecting our
permits. The roof was in process of being framed. It was not completed when you decided to
meake a Pre-inspection on an uncompleted project without notifying us. You have stopped the
work and will not help respond to critical issues before winter, The closure of the roof and the
ice and weather shield installation, which was uncompleted and halted per your direction, would
'have protected the unfinished partially framed structure from the rain and snow we have already
encountered. It is now probably too late to finish jts application and therefore we are subjected
to additional damage. We feel we should have at least been allowed to finish covering the roof
so we could have protected the materials from potential weather damage and compounding a
possible hazardous condition which becomes a liability.

We have been impacted by the city’s unwillingness to respond to working with us towards
the removal of inappropriate stop work orders. We may possibly be forced with no other option
than to hold the Municipality directly liable for the damages that have occurred to our property
construction and all potential liability exposure we have for the existing hazardous condition you
have not allowed us to correct,

The uncompleted fill site, as it sits, will be a continual thorn in the neighbor’s side. The
unusually record amount of rainfall just received this month is evidence that again that improper
drainage is NOT occurring on the Remme’s or Crockett’s property. Their properties still, as
always, are draining onto our property. The stockpiled material will soon freeze and be
unworkable until next year which benefits no one. If left over winter, the neighbors will be even
more agitated next year. The framing of the residence will continue to deteriorate and become an
increasing eyesore to the neighboring community and a liability to us as well. As it sits, the
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property is depreciating instead of appreciating in value and will not generate the tax revenues
for the upcoming year that I'm sure the City would like to receive,

We would like to move forward with this project and get our permits completed. However,
we cannot move forward without proper cooperation from the City. I realize that Del, out of utter
frustration, has written several letters to you that probably were offensive. We do apologize if
you were offended and hope that you would recognize that frustration and not let jt impact the
decision making. The neighbors have been disgruntled that we bought our property from the
beginning, that we are needing the full right-of-way access as opposed to only the half west of
the electrical pole, and that we took down a couple spruce trees (on our own property) that they
enjoyed locking at from their window and they don’t want their taxes to go up. They have
expressed these issues at the meeting with the city and these are not reasonable reasons for
stopping our project. They could have purchased the property if they wanted to have it as their

own personal undeveloped playground. They cannot envision the finished product nor do they
want to.

* Therefore, I am respectfully requesting a meeting or some response from the City to permit
us to reasonably respond to permit issues and allow us to move forward to the completion of our

project. I am also respectfully requesting that the neighbors and friends not be included in future
meetings with us to discuss and resolve our permit issues with the City.

I would appreciate and look forward to hearin

g from you to resolve this issue as soon as
possible.

Sincerely,

“Frad Joablle

M. S. Isabelle
Property Owner/Permittee
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I.SPURKLAND P.E.

203 WENT 13191 AVENUE SURT 300

Building Safety Division
Municipality of Anchorage
4700 South Bragaw Street

Anchorage, Alaska

Attention: Scott Haan

Re: Engineers Inspection Repurt Permit No, 00-6083
Location: Lot 78 Block Z Seaview ! leights

An inspection of the above reference properly was performed on June 24, 2004 fegards o mecting the
requitements of fill permit No., 00-6083.

Verify Amount of Fill

Original cross sections were not required when the fill permit was lssued, Therefore, cunth guantities
cannol be esiablished by the cross section method,

Deil Isabelle stated that 28,165 . Yards of fill hes been pluced. This is well within the 48,000 cu, Yard
limit. The contractor plans to continue placiag Ml vl the permitted amount hus been met,

Compaction

A visual inspection indicates the operation of heavy equipmeit ower the placed fill. This should vasily
ensure that 90% soil compaction is achieved,

Slope Setbacka

A setback of 20 feet has been staked along the east nnd south borders of'the property wilh the eaception of

the last 40 £t a1 the nonh end of Lori drive and continuing cast appoxinately 60 fi, “The vriginal grade
here is |5 feet below the grade of Dimond Blvd. In order 1o provide aceass ta lot 718 this reguireiient
sannot be met. Hero the toe of the filt slope is contained within the Lori Drive right-of-way and Lot 78
As additional fill becomus available slopes will be graded 1o the required 2:1 sl

This inspection verifies that the contractor is warking in conformance with the approved pluns submitted

4'23'DI . ~t :3"02\4‘15““
Yours try ly, %{q:'uﬁn ..&d\@gﬂ
é .." 9, r.F.
£ &
- g 3 b P
Tobben a qu'-%lf‘i"“"‘” 3

Jupe 25, 2004

.81
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T.SPURKLAND P.E.

203 WEST 15TH, AVENUE SUITE 20

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501
(907)279.3916
Pex ($07)276-6013
June 28, 2004
Scott M. Haan

MOA Building Sefety Division
P.O. Box 196650
Ancherage, AK 99519-6650

Subject: Fill/Grading Permit # 00-6083
Del Isabelle

On Saturday morning, June 26,2004, [ assisted De} Isabelle in measuring the 1op surface of the fil]
placed as of this date under this permit, We determined that the fil] ares outside of the roed way was
12,000 square feet with an average depth of fill of at east 20 feet, and a fill slope of 1:1, The botiom
arca of this fill is 17,000 square feet.

The road and driveway section of the fill s 320 feet in length, with a 30 foot wide driving surface.
The top area of the driveway is 9600 square feet. The dopth of this section of fill is also 20 feet with
@ 1:] fill slope, giving a bottom arca of 18,200 square feet.

We can obtain an order of magnitude for the fill placed s0 far by using the average end area method
of earthwork computations. For the road/ driveway this computation yields a fill amount of | 0,300
cubic yards. Similarly, the amount of fill placed outside the drive area computes 10 10,600 cubic
yards, for a total of 20,900 yards. This is 7,000 yards less than Isabelle’s estimate of 28,165 yards,
but his estimate is based on truck count ofunconsolidated materials. A discrepancy of 30% between
compacted volume and truck count volume is not unreasonable.

I hope this will eatisfy your concern regarding the amount of fill having been placed at this time.

Yours truly,

Tobben Spurkland P.E.

Yours truly,

Exhibi+ "B "



Municipality of Anchorage
Marl Begich, Mayor

Building Safety Division

P.O. Box 196650 * 4700 Bragaw Street
Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 ¢ (907) 343-8301+ Fax (907) 343-8200

http:/ fvww.omuni.org

September 29, 2003

Del Isabelle
P.O. Box 220021
Anchorage, AK 99522-0021

RE: Lot 7B, Block 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision.
Permit 00-8083 and 01-0076 ~ Stop Work Order

Dear Mr. Isabelle,

| visited Lot 7B, Block 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision on August 6, 2003 to investigate
a complaint that grading was being conducted in violation of the approved permit. We_
agreed about the remedial work that is required to achieve compliance. | have verbally
communicated that | need a survey and calculations to verify compliance with code
requirements, so that a change order can be issued for the permit. These documents
have not yet been submitted.

We have stopped the work on this project, effective September 29, 2003, as our verbal
agreement was to obtain compliance by the first week of September. A stop work order
is issued for all work on the property until the appropriate documents are submitted, for
the permit record, reviewed, and approved. The stop work order can be appealed to the
Building Board. Thank you for cooperating on this matter.

Respectfully,

Scott M. Haan, P.E.
Chief of Building Inspections

SMH/vg
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D.A. & M.S. ISABELLE

oo
BYA:!. DATZ
/30 [03
September 30, 2003 €y, L{:{—f’ \
Mr. Scott M. Haan PE.
Chief of Building Inspections
Municipality of Anchorage FAXED to 343-8200

P. O. Box 196650
Anchorage, AKL 99519-6650

RE: Lot 7B, Block 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision
Stop Work Ozder on Permits 00-6083 and 01-0076 —~ Sept. 29, 2003

Dear Mr. Haan:

Yesterday we were advised by phone @ 4:30pm that a Stop Work order was
posted on our property. This verbally advised Stop Wotk order is without
merit and we are requesting that it be removed immediately.

We have responded to all issues addressed in your letter dated August 15,
2003. It is true that you issued a Stop Work order August 6, 2003 on the
complaints received from the Crockett’s who own the adjoining property at
Lot 7A, Block 2, Seaview Heights. Mzt Crockett had previously given verbal
permission to allow fill spillage on his property north of the Right-of-Way.
This year he apparently changed his mind through his wife and did not inform
us but made numerous complaints to the City.

Your letter states, “4 survey was performed and vetified that the
access drveway to your property was built on the Crockett’s property,”
The access driveway was not built on the Crockett’s property as your letter
infers. Mr. Crockett had given us verbal permission last year to allow fill
encroachment on his property to allow a smooth transition and usage between
the two properties north of the Right-of Way. Apparently Mr. Crockett
changed his mind this year at the urging of Mrs. Crockett and did not discuss it
with us. Mr. Crockett refused to divulge who did his purported survey (wood
stake & spray paint) showing the cotner coming into the side of a small
portdon of the drveway 2-3 foot. The fill was approximately 15° deep as
opposed to your letter stating it being 30 feet deep. We did have a registered
surveyor perform a survey to establish correct property corners and proceeded
to remove all fill from the Crockett’s corner by September 6, 2003 as agreed.

Evhibit * D

395
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We would like to note that this was the remaining unfilled Crockett property
corner at the base of an adjoining crevasse that delineates both of our
property corners, The Crockett’s have filled their property on the North
property line beyond current code requirements without permit along the
subject property line with exception of the subject corner that initiated the
August 6, 2003 site meet and Stop Wortk order.

The next paragraph in your letter states “The Crockett’s agreed that you
could access your property across their property with a tdme Limit of 30
days for the condition to be corrected.” For the record, we have pever
needed to cross the Crockett’s property in order to access our property, which
was our position on August 6, 2003 when you subjected us to the first Stop
Wotk order. We have previously submitted to you a written agreement with
the Crockett’s per the verbal agreements made on August 6, 2003 in your
presence within the time frame you required, signed by us but apparently not
signed by the Crockett’s. Since we are proceeding with the original approved
plan, and all fill has been removed from their property, it is not necessary to
have any written agreement with the Crockett’s even though one was submitted
by us as we agreed.

The signed written agreement from the Mann’s, the adjoining property
owners to the West, has been previously submitted to you, also as we agreed.

On August 6, 2003 we also discussed the problem of the electrical pole that
only services the Crockett’s property is in the center of the Municipal Right-of-
Way and blocks proper access to out property. Our working around the pole
so as not to inconvenience the Crockett’s in the past is no longer a factor. The
Municipality should assist us as taxpayers by making sure that the Municipal
Right-of-Way is clear of this type of encroachment. We brought this to your
attention, as well as Chugach Electric, yet the pole still remains.

We understand that we will not be able to ever satisfy the Crockett’s because
the problem always will be that they do not want any development of any type
on our property but that is simply not reasonable. We are property owners and
taxpayers as well and do have a right to develop our property which is properly
permitted and bonded. We have been responding to unsubstantated
complaints through the Municipality by the neighbors for almost three yeats
now. We are within. our approved permitted plan. Our property is not
draining on any of the neighbors property rather their property is draining on
ours. We have maintsined bathroom facilities on the site whether it is by a
trailer with facilities on-site or a port-a-potty. Our one deviation and mistake
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was to make a verbal agreement with Mr. Crockett regarding fill north of the
right-of-way. We made a mistake by making 2 verbal agreement with Mr.
Crockett and that will never happen again. We_corrected that error by
removing all fill encroaching their property. However, the Municipality should
ot contnue to waste the taxpayer's monies jumping to every ongoing “cry
wolf” by the neighbors. And, subjecting us to unreasonable Stop Work orders
to simply pacify the neighbors is not justified

We are proceeding with the original approved plan submitted which our
permit was based upon. We are not at the present time making any changes to
that plan. We had previously discussed with you possibly installing a retaining
wall 2nd are aware that would require a change or upgrade to the design but we
have not decided to make that change. In the event that we do decide to make
2 change and install a retaining wall, we will submit the engineering updates
and changes that are required.

Therefore, since we have complied timely, as agreed, to the issues at the
onsite meeting August 6, 2003 and in your August 15, 2003 letter and are
proceeding with our original approved plan under Permit 00-6083, it was
unnecessary and inappropriate to subject us with another Stop Work order.
We are again requesting that the Stop Work order issued on our property
yesterday be removed immediately.

Sincerely,

D. A. Isabelle and M.S. Isabelle
Property Owners/Taxpayers

Encl: Copy of Haan 8/15/03 letter

CC: Ron Thompson
Matk Begich
Dan Sullivan

P. O. BOX 220021 » ANCHORAGE, AK * 99522-0021
PHONE: (907) 243-0004 *» FAX: (907) 248-0004



S. Isabelle

From: Haan, Scott M. [HaanSM@ci.ancherage.ak.us]
Sent: Tuesday, October 07, 2003 1:57 PM
o: S. Isabelle
Subject: RE: Lots 7A and 7B, B2, Seaview Hgts.
Del:

I understand that a power pole needs to be relocated. Please just work to get it resolved
if it causes you to access across neighboring properties unless you have agreements with
the owners.

Please submit any additional information such as as-builts and calculations for the permit
record as soon as available. Thanks.

Respectfully,
Scott Haan

————— Original Message-----

From: S. Isabelle [mailto:iceslave@gci.net]
Sent: Tuesday, October 07, 2003 12:05 BEM
To: Haan, Scott M.

Cc: Thompson, Ron J.; iceboss@gci.net
Subject: Lots 7A and 7B, B2, Seaview Hgts.

Scott,

This is to follow-up and advise that our surveyor, Walatka & Asscc.,
rgrified the property corner (connecting Isabelle SW Lot 7B and Crockett NW
ot 7A) yesterday, October 6, 2003. The original flagged rebar that you
witnessed on Thursday, October 2, 2003 when we met on-site was correct and
is currently marked and staked. We also additionally had our surveyor stake
the Crockett's SW Lot 7A property corner connecting Lori Drive Right-of-Way
at Dimond Blvd.

We still need assistance to get the electrical pole moved out of the middle
of Lori Drive so we can achieve proper access. We have left many
unresponded messages with Chugach Electric and have also left messages with
MOA-ROW.

Del & Sue Isabelle

907-243-5845 wk
830-9647 cell

Note !
, 53+t959 LLhﬂriL,ertiélr—
Lilted 10/03 /03
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Mr. Ron Thompson, Building Official
MOA Building Safety

P. O. Box 196650

Anchorage, AK 99519-6650
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D.A. & M.§. ISABELLE

October 5, 2004

Mr. Wayne A. Bolen

MOA Building Safety FAX to 343-8200
P. O. Box 196650 Hard Copy via mail.
Anchorage, AK 99515-6650 E-mail

RE: Permit #01-0076
Lot 7B Block 2 Seaview Heights Subdivision
RESIDENTIAL COMMENTS — CHANGE ORDER #2 - 9/29/04

Mr. Bolen:
This is in response to the Plan Review Comments dated 9/29/04:

Item No. 1 — Engineer’s Stamp AS 08.48.331 gives allowance for an exemption
under Part 6(A). The statute allows for a person to prepare their own drawings for their
own personal use and occupancy. The residence consists of a basement and two stories.
The drawings were done by Del Isabelle, also the owner and intended occupant of the
residence. Therefore, an exemption is applicable to the approved permit.

Item No. 2 — ITEMS TO BE ADDRESSED ...items that must be designed by an
engineer in the state of Alaska: AS 08.48.331 Part 6(A) gives an exemption however
we are responding to some of the items and would like to discuss further if needed.

2) In-floor heating. — There is no plan to install in-floor heating on any wood
flooring. It appears an assumption has been made by the Municipality. '

3) Creosote bridge timbers — We have not used any creosote bridge timbers in the
framing of the residence.

3) Douglas-Fir glulam beams — Douglas-Fir glulam beams are part of the installed
construction framing. Several upsized glulam beams have also been used but are a

minimum of 1-1/2 times larger than the size of the original drawing. This certainly
should not be a problem to have a more supportive beam that originally designed.

4) Design check of floor framing — We are certainly not opposed to your
recommendations to the floor framing if there is an area you feel is lacking in structural
integrity.

5) Roof shoring system — We have been working with Bill Ivy to get this item
approved immediately because of the onset of winter. He has advised that all items that




-2~ October 5, 2004

were requested to get approval are in the MOA file and were submitted by 10/01/04. This
item is urgently needed before additional damage and liability occur.

The construction has been on hold for in excess of a month at a critical time when the
onset of winter can create unnecessary damage. We have already been impacted by the
unusual amount of rain received in September waiting for responses. We would
appreciate your cooperation in getting these issues approved as soon as possible.

Sincerely,

AT

M.S. Isabelle
Property Owner/Permittee

P. O. BOX 220021 * ANCHORAGE, AK * 99522-0021
PHONE: (907) 243-5845 » FAX: (907) 248-0004



M.S. ISABELLE

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: FROM:
Wayne A. Bolen M. S, Isabelle
COMPANY! DATE:
MOA Building Safety 10/52004 € 10:06 £
FAX NUMBER: OTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:
343-8200 Q4A-3397 10fosfo ] Theee
PHONE NUMBER: @ 1044 SENDER'S REFERENCE NUMBER:
343-8072 am.  L7B, B2, Seaview Hgts. Subdiv.
RE: YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER:
Change Order #2 — Res. Permit 01-0076
Comments

URGENT L[] FOR REVIEW [J PLEASE COMMENT I PLEASE REPLY [J pLEASE RECYCLE

NOTES/COMMENTS:

Mr. Bolen,

Attached is my response to the Plan Review Comments dated 9/29/04.

P. O. BOX 220021 » ANCHORAGE, AK » 99522.0021
PHONE (%07) 243-0004 « FAX (907) 248-0004
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0/08/2004 — Seaview Citation Recap Del Isabelle

1:15 pm — Arrived at Seaview. Scott Haan and Ron Thompson were on
Crockett’s NW property corner talking with Bob Crockett. The guys were
working on the roof and Ron stated he was going to issue me a citation for
working during a Stop Work order if I did not cease working immediately. I
told him that I was proceeding with the work discussed on the phone with
Scott and in the paperwork sent to him. I was complying with the issues
presented reflecting the roof and working on waterproofing. Ron said he
was not aware or cared about any discussions with Scott. I then turned
around and went up to the house to tell the guys to pack up and leave. We
were gone within 15 minutes.

4:15 pm —I was driving South on Sand Lake Road from the Shop to go to
one of the jobs and I passed Scott Haan and Mark Barnhill together sitting in
a municipal vehicle. Scott was in the driver’s seat and Mark Barnhill had
binoculars. They were parked alongside the old gravel pit looking over
toward the Seaview house. I pulled alongside them and surprised them. I
tried to again discuss with Scott our previous phone conversations and the
faxed paperwork and letter about installing the roof and waterproofing,
Scott mentioned he didn’t care about any paperwork or letters and that I sent
so many that he couldn’t keep up with them. He said if I went to Seaview I
would be issued a citation. I told him thatI had a meeting with Bill Ivy in a
little while. Did that mean that if I just went over there, I would be issued a
citation? He said I already created a violation when Ron Thompson said to
stop working and I turned and walked away from him (while they were
standing by my South property line). I told him that I only went to tell my
guys to stop working which we did immediately. We were gone within 15
minutes. Scott then reiterated that if T went to the house site, I was going to
get a citation and would have to appear in court or pay a fine. I told him that
this was harassment and then left.

Approx. 4:30 pm — I went to Seaview and waited outside the locked gate
for Bill Ivy to show up. When he arrived I told him about seeing Scott Haan
on Sand Lake Road so we decided to go back to the Shop to meet.

5:01 pm - I tried to call Scott Haan at his office. Apparently the phones are
set to roll over to Ron Thompson’s office because Vicki answered, so I
asked to speak to Ron. He said it was his position that I had continued to
work during a Stop Work order. I explained that the Stop Work order states

9-08-04 Citation Recap 1of2



that “Roof must be shored or retrofitted prior to snowfall to prevent
collapse.” 1 said I would like to have a meeting with all of the inspectors to
address any items of issue. We discussed the need to continue the work to
avoid consequences of impending weather. I told Ron that Scott had agreed
that we could provide temporary shoring until the interior walls were
supportive enough to remove it. Scott had also said the bird blocking was to
be retrofitted with two blocks instead of one. He had looked at the roof
nailing. Scott had also said that he wanted a letter from Bill Ivy stating that
the roof is structurally supportive and the loads are adequately conveyed to
the foundation.

6:07 pm — APD officer Steve Hill came to our Sand Lake shop. I was
sitting at my desk and he knocked at the door. He came in and handed me
the preprinted citation. He expressed that he was disturbed that he had more
important issues to be handling. He said he couldn’t understand why the
Muni couldn’t handle issuing their own citations.

9-08-04 Citation Recap 2of2



Facsimile Transmission

ini : P.0. Box 196650
Mun lcmahty Anchorage, Alaska 89519-8650
Of (| © @EE™=\ Telephone (307)343-8161
Fax: (807) 343-8125
hitp:/Awvww.munl.org

Mark Begich, Mayor

2y

Anchorage

Department of Development Services

From: Name: Haan, Scott M.
Fex Number: 907-249-7399
Voica Phone: 907-343-8183
To: Name: Del |sabelle (Business Fax)
Company: isabelle Construction and Excavating
Fax Number; {907) 245-2294
Vaoice Phone: +1 {907) 243-5845

Fax Notes:

Date end time of transmission: Friday, September 03, 2004 10:15:42 AM
Number of pages including this cover shest: 03
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MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
BUILDING SAFETY DIVISION

DRAET

PARTIAL HEIGHT BLOCK AT 9" TRUSS HEELS

The following configuration may be used in [eiu of full height blocks above exterior walls
for trusses with heals 9,5 or less tall, Other configurations may be deemed acteptabis
when supported by calculation,

8" MAX ~ 2" MIN-

8D ' SPACEBmA" 0C,
TIGHTER. NALING. PATTERNG | /.
REGURE ENGNEERED DESIGN, .23

CONNEQT TOP PLATES
0 BLOCK PER SHEAR WALL

, \—scﬂfnuu: / ENGINEER
N SHEAR WAL

NAIL SHEATHING TO
BLOCKING PER SHEMY
8d @ &" oC,

Ron Thompson, Bullding Official
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Municipality of Anchorage
Mark Begich, Mayor
Building Safety Division

P.O. Box 196650 » 4700 Bragaw Street
Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 * (907) 343-8301+ Fax (907) 343-8200

August 26, 2004 http://www.muni.org rpos—l-rm rk/ 3 /BO/C

RECEIVED
il

Del Isabelle E(.t ]

P.O. Box 220021 Lt ot 4 3705-70‘7‘

Anchorage, AK 99522-0021 — - £rC

RE: Stop Work Orders: @ﬁeaview Heights Subdivision; Permit 00-6083

Lot 7ASeaview Heights Subdivision; Permit 01-0076

Dear Mr. Isabelle,

On today’s date, I posted two stop work orders on your projects referenced above. Reasons for
the stop work orders are:

00-6083: An independent estimate shows approximately 45,000 cubic yards on site. No more fill
can be brought to the site until the following Ttems are approved and installed, If the engineering
solution includes any additional fill being brought on site, a conditional use permit will be
required before any work commences. Based upon Municipality of Anchorage Policy 3-84, it is
necessary 1or natural resource extractions greater than 50,000 cubic yards to obtain a conditional
use permit. Requirements for a conditional use permit are identified in Title 21 Section
21.50.070, attached.

i ((FC(-’(—-&’“ rie I-"",'-h'\) )

'1,) Remove fill from Lot 7A or obtain documentation from owner allowing its placement
and final design.
—-7 2. DBring slopes and setbacks into compliance with approved permit or submit engineered
alternatives for approval and install after approved. :

3. Submit a drainage design to the permit for approval that does not impact adjacent
properties or rights-of-way. Dimond Boulevard may not allow proper drainage, as swales
are not existing.

4. Provide compaction tests at current level and for each additional 12” lift, showing 90%
compaction, as fill is relocated.

01-0076: Structure roof is not constructed per approved plans. Roof must be shored or retrofitted
prior to snowfall to prevent collapse. Change order must be obtained prior to commencement of

work. %}3\ joq €10:00an,

Sincer. inc;p?c" (D

RT/vg



P&P No. & Page 1of 1
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
DEPARTMENT { Effective date: May 1, 2002
POLICY / PROCEDURE
Supetrcedes No. Dated:
Policy Memo 3-84 November 1,
Criteria for Determining Sy e ess

: ! pproved by: 3y,
Natural Resource Extraction Am/ V:aalos Morty, Diractor

B
L PURPOSE:

To.establish the Criteria for Determining Natural Resource Extraction for the
Development Services Department (DSD),

I POLICY:

This policy is intended to replace Policy Memo # 3-84 and to be used in conjunction with Title
21 to identify when a conditional use permit will not be required for resoutce extraction during
the course of site preparation and/or subdivision.

The critéria within each of the five categories below must be met for each site upon which the
material is excavated.

A. A Municipal permit or agreement for the site upon which the excavation is occurring shall
bave been applied for. “Permiit or dgreément"” mears: 4 building permit for a permanent
structure; a land use permit; a grading permit; an excavation/fill borrow permit; and AWWU
water or sewer extension agreement; & plat or short plat has been approved with a subdivision

agreement applied for; or another applicable Municipality of Anchorage permit for the site has
been applied for;

B. Excavation upon a site must occur prior to the éxpiration of that agreement or permit or any
extension thereof. “Site” means the described area upon which the excavation is occurring
under the certain permit or agreement application.

C. No more than 50,000 cubic. yards of material will be transported from a site.

D. Dispésal of material shall not be by sales, trade, or barter.

E. Excess material is disposed of on the same site or another site under same ownership and the
overall truck traffic impagct to the properties along the access route will not be more than would
be created if the material were provided from the fiearest commercial off-site source.

If the above criteria are met, on site processing, crushing, screening, and stockpiling for future
use of the excess excavated material will be allowed.

III. ORGANIZATIONS AFFECTED:

Development Services Departm;ent




Municipality of Anchorage
MEMORANDUM

) E\j
DATE: November 1, 1984~ E!-Leelwl éd-l.

TO: SEE DISTRIBUTION

FROM: DPW, Building Sa Division, Building Official,
John C. Bishopty P.E. V=
SUBJECT: Policy Memo # 3-84

Criteria for Determining Natural Resource Extraction
from Site Preparation

This policy memo is intended to set forth specific criteria for
determining when a conditional use is required for natural resource
extraction in lieu of when excavation 'is considered "site preparation.”

In addition to the criteria set forth in Title 21 (i.e., that natural
resource extraction is permitted by conditional use in the zoning
district, and the limitation on the size of the site), if an appli-
cation for excavation only meets any one or more of the following
criteria, it shall be determined to be natural resource extraction
and not site preparation and will reguire a conditional u from the
Planning and Zoning Commi 5 5 i S TnaRRE AR R RSN

ﬁe

1. '50,000 yérds or more of material are to be removed from ﬂji
site; or the site is to be completely denuded of vegetation;, J
2. Disposal of excess material is by sale, trade, or barter;
or for use by the same owner on a property other than the lot on
which the extraction is taking place; and/or

o B e X IR iy e I 1 * .-
— R Extraction operations will continue more than one building
{ségspn (May to October of the same ca;%5§§; year) . L

Site preparation which does not require a conditional use by the
Planning and Zoning Commission shall meet the following criteria:

1. A building or land use permit must have been applied for
for a permanent structure on the lot where the excavation is
occurring; or there must have been an approved plat with an approved
subdivision agreement in effect for the property where excavation
is occurring; and

2. The application must not f£it any of the criteria listed
above for conditional use.



Policy Memo # 3-84
November 1, 1984
Page 2

Zoning districts which list natural resource extraction as
conditional use on tracts of not less than 5 acres are PLI, R-1,
R-1A, R-2, R-2A, R-2D, R-3, R-6, R-7, R-9, R-11, D-2, D-3, B-4,
I-1, I-2, and I-3. Zoning districts which list patural resource
extraction as conditional use without restriction on lot size are
R-5, R-5A, and Unrestricted. Natural resource extraction is not
permitted in R-4, R-8, R-10, R-0, B-1, B-2A, B-2B, B-2C, and B-3.

—~=.

John C. Bishop, P.E.
Building Official

JCB/ds

DISTRIBUTION:

Joe Stimson, Zoning & Platting Division
Jonathan Houk, Chief Zoning Officer
Kathy Johnson, Zoning Plah Reviewer



s
85012 DHV ; VI o dog L—SE'TZ DMy & VW N ddng
‘aredarmes 20[q 4313 swies iy vl NOT 130

°q {em puw ‘yoatuty uonTuiqiios B o ‘et 10 2[En [@EAn jo Supvd Jy SNRDY LN Jo urmed [esauald sy o) sgBur qiu Iw S@Ew

UKW 03 PANIIEUGI 84 J0U (VS T R, Sy “Frasdde st qarqe 0] ¢ swesm =
Ipqout 0y TR Asow Lq Lyowdnaso 10) petymn s 9908 suo twy
YargMm dIqEISTUM0 STORS Yy O puw] jo spared Juss azmm we afejuog Yin 30| MWD ¥ OEY) I9tI0
-#fpy 2o (wred Luw suwewm yuod Fwoy Aqopy 70[ ® uwatn E.ugﬁtﬁaam pus yfnang oy

NI 10 NIWS JHNOUTE “guonIaog jo 40 [eunimnoo aq Aevul oeds uado ] 'spEGl P
TNE[Y P “HNes o3 jJo uomadns sien ‘afea)as ‘s Lnd ‘puuppred apnjpuy
0o] o0 aFE puR uopegard pue spuwd Avwm sands uadp ‘samonys 4Aq pardnaso 0u aaw
e prpdioa L[mjssazang aaey Loy T} Woitropucs 10 JueaxdoEaap jron peuaerd
unf saqoty Ul sEopE egoe .g%a:-mongc!ﬁguﬂﬂo&:é
30 OIS 3y Pl OTUIgO uw Jo

- . Touvassd TR U6 JuIw
uoRLY sedy sesuy Fir TERUIST B 8 pesado puw Jurpiing quan _TaRwpEnj 3 : o] 2
mplia o RS -swmd £uv jo apEgne pronpu HRARIE (FuanE —avd Jof Apewrd paufiysp pus Seangwmewm d 2tp svwewt seurf joy
P AUDMm) ¥ Jo peporan = Juspunoq sauy Lgedosd wp :
SIIUOSLMd IS 0) SR (OGEEE SV 0 OOM e ‘M uoyTIN uadg %3} £q 32qUING [¥1338 puE LqUMT [pon 8 Lq pay
Jureem seIes Iy sey Jauossiy ] -TTAp! ‘S[eItu pU FEFUTR M0 53] TO 33T J0 OOR) I320% 900 uo (0o adwjoag qLe of
T b PRvTTmTIOm -w01 01 podsurn Sutaq jo oqude puw Lrojoug PO ¥ Twqy 10430 30] B SUVeM JoLIUT ST

3wdy wedo pasmbaz A[edun- sea [eieE oty amqe UoREIo] M
403 301 MyEUAp ‘ewm Jo adiy g JO 390} QOE UTREM S 29[y PO KALIDIE ‘HTIT
drat 3w SErgep Sommor erow 0 *fPas 'SPOt WAy SUEOEnUn oRYA-fIes pow
(¥NE soonemial g of Tugmos S[R¥I04 JO [RACURM STUPOW LONDIPRURS MS-L0)
+ 203 wupd o) ‘soem o roQEUqUuIos

¥ 39 3t NI ¥ 0T] pHREILGY PO Pejangs
: 0o ﬁaﬁg July epdmoe Tura pow wn ‘wuone@ia Pnsp Onrmeddos
| -myqeq owwmty mue)-Buop 2o pralpep Supap g u pus suomEmiar PLYSD o ompIYEs
Apyazy-oiSurs *POTPWISP ¥ STROTI Jwry II9OpY U1 pammbas s papraaud 3q [reqe sprek pow aBs
piEuas oq [Fgs Gane o JTese(ps Jof

. -3o0y pa
womstmos Zorace pux Fureoed POINTHIR €1 3 Yorga “faaadaxd [vooxsad
2 amn _.-nuna—uﬂnou_”uaﬁﬂnc—ab S PLusp sen oy jo stonemdal oy T3 WMa0jtod [FREUIEIUeT pow rpoad ploqesnoq jo wlwios “Wﬂﬂaﬂﬁguéﬁg.mg.unﬂn
v Tuswdopasp prun pauoyy wa -”v ._uﬁ..“-vnﬂ 39” 20 pesn A[[npas] [eseuad oty Jo a90dmd o3 303 AEDPLATPH J0 dooad sy .Bm_.ﬁr..un sm sawen wonsed s 8q o
019 puw eoqddns powpem ‘ednsp | ¢ - e o aaTt = oeat 35 VNN e 0q [[UY8 701 ¥ J5 100 sq, way oy
@ pequosaudooa pow poqueard - 91000 31eaLrd pow mpqnd pow ‘egred Smar wines i .u_!ﬂuasa._...upﬂ i
enodwon ‘asrsesd ‘asedasd o Luo 08 oe: 4o prre paruss SpRqud ¥ BT : i ..:.......mﬁ

IPLS £ JO TARIIP (P0AS O PmSSIT Yol ¥
Jo muy Hizedosd ases pue Jonsy sgg Teewieq sauEy
~SIp [FIU0TLIOY Uwaw Iy suvent jo yadap o

"seasiep GET TR 9631 JO DfFIE JLunL e 38 j9on
30{ a3 Jo Juied 380Ta0) 3y 0 SPay] 107 APT AN
¥ Jo snod JsowRang an) woay wasrp sug qdrens
J hﬁgcg__vﬂﬂﬁ.gz“ﬁ
d g - = " . - lsgglaeu<.l«uﬂ.ﬂi§.ﬂ-£ T
nﬂnﬂmﬂﬂﬂﬂu—- -u-.“wn.ulos.us os.u_uw“.a-onuh __uaauu-—la-o&.u&-nnlﬂ 7

N[ FROE ¥ NI 208 JOTRPEM JolDpy P32 J6 qepd YU 90T 94y UO JIUN [Enpia
-IpUl TN 3R Raoys puw] 0 Pposed B sumed jo7

MRS AL ¥ sOam ooy ‘0500V0T WY F.ennua_. 8 Ruinyqeee
wpood Jo epws 355&3?33%2%

WP IgRaduod 1o ajquyLegs 1goaduog of Lmaps

A P VPSRN iy boun sepe B serg P ronu
e 2 gty T TS _cifpeve 0 ssiyee, svprises SomteseR s s
_M”u.:..u.g la....n-u”..o m 00:L P ord Q7T Uoempqg mmog oy jo eom
aﬂanu..on ..B«.._..Sau._ zape _E.asuu 0 90 Bounp wado WRANPEY j0m juq ‘weyo

TI OW SURIW 2pa.408 [ouoe sy -[Pvy ATw pus ‘sengiq ‘S{IwY :uep ‘safimof ‘mruq
: ‘Aaffe 30 pane  “Nnmgdra ‘senbemoonp 'S5 0T DY W T 396

! PILa 07 Junyavd ¥ o moos Suy ¥ sanea souvuLoLed [emms puw sqnps teqg
bops puw erecp my0q Tumedo 10) "0SO'0F 0T DY 4q Pougep s Fumnuten R npe

30 ‘Jpos 20 paxad ‘pove '} ‘poedoy ‘Y Yeed
SUTERIes SADYT Squim J0, [RAguR, Smarcaay

owione uy Jupred sof eyenbope 0 0B0'IZ PO 5V 4Q POugep m sadeamang doqoou : “Fered Jo 0 sy
AL Bmo o Lofe Yeens Aoy go ML svanud 53} @ [[9¢ 20 Jago U eop Ing © 3 60 MIdNNS ¥ FurpnnEuocas 30 Junmedar “dut Canded b
SURRGL 33530 “mods Purping ‘sRuTEIue 0 euomwynsd pep 1 = ~urmuyEw jo esodmd exqy 2o eaxed 10 0] Lraouw ud oy e Larpp pos dopud oy wesunad oo
. Bpﬁhﬂnﬂnﬂgﬁgﬂg!—ugﬂ oodn AQwe Jurpnusad pad Jo j0p w oy sowwegmd PRTo] sreds u savewm jaags-fjo ‘wods fuipooT
I.-U-Hﬂ_a Fy
L ) L) . .l

aouou
93 U e¥ o0 uomesuadmo 1of ﬁ-ugﬁgg Frufopy

<0 stqnd Joj ajqepreas puw sapg ey aord ‘wogespRT
d Lreodman s L0 paun Lom _Su:u : o S9pL uom 03 205 3o

° £2([% J2a0 ¥ ueiR soqpo vare

Famd &gy
W 0} ssaow o suwem [Edpoud oqio Jo JTewIee

o3 30 waus sjod Axj o JuppnExe Yot eR 0 0 g g aypqnd 39908 ¥ ooy puy o [eared

TP 993 3% PAIARI Oq [NQY WPt 3] pOCRIE g guipam oupy e suvew Kuadard juay ury

NI sowom anpqnd “Furging 5 *salpof anous 30 TS . Huy{ ‘wof pedege Jup o vogaad aped Sepg s o - o
O Jo 3mrpRTs g0 Sutngesd WP JUIPRRUT Borprmg e jo Aqqet orem s : £ddu you e prepuns aiyy, P Buraq 101 A
e 3 oy = ﬂ.whd ﬁ:ﬂﬁui%h?aaﬁﬁoﬁf%ﬁg Q1 Jo 07| 307 o3 pooleq puorxs Jou [EGE Josm Fowas? Lpjueq snaodis ® of spenmem jegd

“SIMsPTm Gong TNy peptacsd ‘seut] Ene Jo sycod EESEgﬂaﬂéJ&nﬂg
“PII 8T} UPGMIFG PAIISEI IO SO JO P8 (owe Puv yeumowdat yomd “Fumrymra ‘fmleuds opo
¥ RU 0| A puv Jo0g o) Sunoeun saor) -neem ‘Jurunuad ‘Fuimva Neudardds oy poyroy
B U2 TSI I FTRIW VIPIT 0T Wa it ynq REnpuy oumcrow hadospuoT

{1 O E83008 anp Suawg ymoar [[w guM stoooz

‘vogmadaa RIOW 10 I Funmeiooe SHONYPORNN0NIY moor

T 20 pedvospusy Aewitey oq  Smag ao 2ardasp pmprarper Sumpiosd “wupimg
@sn vatysed 10 aanpe o patoazp. P9PMAp 10 patpenw Jo dnosd v suvem ag

ITA0D TYLDIINNK ADVHOHINY BEOECTE = 4 4 ENOISIAOHS TYYANID

e e AT LT S



- I.MAN WY =0 oy
‘0%'E S:dvin o3 Juenamd 3 “syuyed esards -punosiaspmn paseyd Eie']
naq?n..: M“ﬂ&ﬁ huﬂ. yoawdomaap PIe seafur guinsepad puv I aq [UqF ‘Sa0Nmn enogdapE pUe 340 0y st &um-go-qqdy jeans Low
; Jupresrd umes Ja juzanredap I9|roTgRA 3% 3daara aar] 3o Qow : - Surpnpul ‘SRme OV ST 9 ey peqee IWpNq Iy 3
. AMJo DPARp ey $E SBUMTE IT@o [PRg g Zuope peyue(d oq reqe Juxdee -Farpunq 133} 001 W} 33338
‘wyd -pumpRpng Fnduxpusyajng  °q v et s squeduin euEY poo {uv oo adhwoory ﬁmﬂ_dua q
s -noud 2ouesadime pidao fenoed i Suudesepu] juam umgjinsa&nu- Ja3) arenbe
u uﬂﬂhgan-dﬁ—ﬂugaﬂrl -tutita engta YA peyoed g YEe], Pesopul fpyepdmos aq 00 o 0 WRMETII
j) TR PON N M WO pAAOUI aq o o4 [¥qe STog RO PITLIOqmON [[FYE Swale TERG epmee [y Y4l
i SEnen jo Hnoenb ey Jo mEmies uy 2 Laqya o saniowy Sopgred jeans ﬂﬂﬂno wIp 7Y
5 e D0 ‘mea ‘|Saup ‘sampnns e B
3 qune agjen papeford pus o eq ‘PR 03 pajoasp U evary ﬁﬂﬁneﬂﬁﬂﬁmﬂsﬁ -] 5% am spopuns Jwewdojaasp P
. o sseaw sepongas Jo Huwd Jo wpee g I “mpoeequs Exq Jo q wog=ae el il gl TP WS Fusudopazp puo ullep
b qna uy popracid se dwxg Fu) L ¥ ge par eq Ia
. dosd s oy g ~dopuD) powEnyw onRy v © ouwpims om yeTR wyeopay veid wwd sdnugin
: sodo B xd poe oy . oy Jf oepd e o Uo ange PUS ©ans Do ¥} o3 SuLpIoy
: EEEEE g - Fadoorpuny g1 9q [YS SIUH Mo oSvumi(] eans sqwar m J] s £fuw Joory
i wed ﬂ-o“hn-.—ﬂﬁ“-“ “xp00s 10 pruodmo anad o elemgly pu mpand (FOm
By AR b Tomsand oy td Kipmoos Yooy 4 855 J9g pepRs v patue: v e paand oq [eRY Spus] o o Jupioor ‘sppens wdd io
it ‘=10 % Jo Uo «st dumd eqy punose pus Do 1 TSP oaly AR O WORREII] 993 IV
! HEiou ey 2 ~w o8 aq [Uqe eyw puv Jupmmq
M unqanﬂoaoau samosms em . ~§38 BO{AIDM OT[] JOJUAY] U TAID 0
b e i afgﬂdiﬂﬂgﬂﬂ 6 el oy pos swars Juoped [ woges] wargpoo]
= S 0§ o ? ey B TOGIEZOT I8 MR - vﬂ.iga == =
w motesda o emoq paedald g ST 0 M3l 9 PR s " afounup puo fuavd v Py
m. wrwwsaay Siqe TR Y W seqa paqrond of Fapgmg  q .J > eutjosred 03 Lddw [evs spawponys Futue
L wuwid opwasaser pepmisg A .Hﬂ..ﬂqﬂﬂ-ﬂ.”«iﬂi -op Anafifg ey o &0 B0 " -suope eagazes ouy
: ToREdap Eeodsip A Iy : ou 8 -#u.r-a_ nna-.ﬂ thas >gpen o Jo (aoxdde g3 0PIy —pITPINRS S [WEOHIPReD
o, wawd oo juuanpos pov comary @ Gnp o inog It w0 swedord o pelius og [uqs wopaciay L
= TOoRmodep MLMEp pUR WRINGDAQ P @3 o Surtuntoq SIETGRL D00 -ay Jeens 30 oy Lyodead Lus ;
TR spdep xmom 2 PastAzee Supeq Jo seoad o o) woy WP el Il
: (Y] POF U0 GIUD W O [P L 'q =8 "ON OV !SSE-LL Zoﬂ.uﬂowomo.
: {0y 3008-023) £anay ﬂflﬂﬂpﬁi!tu . -afwymyg eans mmd - wod e
i Merqduslodn pesodasd pow Sunery ..a L b sapeasdde 2330000 vo wued puw scasiuy uwnseped pus SE(ROTQUL
. " SMS0% 043 L[uo eq ey aRYL ¥ . ydaor euy 301 (e Sune pryeid oq [
- 0 qng - pav] sagog Fudnospun; Jaff
& 7 udpep poig o uEg - Fupdevapa] 10
LY SR [EmEepde 3o ~Souws [WRsps i paymeyd oq [fwqs ST
~meassd o1 vyt Fupdsag oy pavdsep -SRI PIZLIOYIOY S0, 10 SAIREY
Apansene pos subpum oq wonws -yred 9a5e g ‘fea WaLp A
©pRe R vy ambar Lrar uops “FupEnq o paossp 0U AT U T
~sTerace Suuo: poe Jumueid v 'R 3 qas FTQ jo  pepransd
ereE eIy smapaed v jo oy w2 ron
jmewmdoteasp JUHCNR | AR} YA -Suduoe)
N U] JuUsKgUAg pUALHILY 7
Sl gr 5 ey Aumdosd fow woy ~doad o may smqiewa LFRSTP 99 [FU
Peqes pueiel domd omauy B o w0 udiw Low 2 voRwuramin lode
I 30 JUEISIPUEI JO WINCY 0U pus ‘pR
o #1 aum| Kadosd 2opmqu; Sow TTeYe Fudn prEaEm) 9T pHETIUE
g UGS Iuppng pmuny. P . Suppnq ‘Foppey o Bupomq oR )

oR00STE ENY'L4 ZU1S NV XS TYHOLLIGROD 404 STEVAHVIS




uﬂug-um:ﬂ-p—dﬂa.szﬂn
v 7 Fump
e bn .
v 40
» . swasy Forpunoerms Jo Lyednut aq pacd
h?agvoﬂuﬂhndnﬂunnﬂaﬂogﬂdg
pred 1pos 4pads few GOSTRITOD gy
ooz pue Suroard sy murwannbay prog g
“repd edvatiSf] pUY 3008 [PDIO MG U
: imj 398 ¥U UOHEURESp yvald o | SIVR
- U IRIA 398 ¥ Ol SR PATM aaw
PON 5509 QLAY UWY} DI0M oU pus

Taes ansemop ey Jo wog

kel L
™ 30284 01 epeta oq [egs tapm,
ddns sappe jo :dﬁv_!m..gh

Ezﬂﬂ.ﬂl-gﬂ&
M—«g.unﬁqm—au-da

?—j o mouzine ey o

3991 05T 9q [N TipLas 07 um
ﬁiﬂgﬁn.ﬂui«ﬁﬂnﬂ
L Ap1= pus sow pop wnumuizy -

T .cg 'op OV ‘SSE-AL "ON OV 'W090°S0°71Z BYVD)
“payeac] €] 3} R uoda pow] It o Dso
9T J0 3800 B IX PIAOWSL oq [[FHEPIRL
H uSua038 0y PUE POpUHNRL 2q 0} 96T [0l
[P MR 0) GRNED aq [ Tmans 0
spuw] Suruiofpy ojue ey M wog pooal
sowuns sawoxs joeanid o3 o Ayddons
TrEu emop ST JO CORELINGD JuEA
-axd 03 ssne] “yosunIedop Kx1om pqnd
a1 3o Teacadde ot oy Poling oq FYE K
PO S SIS TRRM uepd afvomip
¥ 'nuvans 1o spuw] Buramofps mun sy ey
| Wog Qotnl I0RLME aAlsssaxa Juasud o] 2
@  Apddns ojRa SHSOTIDP S JO TUREURIE
-0 £uv 3usasid o3 9PWLE 9q (VS FODIILA
-a1y Kyddns oom jo vorpneud 28ourayr '3 p mom
symod 553233 pue seasdu] ceiqespad poe
JerawgRa o) ydecxs ‘pred afeso og) o
smoud ot 0o poyavid aq freqe Juxia
-puv] Jutwmang “Aupdverpuoy upmng  "q
5a] Q5T °q (RN YIPLa 0] SIRRITOTT
gL DR oMy aq [EYs wndars PP
-ady £q ponipured arm Loq emga PSP
Lae w prel adwime v Joj T o0 wom
@ YL YIPMN prw 3 0] Wmiiil | D
7 A pexeesw ogqud jo saepd
Tqe 1o Jatpyng Sqqod ‘Teidsey ‘poeEs
doe o 3333 QOE TRRLA pIEo] 3 o
e @13 pasodord sy s jo wgnel  °d

Saofjog v pepracsd
T upired 120.5-00 senbopry ..si.au

"RHON o) 8q [egs amyanrys
P gd
mnnrepy TG Jo rydy E:Eﬁ“w a

=1 s3uIprnq (1w £q eFw.mam 307 o,
S o 5

A0V TvdIOINAM a0vaoRINY

*
6—051Z DNV -

‘sesT puUw uepd siuaydiy puv s3Rns (vRQ0

.__....'lu.. "y

(59-T-01 ‘16

SNYTd 3L QNY SASN ‘TYROLLIGNOD ¥0d SqUVANYLS

S} D Waoqs Fe TopEUdap xeand o

S99 J0 }[FAnS ¥ WAL EIIE PIAP savq
e ons pesodard agl Hace oL ¥
aZusops m £pdde e sprepuE Sauofos vAL

siw

[P="(96-101 "1658 N OV ‘51~z °N OV "+ g
m -LL ‘oM OV PTT6L "ON OV “WO0S0TE HVV
| J0 @ DORRORGDE U] 120 396 FPIFPURLS ey 03 wM

_hn.hanﬂnuﬂaliluauhnh.«!i.iﬂu
Jumd wu fis soopwede wogeenTe ], €
“&yagws pow qpear aqqnd aq i poaey
noﬂmunnainnan-.ﬂaunngé

0} #E 0% IITTEM ¥ U pHEAn 3q [[vgs speal
sFOY PUS ‘Mo [SOEEpI 0 Wn I .
| ormiOnD gEys wm ag of seaxe pdpottg T

Surmopioy 3] e, &M ST N SPUY DOLEHR
~meo atpy Ji L[a0 260, [¥00RTPUN BORIERYD FAN0S
-ar (umgen v sanxids {sw oomsmErmod Auracr
pow Jupuawid eq], joeaidde «f spopums Y
‘sapdpoud furmecidue punos padasow AfesTed
gy soueydtes 30) pue STl juandowl] L2
! ~[wad) JTuM SPLATATY BOZ T (il TTWULIFOE
10§ {onUee TOREUIUNpaY PUW mmald ‘sdeurelp
30) Fxom stpqrd Jo yueunredap sy jo aodde
pow sewsz o Pofqns aq (e oeid e wqL



? /9 - ;200’-/ — JAura, /Oﬁdmu

- /7”0/4 %%W%m
W O0-boOg¥3 A-O/- 00?‘(9 N

MoA ||"f€ﬁ/l, Wﬁk eex U
IR )AMW

Hfbs Jm«p
moZé %’M m_/\_@/ bty Trgn.
|‘19W W%M
ot — L'FA Scarres
Tl T e Wt@#m
MW J/{ Orsebelils -7 (§r¢ Kozlowski 7D

IR T MMW%WWSWMM K

*MW W Gesre & doree )

/wmm:é_%a. VY o

Mm : e, M
| ard_ naok b guertith’ tr _fun), :ém,pu_m
ik of bl R T dede nacte atr o Aien,_.
WM@W»@» WW—'

-|/1AA( /Q vnsn ToBOARS . e Wm0 000 diidrarhh P o~ 7 A




g -19- 200 Mt & MoK

| wLe W, MW ‘
,IMWMWWW-,@&“ s

5'7/170 ok o w—'oéb/oc/ﬁ%&m(,pe_ﬁaw{,

.'_;5;,@ AmumENTS L
1 N aan 0,347 Qorce ug 4o Go on hostile nesﬂkloa/é,

proPerty? legal?2
Pﬂm\'!\e,mm‘m S )

Why were & fbove o Lriend?
W neﬁ -QJ»’J issue betwee

allowed o 1. e u A . >
f [
ws and Q. ? u)hu' werea '+ we  inforan _ ~1S\

e

’ﬁu%gM I’wl—j L Wog DefeT andl wa yPerse nnel.




//;2_,/0‘7/

p,e/s/ Farre Fhavripan ) — LA s Werk_
Dl AL Jp«gr L7, aloaﬁ/

lﬂCOm Hj VVUL

Q 'OO Pm - -
ANHg. N C’,ﬂﬂ-ﬁ)&mnce /Zaam @ ch{j cS\«_-pesﬁf%
_l‘zm leow_(ﬁm BrA 0-]:;:?60-«(

_Scott Haam. | thef Blc(cj Ingp

kL/mnd I/)’W‘Léee, , ROWS Dept,

‘Bﬁm 6(' 96\0"/\ —D[A I/\a_je_

el Tsaloelles

Cue. igliL,

Nodet ec'd ¢ a-Q f—lu (4 200Y [tz
- Prorn. Scod H—a\;\ ) -H:,o Worle ovzder—

e
Qmﬂxmp%m 4—§¢m‘f- vau'\ w L( uJ
- Crocleedtts, Elenu(-hv'r\ 6=Q ,nQ,/
L Cormew— i U vermad. &LS e—kfs

- Tsabeelle. wildl ot loe re Veéz -Hs

 lemove. Conumere. m —
Crbofze;H 5 % De | as f‘eccQ 4—6‘ .
c%- lo e

uase;@zd—rm - ne,c,c.ssarz/




T

eIy . :"‘p;.f-,.l; 4 . f_r L B AR LA .
»:‘ ® i i
ality of Anchorage
Mark Begich, Mayor

o Buﬂding Safety Division

P.O. Box 196650 4700 Bragaw Street
A}lchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 » (907) 848-8301+ Fax (907) 843-8200

R 1.
el

Mumicip

http://www.munl.org Man 4{ Co p‘y
AQ -t6 2004 ‘ CERED
gust 6, m Jo
- ' Ve
Del IS4bbile Satefy D
. P.O. Box 220021 ' H# Haan
Anchorage, AK 99522-0021 &"L .Wr{,g;fn'

. ‘-Vflﬂ V'h‘&e»d—;
RE: Lot 7B, Block 2 Seaview Heights Subdivision; Permit 00-6083 7y 6""3& So 'm'l
' Verify Work In Progress Conforms with Approved Permit, Del Tsain e

Sue Tzealelite
Dear Mr., Isabells,

This letter pertains to the active grading permit on Lot 78, Biock 2, Seaview
HelghtsSubdiVls!on, 00-6083. | visited the site with Jim Stubbs on August 5,
+2004 to meet with You to dig a test hols on Lot 7A to determine the location of

natural grade in the vicinity of the permitted work. *

An inspection was performed for permit 00-6083 on July 5, 2004, The report

requested four items to be completed by July 20, 2004, These included
determining the amount of fill along the south property line, Providing siope set
backs per approved plans or getting an enginesred alternative approved and
!nstalled,_gr@@_n’g slope angles per the approved plans or getting an engineered

alternative approved and Installed, and removing fill off the neighboring J property.

A stop work order was Issued on August 5 because these itemns were not
completed in the specified time frame. In addition, provide an engineered report
verifying the amount of fij| and provide compaction tests for the fil] brought in
since the last report. This action may be appealed to the Board of Building
Regulation Examiners and Appeals. Contact Vicki Gonzalez at 343-8301 for
information on filing an appeal.

* Respectfully, ' 8/12. /o,_'
RTR, P\ pgan | |
32353%1’?:5735 Official Eg; sigzm;: :‘mﬁg\é ﬁfgfgg‘ EE
SHivg UNTIL &/1T/CH <O ANGTHER

MEETING CAN BH RELD
BTN 2 R L TN
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DA & MS Isabelle

July 2, 2004
Scott M. Haan P.E., Deputy Building Official
MOA Building Safety Division
P. O. Box 196650
Anchorage, AK 99519-6650
Re: Lot 7B, Block 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision: Permits 00-6083 and 01-0076

Dear Mr. Haan;

I received your call to my cell voice mail stating yes to my fax yesterday regarding
compaction testing,.

Ron Caron from Terra Firma Inc. performed not just one, but three compaction tests,
Two in the driveway and one in the yard near the edge of the existing slope.

This should fulfill all of your demands. Will you remove the stop work order today?
Please review attached compaction results.
Regards,

24

Del Isabelle

P. O.BOX 220021 » ANCHORAGE, AK » 99522-0021 / PHONE: (907) 243-5845 » FAX: (907) 248-0004
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801 E. B2nd, #A-9

Anchorage, AK 88518

TERRA FIRMA INC.

Telephone: (907) 344-5934
Fax: (907) 344-5993

e-mail: terrafirma @alaska.com

COMPACTION TEST DATA

PROJECT NAME: Senv/ew //r_rb//K Lor 76’/5&’(_ z

DATE:

Dewr

7-7-0% :"_3‘530)

PROJECT NO.: hiC (S _ _
CLIENT: [SARcl: ConsTRuckon) TEST BY: /<oy CAR N
CONTRACTOR:
Proctor Max Dry Density Optimum M.C. Test
No. {pct) (%) Method
0 . o ; \
ZEST ™ 7375 J07/. (S B~ dp e VD)
fFIELD COMPACTION TEST DATA (ASTM D2922/D3017) | Degree of Compaction Req'd 2 %
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Isabelle Construction 8 Excavating
: P. O. Box 220021
D Anchorage, AK 99522-0021
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To: Scott Haan, P.E. Date: July 2, 2004
Co: MOA Building Safety Div. Fax: 249-7399
From: Del Isabelle Phone:
Re: Seaview Site Compaction Pages: 1of3
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1. Letter dated 7-2-04
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Municipality of Anchorage
Mark Begich, Mayor
Building Safety Division
P.O. Box 196650 * 4700 Bragaw Street

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 » (907) 343-8301+ Fax (907) 343-8200
hitp://www.muni.org

June 15, 2004

Del Isabelle
P.O. Box 220021
Anchorage, AK 99522-0021

RE: Lot 7B, Block 2 Seaview Heights Subdivision; Permits 00-6083 and 01-0076.
Verify work in progress conforms to approved permit.

Dear Mr. Isabelle,

This letter periains to active permits 00-6083 and 01-0076 on Lot 78, Block 2, Seaview Heights
Subdivision. 1 visited the site with Jim Stubbs on June 10, 2004 to assess the progress of the grading
permit. A proposed as-built with hand written revisions was submitted on October 3, 2003. An as-built
survey was submitied on October 30, 2004 after repeated calls to the surveyor. These were submitted
because of concerns about fill crossing property lines, which resulted in changes to the driveway location.
A meeting can be arranged to discuss the issues by contacting Vicki at 343-8301.

All the correspondence last summer requested professional engineering oversight to verify that the scope
of the fill was within the limits of the approved permit. The fill appears to exceed approved 2 horizontal to
1 vertical slope limits and the location of the toe of the slope from properly lines is unclear. There does
not appear to be any compaction taking place and the fill appears to be end-dumped on the slopes. At
this time no documentation has been submitted verifying that the amount of fill, toe locations, fill slopes,
lifts or compaction are being installed in accordance with the approved permit. 1997 Uniform Building
Code UBC 3317.1 requires inspections by licensed civil engineers for engineered fills. Please submit a
report from a licensed engineer showing the work is within the approved parameters by June 18, 2004 or
the work must stop on the project until the report is submitted.

The driveway configuration requires an engineered retaining wall or slope stability analysis along the
south property line due to the setbacks and slope grades. Although requested during the fall of 2003, the
calcutations for the proposed gabion retaining wall have not yet been submitted for review. The retaining
wall design needs to be submitted by July 2, 2004 or work must stop on the project until the situation is
resolved.

Respectiully,

R, OO e

Scott Haan, P.E.
Deputy Building Official

SHivg



Municipality of Anchorage
Mark Begich, Mayor
Building Safety Division
P.0. Box 196650 * 4700 Bragaw Street

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 * (907) 343-8301+ Fax (907) 343-8200
http://www.muni.org

August 6, 2003

Del Isabelle
P.O. Box 220021
Anchorage, AK 99522-0021

RE: Lot 7B, Block 2 Seaview Heights Subdivision; Permit 00-6083
Verify work in progress conforms with approved permit.

Dear Mr. Isabelle;

As mentioned in my letter to you dated July 14, 2003 there have been complaints that
the g@gmg_ogeratlog on Lot 7B, Block 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision is not in

compliance with the approved grading plan for Permit 00-6083. | visited the site and
found that the sic slopes appear to exceed 2 horizontal to 1 vertical [error in previous letter],
the set backs from property lines are unclear, and the drainage berm at the toe of the
slope that you agreed to with Kate Remme was not installed.

In the July 14, 2003 letter | requested that by August 1, 2003, the berm be installed and
slope angles and set backs be verified with a survey as required by the 1897 UBC
Section 3317.1. The letter noted that any uncovered deficiencies needed to be
corrected. Please provide required documentation for the permit record and _updated

engineered plans if the grading plan is changed. A stop work order will be issued for

the construction on the property until the issues are resolved. | can be reached at 343-
8330 to discuss this mafter.

Respectfully,

Lo s YN cipana

Scott M. Haan P.E. .
Chief of Building Inspections

SMH/vg



Municipality of Anchorage
Marlk Begich, Mayor

Building Safety Division

P.O. Box 196650 ¢ 4700 Bragaw Street
Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 * (907) 343-8301¢ Fax (907) 343-8200
http://www.muni.org

July 14, 2003 RECEI‘TED
B T
W/ztf/ 02
Del Isabelle

P.O. Box 220021
Anchorage, AK 99522-0021

RE: Lots 7A and 7B, Block 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision; Permit 00-6083 - Verify that work
in progress conforms with approved permit.

Dear Mr. Isabelle,

1 visited Lots 7A and 7B, Block 2, Seaview Heights Subdivision on June 26, 2003 and again on
July 10, 2003 to investigate a complaint. Phillip Calhoun, Code Enforcement Officer
accompanied me on the June 26, 2003 visit. The complaint alleges that the fill, which is in
progress, does not meet the approved grading plan for permit 00-6083.

It appears that some fill material is placed on Lot 7A and that some slopes are not set back from
Lot 7A per the approved plans in the permit. It also appears that the fill slope exceeds a 2 vertical
to 1 horizontal gradient at a couple of locations. The complaint also alleges that the amount of
fill is more than provided for in the permit. There was supposed to be a berm placed below the
toe of the slope based on a previous agreement, and that has not yet been installed.

Please provide verification that the toes of siopes meet required setbacks and that slope gradients
do not exceed 2:1 [UBC 3317.2 and 3317.3]. Please submit for review, updated engineered
grading plansgm_pm;ﬁclﬁmndlﬁﬂdﬁom the original approved plans. Please take corrective
actions if the fill is found to be across property lines, violates setbacks or exceeds the gradients in
the approved plans [UBC 3314.3, 3313.5]

I understand that the work is in progress but it is unclear if the work exceeds the scope of the

approved plans. Please provide the verification and make any requir ed_cm by August 1,
2003 to prevent any further action. Thank you for cooperating on this matter.

Respectfully,

Scott M. Haan P.E.
Chief of Building Inspections

SMH/vg
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